
Docket 53798   Document 2009-21370













































































CAV 00151

Docket 53798 Document 2009-21370



ORDR
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E, Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

6

iAN I5 13 AM ' Do

DISTRI CT COURT
FAMILY DI'V'ISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9

1 1

ROBERT SCOTLUN'D V

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. 98D230385D
DEPT.NNO: I

12
vs.

13
CISILIE A.PORSBOL, fna CISILIE A. VAILE, DATE OF HEAP, INTG: 01/115/0£

TIME OF HEARING; 9:00 a nr1 Defendant.
. ..

_5

s 6

17

is

2G

21

23

25

2 6

MLLICK LAW GROUP

3591 Ees Bvvraa Road
Site 270

to v g t'N ae1 j"n 1

ORDER

This matter came before the Hon. Cheryl B . Moss; atthe date and time above, on Defendant's

Motion to Reduce Arrears in Child Support to Judgment, to Establish a Sung Certain Due Each

Month in Child Support, and or.Attarney 's Fee„ and Costs. Plaintiff, Robert Scotlund Vaile. was

not present , Defendant ; Cisilie A. Porsbol ; was not present , but was represented by her attorneys, the

WILLICK LAW GROUP,

FINDINGS :

1. There was no Opposition filed.

2. Mr, Vaile has not moved for a reduction in child support in any jurisdiction.

3. This Court has continuing j urisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

t. Mr, Vail: established the current 51,300 of child support due each month.

CAV 00152



2j

7

5. The Federal District Court for the District of Nevada found that Wr, Vaile ;as in arr.ezrs in

child support as of February , 2006; in the amount of 5138,500,

6. Mr . Vaile has continued to incur arrearages , interest, and penalties on this amount equalling

a total due as of the date of hearing of $226 , 661.23.

7. Mir. Vaile's refusal to pay child support to his childre ii has forced the Defendant to return to

Court to have the amount reduced to judgment,

ORDERS.

1. Mr, Vaile is to pay $ 1,300 per month in child support for his two minor children.

2. Arrearages in the amount of $226,569.23 are immediately reduced to judgment and

1-0 i collectible by all lawful means,

11 3. Mr. Vaile is to pay Cisilie's reasonaWe attorney fees for having to bring this action to the

12 Court, As such; the amount ols. l LJl1 i s immediately . educed to judgment and is collectible

13 by all Iawfu.l means.

14

15

16

17

1 e

10

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

VJ;LU3V LAW CROUP
^^'^ ::953 ^L1hY; S9 ^SGB^

Sine YCO
Vegas *J E91 10-2101,

602; 33410]

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Submitted by,

AAR-85-AL S, WILLICZS', ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

t3pCU+,
1 RUE f i.1 COPY

-2- OF THE IJI-161; „t ? ON FILE

CAV 00153



ORIGINAL
BREF
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General
Donald W. Winne, Jr.
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Nevada Bar No. 3846
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
Attorney for State of Nevada,
Division of Welfare & Supportive Services

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

vs.

Plaintiff,

CISILE A. PORSBOLL, f/n/a CISILE
A, VAILE,

Defendant.

FILED
JUi 9 3 16 PH '08

C;a J^,T

Case No . 0230385
Dept No. I

FRIEND OF THE COURT BRIEF

Date of Hearing : 7111108
Time of Hearing : 8:00 A.M.

The State of Nevada , Division of Welfare and Supportive Services, Child Support

Enforcement Program (CSEP), by and through counsel, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO,

Attorney General, and Senior Deputy Attorney General, Don Winne, hereby files this Friend of

the Court Brief. This brief is based on the attached Points and Authorities as wall as all the

pleadings and papers on file herein.

Ill

/I/

CAV 00154



I POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

2 This pleading is being filed solely for the purpose of ensuring this Court receives first

3 hand the position of CSEP on their interpretation of NRS 125B.095.

4 Background

5 CSEP is a federally funded program created under Title IV-D of the Social Security

6 Act and codified in 42 USC § 666 et. seq. CSEP is required to meet these requirements to

7 obtain federal funding for both CSEP and the state's Temporary Assistance for Needy

8 Families Program (TANF),1 GSEP is overseen and audited by the Federal Office of Child

9 Support Enforcement (OCSE) for compliance with these requirements. CSEP contracts with

10 various District Attorneys' Offices (DAs) throughout the state to provide child support services

1 l as required under GCSE. The DAs that provide child support services as part of this program E

12 are required by this contract to follow the position of CSEP in the calculation of penalties.

13 OCSE holds CSEP responsible for child support compliance and therefore CSEP controls that

14 program on that basis.

i 5 The 2003 Legislature advised CSEP to implement penalties as part of the collection of

16 child support in connection with CSEP's participation in the federal child support enforcement

17 program. When CSEP started to review the implementation of penalties it found the language

18 in NRS 125B.005 ambiguous and requested a legal opinion on the interpretation of NRS

19 125B.095. CSEP obtained an opinion from the Attorney General's Office and proceeded to

20 pass regulations on the implementation of penalties as part of the collection of child support.

21 A copy of that opinion is attached and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit 1. The

22 opinion includes a full legal analysis of the statutory interpretation of NRS 125B.095. Mr.

23 Willick participated in the workshops for these regulations and expressed his position on NRS

24 125B.095. Mr. Willick's position ran counter to that of CSEP, legislative history of the statute,

25 and the current emphasis by OCSE on child support arrears management.2

26

27

28

1 In 1996 welfare reform legislation ended the Aid to Fames with Dependent Children ("AFDC") entitlement
program and replaced it with the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families ("TANF") block grant program, See
Pub. L. No. 104-193 , 110 Stat . 2105 (1996) (adding Section 403 , codified at 42 U.S.C . § 603).
2 OCSE funded studies to es2ertain the effectiveness of penalties and interest in the collection and enforcement
of child support . See; http:llwvaw act hhs gov /programs/cse/p-ubs/reoorts/colorado/bk01 html

2

CAV 00155



1

2

15

16

{!' 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

In January 2005, CSEP passed regulations based on its interpretation of

NRS 1258.095, a copy of regulation 615 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference as Exhibit 2. Mr. Wiltick offered to share the source code3 of his program in an

effort to persuade CSEP to use it in programming penalties for the program. CSEP's federal

requirements for collection and distribution of child support payments contained in 42 USC

§ 666 et seq. rendered Mr. Willick's program source code useless to CSEP. Finally, CSEP's

position, then and now, is that Willick's position runs counter to the legislative history of the

statute.

CSEP worked with another DA to introduce AB473 in the 2005 Legislature to correct

the ambiguity of NRS 125B.095 and deal with penalty issues where a late payment was not

the fault of the non-custodial parent (NCP). The Legislature heard testimony from all sides,

including Mr. Willick, CSEP informed the 2005 Legislature of CSEP's regulation and position

on NRS 1258.095, The Legislature ultimately took no action on the clarifying language, but

did pass the penalty exception language proposed in the bill. The bottom line is the

Legislature left in place the status quo knowing CSEP would operate under their position.

Is the statute ambiguous?

Yes, the statue is imprecise and open to interpretation and therefore is subject to

interpretation based on legislative history. See Exhibit 1 for a complete legal analysis on this

point. Mr. Willick admitted this in his June 30, 2008 letter to the Court on page 8.4 Mr.

Willick's position is the language in the statute supports his position. However, if the language

is open to interpretation the law is clear that legislative history controls.

Does the legislative history support CSEP 's position?

Yes, the legislative history of AB 6046 from the 1993 Legislature supports the one time

penalty on missed monthly payments. The Attorney General's Opinion references In detail

that throughout the legislative history there are statements that confirm it was intended as a

one time penalty versus an ongoing interest charge as proposed by Mr. Willick. See Exhibit 1.

This is the programming computer code that runs the calculations in his Marshal Law computer program,
But his 'bottom line' that the statute, as phrased, is imprecise and arguably ambiguous is probably sound,'

The legislative history can be accessed at: http:ll-aww. leg.state .nv.ustlcb/researchtilbrary/1993]AB504." 993.pdr

3

CAV 00156



Mr. Willick , to date, fails to offer any legislative history that supports his position . Mr. Willick

alludes in his June 30, 2008 letter to the Court that he had some communication with

Chairman Sader on this bill . However , Chairman Sader never mentions on the record any,

contact with Mr. Willick. Chairman Sader also never makes any statements on the record that

support Mr . Willick's position on the application of penalties assessed on missed child support

payments . Chairman Sader did state he was concerned with charging interest on the late

payment of child support since there already was an interest provision in another bills. In fact,

based on all the comments contained in the record, the intent of the legislation clearly

supports CSEP's position that the NCP is encouraged to pay current monthly payments within

the month they are due or a one time late penalty will be charged for failure to pay the current

child support obligation in full within the month it is slue,

First , Mr. Willick argues that because the 2005 Legislature failed to adopt the new

language proposed by AB473 that it agreed with his position. If that was true why would it

allow CSEP to continue with its regulation and policies which clearly fly in the face of Mr.

Willick's position? The only certain supposition that can be drawn from the legislature's

inaction on the corrective language of the bill is that it wanted to maintain the status quo.

Finally, Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Department of Taxation, 96 Nev. 295, 298, 607 P.2d 1147

(1960) states : "legislative acquiescence to the agency's reasonable interpretation indicates

that the interpretation is consistent with legislative intent." The Legislature specifically knew of

CSEP 's interpretation of NRS 125B . 095 and took no action to change the law or the

interpretation.

Second, Mr. Willick argues that his position is correct because no person or court has

challenged his position or his program , This is a specious argument . In reality , Mr. Williok's

statement only proves that until Ms. Muirhead raised the issue, no person to date has been

able to connect the dots that in this State there currently exist two ways of calculating

6 See Legislative Counsel Bureau's Summary of Legislation on AB 604 , page 59 on the discussion between
AS 604 and SB 298. Chairman Sader specifically states AB 604 was changed to deal with penalty and the two
bills are not inconsistent.
7 The legislative history is not online at this point However , if requested I can file a supplement that would
include this history if the Court deems it necessary to the resolution of this issue.

4

CAV 00157



penalties for the purposes of child support enforcement. If that argument were to stand then

CSEP's position is just as valid because no person or court has challenged CSEP's position

or calculation.

Third, Mr. Willick counters that CSEP's position charges the NCP more than his

program does based on the "per annum" reference in statute. Yes, the 10% penalty as

applied on a monthly basis is more than the 8.33% calculation using a per annum' theory.

However, CSEP wants to make the point up front that the NCP needs to pay all of his child

support on time. When families cannot count on those monthly payments, especially in these

hard times, they suffer damaging financial effects. CSEP knows based on the legislative

history, that this is what the Legislature intended because it refers to the same one time

penalties everyone is subject to when they are late paying their other bills. Therefore , just as

a business charges fees for late payments, the late penalty on an overdue child support

payment was never intended to be an ongoing interest calculation until the sum is paid.

Mr. Willick's program continues calculating 10% percent on the total missed payments

just like an additional interest calculation on the total arrears. Therefore, in any given year of

12 months of missed payments, the NCP is charged interest on the missed payments under a

NRS 99.040 calculation and a 10% interest applied under Willick's position of NRS 125B.0956, 1

and hence, the statement contained in the Opinion regarding double interest. The studies

referenced in footnote 2 demonstrate that such interest assessments disproportionately

impact low income NCPs. This leads to another concern about the unequal treatment ofl

NCPs in this State where, depending on who calculates penalties, NCPs in the same

representative class will be treated differently on the penalties they will be required to pay.

Finally, CSEP is an administrative agency tasked with the establishment, collection,

and disbursement of child support under federal and state statutes. CSEP is responsible for

promulgating regulations pursuant to NRS 425.365 to carry out the functions stated in the last

sentence. The statutes that CSEP is required to deal with include NRS 125B.095 which

b in an example of $100tmonth not paid for one year. Willick's position would require the NCP to pay $120 in
penalties. CSEP would require NCP to pay $120. Now extend that out again another year and Willickwould
charge $240 at the end of the second year for a total of $360 and CSEP would charge $120 for a total of $240.

5

CAV 00158



specifically mentions enforcement by CSEP . Therefore , any regulation passed by CSEP is,

by law, given deference in the promulgation and enforcement of those regulations , as well as

no ability to set aside CSEP 's regulation.

CSEP. The ability of anyone to prove this point would be difficult at best given the legislative

history already discussed herein . Furthermore , since CSEP is not joined as part of this case

and is only appearing as a Friend of the Court to inform the Court of its position, the Court has

125B .095 cannot be overturned without a finding of arbitrary or capricious action on the part oil

branch or an agency ... is entitled to deference .) CSEP 's regulation that interprets NRS

P.3d 528 , 532 (2006) (Further , the statutory interpretation of a coordinate governmental

CSEP's interpretation of the statute . See Oliver v. Spitz, 76 Nev. 5, 348 P.2d 158 (1960); and

also Cable v. State ex rel. its Employers Insurance Company of Nevada , 122 Nev. 120, 127

Conclusion

in summary , NRS 128B.095 is ambiguous . When a statue is ambiguous , case law

application of penalizing low income and high income NCPs based on their child support

prompt child support payments within the month it is due, and is equally proportional in its

basis rather than an end -of-year basis . Finally, CSEP 's position gives effect to the clear

legislative intent of the statute , is correctly linked to implementing the policy of promoting

.per annum" did not create the extra incentive for the NCP to timely pay in full the monthly

child support payment. A 10% penalty on the monthly child support payment will be a

proportional penalty that the Legislature intended to get the attention of the NCP on a monthly

history or any of the other statutory uses of the phrase "per annum ," The application of the

the "per annum" was dropped in CSEP 's interpretation because it did not the fit the legislative

requires that courts look to the legislative history to resolve the ambiguity in the statute. Yes,

payments,

Dated this _ day of July, 2008.

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attomev.General

By

5 Senior Deputy Attorney General

6

CAV 00159



AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that this document does not contain the personal

information of any person.

DATED this 3_ day of July 2008.

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General

...DO A D WINNE, JR.
senior uepury i uorney venerai

CAV 00160



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I an an employee of the Office of the Attorney General and that on

this day of July 2008, 1 served one true copy of the attached FRIEND OF THE COURT

BRIEF by facsimile to:

Marshal Willick
3591 E. Bonanza Road Ste 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110
Fax: (702) 438-5311

Greta Muirhead
9811 W, Charleston Blvd. #2242
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 434-6033

An employ6e of the Office of the Attorney General

I

CAV 00161



i

I

0

EXHIBIT 66 1

CAV 00162



rU

ATTORNEY GENERAL

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

100 Norei Corson Street
Carson City, Nevada e9701-4717

eriiAN SANDOVAL
A=.yGc i

October 22, 2004

Nancy K. Ford
Administrator
Welfare Division
1470 East College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada 89706

ANN WiLYJNSON

0

You have requested an opinion from this office concerning the authority of the
Welfare Division. Child Support Enforcement Program (Welfare) under NRS
1255095(2) to calculate the child support delinquent payment penalty on a monthly
basis.

QUESTION

Does the Welfare Division, Child Support Enforcement Program, have authority
under NRS 1255.092(2) to calculate the child support delinquent payment penalty On a
mcpthly basis as a one-time late fee penalty?

II BACKGROUND

I On April 28. 2004. Welfare held a public workshop on the issue of Implementing
NR 1256.095 as part of Welfare's automated computer system for the enforcement
ant collection of child support (automated system). Welfare previously proposed to
pro ram the automated system to charge the non custodial parentiobligor ( obligor) a
on -lime late fee for failing to pay the monthly child support obligation on time. Public
inp t was presented that differed from Welfare's interpretation of NRS 12513.095. The
public input wanted to treat the penalty as interest on the unpaid monthly child support
which would run concurrent with Interest allowed under NRS 1255.140. NRS 1258.140
references the calculation of interest presented In NRS 99,040. Implementation of the
interpretation advanced as part of the putfic Input would, in effect, create the application
of c)ouble interest on any late and unpaid child support amounts. It Welfare adopted this
version, as urged by public input, It would result in significant increases in the amount of
child support judgments that obligors would be required to pay for late and unpaid
amounts of child support.

Tetep'wae 715-S83-1100. Fax ?%484-11 46 , %WW.3;.sl2fenvtK . E-ttune intag2g .eaIem.

I
a

CAV 00163



0

Nancy Ford. Administrator
October 22, 2004
Page 2

Welfare's automated system is integrated under federal law with various
datbases and tools to help enforce the collection of child support These tools include
repr rting to the internal Revenue Service for tax refund offsets, financial institutions to
Colt Ct money in the obligors' banks accounts, and reporting delinquent amounts to
credll reporting agencies . These tools for enforcement and others are based on
autr mated system calculations of the interest and penalties applied to accruing child
Supon obligation balances reported In the automated system. Welfare's balances uril
belgreally impacted with the implementation of Interest and penalties and thus greatly
Impact the obligors' financial stability and ability to pay off the automated systen 6
bai^nCes. The public Input position would further increase the financial burdens to the
obligors and Crsate unintenced resuits.

1. Except as otherwise provided In NRS 1258 .012, If an
installment of an obligation to pay support for a chid which
arises from the judgment of a court becomes delinquent in
the amount owed for 1 month 's support, a penalty must be
added by operation of this section to the amount of the
installment . This penalty must be included in a computation
of arrearages by a court of this state and may be so included
in a judicial or administrative proceeding of another state.

2. The amount of the penalty Is 10 percent per annum, or
portion thereof, that the Installment remains unpaid. Each
district attorney or other public agency in this state
undertaking to enforce an obligation to pay support for a
child shall enforce the provisions of this section . [Emphasis
added.)

The operative phrase in this statute that must be given effect Is: 'or portion
thereof .' Case law clearly requires that all words in the statute must be given meaning,
and therefore, Welfare and this Office need to make a determination about how this
plvoso operationally affects the remainder of the statute. See Building Constr. Trades
t:,IPublic Works, 108 Nev. 605, 010, 836 F .2d 633, 636 (1992) (when construing a
specific portion of a statute , the statute should be read as a whole , and, where possible,
(hg statute should be read to give plain meaning to all of its parts).

The operative phrase's importance can only be measured by reviewing the
language that it appears to modify . The phrase "per annum' appears before the
operative phrase and is a common financial expression used in place of 'per year. The
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) uses the phrase `per annum" at least 95 times. The
phrase 's common use is connected to the calculation of interest on a sum of money;

CAV 00164



Nancy Ford, Administrator
Ocigber 22, 2004
Pagp 3

however, there are references in the NRS relating it to water allocations per year. See
chapter 53B of the NRS . The per annum' phrase, when used in the financial context
throughout Nevada Statutes , stands alone without any modifying phrase, with MRS
12513 .095(2) as the only exception. In all these references , except NRS 1258.095(2),
thele is no subsequent phrase 'or portion thereof: Therefore , the per annum' phrase
by i sell must be construed differently than "per annum , or portion thereof."

11
If Welfare were to construe tnese two different phrases as the some, it would

deny the existence of the operative phrase "or portion thereof. " See One 1978
Ch{4vroret Van V. County of Churchill, 97 Nev, 510 , 512, 834 P.2d 1208 , 1209 (1981) (no
par of a statute should be rendered nugatory , nor any language turned to more
surplusage); Orr Cftch & Water Co. v. Justice Court, 64 Nev. 138,153, 178 P.2d 558, 565
(1917) (construction which will leave every word operative will be favored over one which
leaves some word or provision meaningless); State ex ref. City of Las Vegas V. County of

Clark, 58 Nev. 4 69.481, 83 P.2d 1050" 1054 (1938 ) (every word and clause in an act must
be' given effect if possible and none rendered meaningless by over-nice construction);
State v. Carson Valley Bank, 56 Nev. 133 , 145, 47 P.2d 384, 388 (1935) (must give
meaning to all words). If Welfare gives effect to the operative phrase 'or portion thereof,'
the question becomes how would 'or portion thereof affect the common usage of "per
annum"

The common usage of 'per annum' means "by the year" and in the common
application means a fractional interest calculation to be applied to the sum of money, If
NIS 1258.095(2) read:'[t)he amount of the penalty Is 10 percent per annum that the
ins allment remains unpaid ," Welfare would be required to give affect to the plain
m t a nng of "per annum," as it is in the other 9]2 financial references in the NRS, which Is
'b the year ,' See Worldcorp v. Scale, Dapt Tax, 113 Nav . 1032, 1036 , 944 P.2d 824,
82 (1997) (when statutory language is clear on its face, its intention must be deduced
fr4p(^ such language ); Amesano v. State, Dop2 Transp., 113 Nev_ 815, 820, 942 P.2d
13Q,142 ( 1997) (in construing a statute, this court must give effect to literal meaning of
its't[words ), However, the modifying operative phrase "or portion thereof,` which is only
ue^d in NRS 1258 ,095(2 ) and must be given effect . demonstrates a different meaning
arip legislative intent.

The expression "or portion thereof in the ordinary meaning would refer to 'some
paft of the aforementioned on!'.* However , as previously stated the common usage of
par annum" already entails the utilization of a fractional interest calculation to determine

ant annualized per month interest charge on a sum of money. To ensurer Welfare's
request, we must determine what part of what unit is the operative phrase meant to
apply to in order to not render "or portion thereof mere surplusage in the statute. See
Or)e 1978 Chevrolet Van, 97 Nev. at 512.

' SLACK'S UAW DICTIONARY, _ (5w M . 1979); WEaSrea's D,R.,NE DICr1014ARY (September B.
2004 ). at a wv.wabster-dietionary.org.

CAV 00165



Nan,cy Ford, Administrator
October 22, 2004
Page 4

Does the operative phrase apply to the calculation of the interest rate,:I

support obligation? Welfare declared in the public hearing that it was unable to discern,
with Certainty, that the plain reading of the language or portion thereof" pplies to the
caldulation of the interest rate or the unpaid balance of the monthly child support
obligation. This Office agrees based on the foregoing analysis and case law, This
a I(Iguity renders the language vague and requires a review of the legislative history to
dle ernt>ne the intent for the operative phrase 'or portion thereof? See Poison V. Stale.
101 Nev, 1044, 1047, 843 P.2d 825. 826 (1992) (when a statute is capable of being
understood In two or more senses by reasonably informed persons, the statute is
am)iguous, and the plain meaning rule has no application. ... An ambiguous statute
car, be construed in line with what reason and public policy would indicate the
legislature intended).

construction would render it surplusage, or the unpaid balance of the monthly

Crir mittea passed the b4I out of committee. The Assembly then voted on the
Committees amendment and passed the bill out the Assembly to the Senate. See
Jobmal of the Nevada Stale Assembly, 1993 Leg., 67e' Sess. 1119 (June 11, 1993).
Tlie Honorable Assemblyman William A. Petrek. the sponsor of A.6. 604, opened the
Senate Committee on Judiciary with testimony by the Nevada Attorney General's Office
stating that the number of child support cases that were 'current in payments` were only
alb ut one out of every four cases . See Hearing on A.B. 804 Before the Assembly
C inmlllee on Judiciary, 1993 Leg., 67 ' Sass. 16 (June 23, 1993); sea also Exhibit D tp
H acing on A.B. 604 Before the Assembly Commrttee on Judiciary, 1993 Leg., 67°1
Sqss. (June 23, 1993). Chairman Seder then testified the intent of the Assembly
Committee was to have A,B. 604 deal with late payments of child support. Chairman
Sader stated: 'It should be clear in statutes that there is a penalty for not paying on
time. You want to motivate somebody to pay on time and have an enforceable penalty

i The 'or portion thereof" was present in the bill at the time the Assembly Judiciary

mitten with the 'per annum' change in NRS 1258 095(2).
on Judiciary, 1993 Leg., 67' Sass. 7 (June S. 1993). A.B. 6D4 was passed out of
oinal per annum penalty. See Heating on A.B. 604 Before the Assembly Committee
6 contained a discussion concerning the deletion of interest and reinstating the

The legislative history of NRS 1258.095 (2) is dear that this provision was
intended to be applied as a penalty and not as on additional Interest charge on the
unpaid sums of child support . During the 1993 Nevada Legislative Session, the

-Assembly Committee on Judiciary heard and took testimony many times on A.B. 604,
ihe` bill that created NRS 1260.095 (2). See Act of June 30, 1993 , ch_ 344 . 99 1 - 5,
143 Nev. Slat . 1030 . In the Legislative Counsel Bureau ' s Summary of Legislation on
A,B. 604, Chairman Sader stated 'he was concerned with the issue of Charging interest

. He believed this should be a penalty provision in addition to any interest which
might be owed.' See Hearing on A.8, 604 Before the Assembly Committee on
Jdhtaiary, 1993 Leg., 671h Sass. 17 (June 4,1993), Chairman Sader's intent was slated
as j'`en intent to create a penalty.' la'. The Assembly Committee's final hearing on A.B.

CAV 00166



Nancy Ford, Ad,,,inistrator
Ocl?ber 22, 2004
Page 5

Ser universal Electric a Labor Comml 109 Nev. 127, 131, 847 P.2d 1372, 1374
(11193) (intent of a statute will prevail over the literal sense of its words); State Dept of
M( Vehicles v. Lovett, 110 Nev. 473, 477, 874 P.2d 1247, 1250 (1994) ( statutes are
g orally construed with a view to promoting, rather than defeating, legislative policy

on thereof and tonore the clear intent of those legislators that voted for this bill.

.. 1 that is what this is about' Id, at 17. Chairman Sader continued this idea of a
penalty in additional responses to questions. Chairman Seder said 'the purpose of the
penalty was intended to be'motivational; such as a late payment fee attached to any
billing.' td at 17 (emphasis added). The full text of the comments of Honorable
Frahkie Sue Uel Papa, listed as Exhibit D to Nearing on A.E. 604 Before the Assembly
Cc omiltee on Judiciary, 1993 Leg., 67tl' Sess. (June 23, 1993), demonstrated the
analogy of a late payment fee as a motivator for other bills and therefore should be one
torichlld support, Id. The full Senate voted on A,8, 004 with no amendments to change
the language of the bill or otherwise change the intent described in the previous
teejimony,

J Therefore it is clear the legislative intent was to create a 'late payment fee' that
would be proportional to the child support being paid late. The operative phrase 'or
portion thereof" was meant to apply to obligors who didn't pay their full child support
obligation when due and subject them to a penalty. The drafting of this language In the
etetute is admittedly imprecise, but in order to give effect to the intent of the legislators
that voted for this statute, it is clear they intended this to be a monthly late fee applied to
late monthly support obligations. Harris Associafes v. Clark County School Dist., 119
Nev. 036, 61 Pall 532, 534 (2003) (if a statute "is ambiguous , the plain meaning rule of
statutory construction" is inapplicable, and the drafter's Intent "becomes [tie controlling
factor in statutory construction." An ambiguous statutory provision should also be
int rpreted in accordance with what reason and public policy would indicate the
legislature intended'); Sandoval v. Sd. of Regents, 119 Nev. 148, 67 P.3d 9021 905
(203) (if the statutory language Is ambiguous or does not address the Issue before us,
we must discern the Legislature's intent and construe the statute according to that which
re son and public policy would indicate the legislature Intended') In giving effect to
th intent of the Legislature, the statue be interpreted to provide that the amount of the
pe ally Is 10 percent of the installment, or portion thereof, that remains unpaid. To
co tclude otherwise would be to ignore the uniqueness of the operative phrase "or

bnrrInd them).

statute. The operative language `or portion thereof" renders NRS 1258.095(2) subject
to 'at least two or more interpretations concerning what the operative phrase above is
attempting to modify in this statute, NRS 1258.095(2) Is ambiguous and subject to
differing applications of the words contained in that statute. The clear legislative intent
was to create a monthly penalty for failing to timely pay the full monthly child support

CONCLUSION

NRS 1258.085(2) must be read to give effect to all the language contained in the

CAV 00167



Nancy Ford, Administrator
October 22, 2004
Page 6

obligation. The intent and the Legislature's sound public policy of motivating obligors to
pay all their current child support obligation In a timely manner must be given effect over
the unreasonable and unintended result of double interest on total arrearages owed by
an obligor.

Based on all of the foregoing analysis and case law , It is the opinion of this Office,
Welfare has authority under NRS 1258.092(2) to calculate the penalty an a monthly
basis as a one-time late tee penalty.

By:

DWVVtceh

Sincere regards,

Attorney Gener
BRIAN SANDOV

Deputy Attorney Gen f'al
(775) 684-1141

7 tl fM, I/, A-,
DO >1l CE

The tuIian;ng Nevada Revised Statutes wntain the phrase 'per annum':

NRS 21 .025; NRS 628 . 110; NRS 628 .130; NRS 81,020; NRS 81.120;
MRS 105.020 ; MRS 105.025; NRS 107.050 ; NRS 116 .31031; NR5
120A.450; MRS 1250.095: NRS 248.160 : MRS 269.110; MRS 269.115;
NRS 271.460 : NRS .271 .487: MRS 289.3400 NRS 282 ,170; NRS
287.180: MRS 318.202 ; MRS 324.204. NRS 340 .160; MRS 355.060:
NR5 301.420 ; MRS 361 .426; MRS 351,6648; MRS 361 .670; MRS
363.0 .210; NRS 3635300; NRS 365.480 ; NR5 386.680; NRS 368.0.310;
NRS 372 ,695; NRS 374 .700; MRS 375A,490; NRS 396.890; NRS
397.063; NRS 397.064; NRS 397.0653; NRS 408 .357;. NRS423.210;
NR5 449.183 ; NRS 450.420 ; NRS 463.520 ; NRS 463,556; MRS
453.5734 : NR5 463.605: NRS 453.635; MRS 189.4951 ; MRS 489.4983;
NRS 522 .113: NRS 533 .115: MRS 548.450: NRS 548,455: MRS
645.848; MRS 681 8.120 ; MRS 6818 .130: MRS 688A .060: MRS
888.0.190; MRS 888.0220 ; MRS 698A .240; MRS 888&250: MRS
688.0320; MRS 668.0326: MRS 6B50330: MRS 688&340; MRS
588.0363; MRS 690.0200; MRS 6907.210 ; MRS 890A.220. MRS

693A.189; NRS 705.1SO;NR3706S85 ; NR5710,159;

c,

CAV 00168



EXHIBIT 679

CAV 00169



?7S6841145 Atlornoy Goncral Gtficc 00 1-1 . 50 s a 07 00 2009 212

UIYISION OF WELFARE AND SUPPORTIVE SF.RVICES SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT MANUAL

Section 615 4ATL 5107 1 Sep 07

615 PENALTY AND INTEREST

1. 10% PENALTY PROVISIONS

STATE REGULATION ADOPTED JANUARY 19,205

Per NRS 125B.095, if an installment of an obligation to pay support (including
payment in lieu of medical insurance) for a child, subject of a Nevada controlling
order, becomes delinquent in the amount owed for one month's support, a penalty
of 10Ns will be added to the unpaid installment or portion thereof. The penalty is
assessed monthly on the amount of current support due but not received by the
agency during the month , The penalty will be assessed from the date the statewide
computer system initially assesses the penalty forward. Any office may calculate
penalty for a period prior to the date the statewide computer system assesses the
penalty according to olflee procedures.

Pursuant to federal regulations, arrearage calculations will be determined and
maintained separately as principal, interest and penalty, Penalties will not be
reported to the federal office of child support enforcement as an errearage or
enforced by federal tax offset. Money collected as penalty will he paid to the
custodian in compliance with the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity
Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA) distribution rules and state regulation.

I, CALCULATION

NOMADS will calculate the penalty at month end. For instance, if the
current child support obligation is $100 and the total arrearages due exceeds
$100 per month, if the obligor did not make a payment during the month, the
case will be assessed a $10 penalty. If the same obligor then made payments
totaling $50 in the next month, the case will be assessed a $5 penalty for the
next month. This penalty will be assessed for all unpaid or partially paid
instatltnents . When there is no longer an arrearege balance equivalent to a
full installment for one month, the penalty shall not be assessed. See chart
below.

2, CONTROLLING ORDERS/JURISDICTION

The penalty will be assessed when the Nevada order is the controlling order.

If the penalty is the only amount remaining unpaid, and a responding
jurisdiction chooses not to enforce the penalty as calculated by the Nevada

Child Support Enforcement Program, the case manager may elect to enforce

without the assistance from the other state or review to determine if the case

moats closure criteria.

DISTRIBUTION HIERARCHY

Penalty money will be distributed in accordance with federal and state
distribution rules. See Child Support Manual Section 704,2. The entire
penalty will be passed through to the custodian. No penalty money will be
assigned to the state.

PENALTY EXCEPTION

A penalty must not be added to the amount of the installment pursuant to this
subsection if the court finds the employer of the responsible parent or the
district attorney or other public agency in this State caused the payment to be
delinquent

CAV 00170



ORIGI NAL
2

4

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WLIK (LAVWGROt1P
3591 E. Easwi Rux!

L aas, IN 841?0-21al
rU27 4X1.1W

SUPP
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHALS. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas , NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for DEFENDANT

5

C,v.,-^
Ct-:tti' i Ti

8

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

9

CLARK COUNTY , NEVADA

10
ROBERT SCOTLIJND VAILE, CASE NO: 98-D-230385

11 DEPT_ NO: I1

12

Plaintiff.

13

Vs.

14

CISILIE A. PORSBOLL, f.k.a. CISILIE A. VAILE, DATE OF HEARING: N/A
TIME OF HEARING: N/A

1 5
Defendant.

16

17
FOURTH SUPPLEMENT

is
As directed by the Court, Defendant, Cisilie A . Porsboll , f.k.a. Cisilie A. Valle, submits as

a supplement to her original Motion (Exhibit C, filed November 14, 2007), and Opposition (filed

April 14, 2008), an Areearage Calculation Summary , with all current payments collected , including

any payments collected via the Clark County District Attorney's Office Family Support Division

being reflected to date.

This Calculation Summary , dates back to August 1 , 1998, and is current as of July, 2008.

From thedate ofthe parties ' divorce until Robert Scotlund Vaile's abduction of the children, he had

been current in his child support obligation paying $1,300 per month to Cisilie (a period of

approximately 18 months).

The arrearage calculation makes the actual arrearage amount due as of February 2006,

$138,596. 88. Accounting for all payments we are aware of, including all those recorded by the

CAV 00171



2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VAULL^K LAW GAO P
3:41 EaA BA, Rd

S^da:.L
Lr %A s, W 1?270i

(lR)R38aiC0

District Attorney Family Support Division in the documents forwarded to us, the total atrearage

amount as of August 2, 2008, including interest and penalties is $216,833.83.

It should be noted that we have no information as to any collections which may have been

made by the District Attorney's Office for the months of June, and July, 2008. Obviously, if there

have been any such payments, they will be credited in any future recalculation.

Also included is a copy of Defendant's redacted billing statement as requested by the Court.

DATED this2 day of July, 2008.

Respectfully Submitted By:
W1LL1cK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No , 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Attorneys for DEFENDANT

-2-

CAV 00172



E

4

5

7

0

9

10

11

12

13

14

25

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MUCK LAW csax
35vt l B Nrotl

spa
L. Wgm, W ml 104101

rim)'Mufm

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY service of Cisilie 's Fourth Supplement was made this 2 day of

July, 2008 , pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), via facsimile and L . S. Mail, addressed as follows:

GRETA G. MUIR.I4EAD, ESQ.
9811 West Charleston Blvd., Suite 2-242

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(Fax) 434-6033

Attorney for Plaintiff

P1vpi3\VAMLEtup412 WPD

CAV 00173



CAV 00174



Arrearage Calculation Summary
Vaile v.Pcrsboli (Vaile)

Page: Report Date: 07/25/2000

Summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 08/01/2008: $116369.96

Total Interest Due 08/01/2008: $45089.27

Total Penalty Due 08/01/2008: $53319.62

Amount Due if paid on 08/01/2008: $216778.85

Amount Due if paid on 08/02/2008: $216833.23

Daily Amount accruing as of 08/02/2008: $54.98

Accumulated Arrearage and Interest Table

Date
Due

Amount
Due

Date
Received

Amount
Received

Accum.
Arrearage

Accum,
Interest

04/01/2000 *1300.00 04/01/2000 0.00 1300.00 0.00
05/01/2000 *1300.00 05/01/2000 0.00 2600.00 10.92
06/01/2000 *1300.00 06/01/2000 0.00 3900.00 33.49
07/01/2000 *1300.00 07/01/2000 0.00 5200.00 66.26
08/01/2000 *1300.00 08/01/2000 0.00 6500.00 116.91
09/01/2000 *2300.00 09/01/2000 0.00 7800.00 180.22
10/01/2000 *1300.00 10/01/2000 0.01) 9100.00 253.74
11/01/2000 *1300.00 11/01/2000 0.00 10400.00 342.38
12/01/2000 *1300.00 12/01/2000 0.00 11700.00 440.41
01/01/2001 *1300.00 01/01/2001 0.00 13000.00 554.38
02/02/2001 *1300.00 02/01/2001 0.00 14300.00 681.35
03/01/2001 *1300.00 03/01/2001 0.00 15600.00 807.50
04/01/2001 *1300.00 04/01/2002 0.00 16900.00 959.87
05/01/2001 *1300.00 05/01/2001 0.00 18200.00 1119.61
06/01/2001 *1300.00 06/01/2001 0.00 19500.00 1297.37
07/01/2001 *1300.00 07/01/2001 0.00 20800.00 1481.69
08/01/2001 *1300.00 08/01/2001 0,00 22100.00 1636.26
09/01/2001 *1300.00 09/02/2001 0.00 23400.00 1800.50
10/01/2001 *1300.00 10/01/2001 0.00 24700.00 1968.79
11/01/2001 *1300.OD 11/01/2001 0.00 26000.00 2152.34
12/01/2001 *1300.00 12/01/2001 0.00 27300.00 2339.33
01/01/2002 *1300.00 01/01/2002 0.00 28600.00 2542.21
02/01/2002 *1300.00 02/01/2002 0.00 29900.00 2706.17
03/01/2002 *1300.00 03/01/2002 0.00 31200.00 2861.00
04/01/2002 *1300.00 04/01/2002 0.00 32500.00 3039.86
05/01/2002 *1300.00 05/01/2002 0.00 33800.00 3220.17
06/01/2002 *1300.00 06/01/2002 0.00 35100.00 3413.94
07/01/2002 *1300.00 07/01/2002 0.00 36400,00 3608.67
08101/2002 *1300.00 08/01/2002 0.00 37700.00 3817.35
09/01/2002 *1300.00 09/01/2002 0.00 39000.00 4033.48
10/01/2002 *1300.00 10/01/2002 0.00 40300.00 4249.85
11/01/2002 *1300.00 11/01/2002 0.00 41600.00 4480.89
12/01/2002 *1300.00 12/01/2002 0.00 42900.00 4711.68
01/01/2003 *1300.00 01/01/2003 0.00 44200.00 4957.62

CAV 00175



02/01/2003 *1300.00 02/01/2003 0.00 45500.00 5192.24
03/01/2003 *1300.00 03/01/2003 0.00 46800.00 5410.39
04/01/2003 *1300.00 04/01/2003 0.00 48100.00 5658.82
05/01/2003 *1300.00 05J01/2003 0.00 49400.00 5905.91
06/01/2003 *1300.00 06/01/2003 0.00 50700.00 6168.13
07/01/2003 *13001.00 07/01/2003 0.00 52000.00 6428.58

08/01 /2003 *1300 . 00 08 /01/2003 0.00 53300.00 6693.57
09/01/2003 *1300.00 09/01/2003 0.00 54600.00 69965.28

10/01/2003 *1300.00 10/01/2003 0.00 55900.00 7234.44

11/01/2003 *1300.00 11/01/2003 0.00 57200.00 7519.30
12/01/2003 *1300.00 12/01/2003 0.00 58500.00 7801.38
01/01/2004 *1300.00 01/01/2004 0.00 59800.00 6099.49

02/01/2004 *1300.00 02/01/2004 0.00 61100.00 8403,19
03/01/2004 *1300.00 03/01 /2004 0.00 62400.00 8693.87
04/01/2004 *1300.00 04/01/2004 0.00 63700.00 9010.98
05/01/2004 *1300.00 05/01/2004 0.00 65000.00 9324 .26

06/01/2004 *1300.00 06/01/2004 0.00 66300.00 9654.59
"07/01/2004 *1300.30 07/01/2004 0.00 67600.00 9980,65
08/01 / 2004 *1300 . 00 08/01/2004 0.00 68900.00 10338.51

09/01/2004 *1300.00 09/01/2004 0.00 70200.00 10703 .24
10/01/2004 *1300.00 10/01/2004 0.00 71500.00 11062.68
11/01/2004 *1300.00 11/01/2004 0.00 72800.00 11441.38
12/01/2004 *1300.00 12/01/2004 0.00 74100.00 11814.33
01/01/2005 *1300.00 01/01/2005 0.00 75400.00 12206.59

02/01J2005 *1300.00 02/01/2005 0.00 76700.00 12670.87
03/01/2005 *1300.00 03/01/2005 0.00 78000.00 13097.45
04/01/2005 *1300 . 00 04 /01/2005 0.00 79300.00 13577.74
05/01/2005 *2300.00 05/01/2005 0.00 80600.00 14050.28
06/01/2005 *1300.00 06/01/2005 0.00 81900.00 14546.57

07/01/ 2005 *1300 .00 07/01/2005 0.00 83200.00 15034.61
08/01 /2005 *1300 . 00 08/01/2005 0.00 84500.00 15617.58
09/01/2005 *1300.00 09/01/2005 0.00 85800.00 16209.66

10/01/2005 *1300.00 10/01/2005 0.00 87100.00 16791.45

11/01/2005 *1300 , 00 11 /01/2005 0.00 88400.00 17401.75
12/01/2005 *1300.00 12/01/2005 0.00 89700.00 10001.17
01/01 /2006 * 1300.00 01/01/2006 0.00 91000.00 18629.69
02/01/2006 *1300 . 00 02/ 01/2006 0.00 92300.00 19344.60

03/01 /2006 * 1300.00 03 /01/2006 0.00 93600.00 19599.55

04/01/2006 *1300.00 04/01/2006 0.00 94900.00 20734.89
05/01 /2006 *1200 . 00 05 /01/2006 0.00 96200.00 21456.39

06/01 /2006 *1300.00 06/01/2006 0.00 97500.00 22212.15
07/01/2006 *130000 07/01/2006 0.00 98800.00 22953.42

07/03/2006 0.00 07/03/2006 468.18 98331.62 23008.91
07/17/2006 0.00 07/17/2006 468.18 97863.64 23395.50

08/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 08 /03/2006 0.00 99163.64 23807.73

08/02 /2006 0 . 00 08/02/2006 468.18 98695.46 23835.58

09/01 /2006 *1300.00 09/01/2006 0.00 99995.46 24667.05

10/01/2006 *1300.00 10/01/2006 0.00 101295.46 25509.48
11/01/2006 *1300 .00 11/ 01/2006 0.00 102595.46 26391.31

11/02 /2006 0.00 11 /02/2006 80.00 102515.46 26420.12

11/30 /2006 0.00 11 /30/2006 120.00 102395.46 27226.20
12101 /2006 *1300 . 00 12 / 01/2006 0.00 103695.46 27254.95
01/01/2007 *1300.00 01/01/2007 0.00 104995.46 28157.67
02/01/2007 *1300.00 02/01/2007 0.00 106295.46 29071.71

02/23 /2007 0 . 00 02/23/2007 40.00 106255.46 29726.41

03/01/2007 *1300.00 03/01/2007 0.00 107555.46 29907.44

CAV 00176



03/09/2007 0.00 03/09/2007 115.00 107440.46 30149.08
03/22/2007 0.00 03/22/2007 120.00 107320.46 30541.31
04/01/2007 11300.00 04/01/2007 0.00 108620.46 30842.69

04/02/2007 0.00 04/02/2007 40.00 108580.46 30873.19
04/16/2007 0.00 04/16/2007 40.00 108540.46 31300.07

04/30/2007 0.00 04/30/2007 80.00 108460.46 31726.80

05/01/2007 41300.00 05/01/2007 0.00 109760.46 31757.26
05/11/2007 0.00 05/11/2007 40.00 105720.46 32065.49

05/21/2007 0.00 05/21/2007 37.50 109682.96 32373.61

05/24/2007 0.00 05/24/2007 7843.00 101839.96 32466.01
06/01/2007 *1300.00 06/01/2007 0.00 103139.96 32694.81

07/01/2007 *1300.00 07/01/2007 0.00 104439.96 33563.72

08/01/2007 *1300.00 08/01/2007 0.00 105739.96 34472.92
09/01/2007 *1300.00 09/01/2007 0.00 107039.96 35393.44

10/01/2007 *1300.00 10/01/2007 0.00 106339.96 36295.22

11/01/2007 *1300.00 11/01/2007 0.00 109629.96 37230.37

12/01/2007 *1300.00 12/01/2007 0.00 110939.96 38162.05
01/01/2008 *1300.00 01/01/2008 0.00 112239.96 39127.83

02/01/2008 *1300.00 02/01/2008 0.00 113539.95 40007.20

03/01/2008 *1300.00 03/01/2008 0.00 114839.96 40839.36
04/01/2008 *1300.00 04/01/2008 0.00 116139.96 41739.10

04/07/2008 0.00 04/07/2008 600.00 115539.96 41915.21

04/21/2008 0.00 04/21/2008 600.00 114939.96 42324.02
05/01/2008 *1300.00 05/01/2008 0.00 116239.96 42614.51

05/05/2008 0.00 05/05/2008 660.00 115579.96 42732.02

05/19/2008 0.00 05/19/2008 660.00 114919.96 43140.97
05/22/2008 0.00 05/22/2008 450.00 114469.96 43228.10

06/01/2008 *1300.00 06/01/2006 0.00 115769.96 43517.41
07/01/2008 *2300.00 07/01/2008 0.00 117069.96 44395.17

08/01/2008 *1300.00 08/01/2008 0.00 118369.96 45089.27
---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Totals 131300.00 12930.04 118369.96 45089.27

* Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

CAV 00177



El

Child Support Penalty Table

Date
Due

Amount
Due

AcCutn.
Child Sup.
Arrearage

Accurr..
Penalty

04/01 / 2000 *1300 . 00 1300 , 00 0.00
05/01 /2000 *1300 . 00 2600 . 00 10.65
06/01 /2000 * 1300 . 00 3900.00 32.67
07/01 /2000 * 1300 . 00 5200.00 64.64
08/01 /2000 *1300 . 00 6500100 108.68
09/01 /2000 *1300 . 00 7800.00 163.74
10/01/2000 *1300.00 9100.00 227.67
11/01/2000 *1300.00 10400.00 304.75
12/01/2000 *1300 . 00 11700.00 389.99
01/0112001 *1300.00 13000.00 429.09
02/0112001 *1300,00 14300.00 599.50
03/01/2001 *1300. 00 15600 . 00 709.20
04/01/2001 -1300.00 16900.00 841.70
05/01 /2001 * 1300.00 18200 . 00 980.60
06/01 /2001 * 1300.00 19500.00 1135.18
07/01/2001 *1300 . 00 20800.00 1295.45
08/01/2001 *1300.00 22100.00 1472.11
09/01 / 2001 *1300 . 00 23400 . 00 1659.81
10/01 /2001 *1300 . 00 24700.00 1852.13
11/01/2001 *1300 . 00 26000 . 00 2061.92
12/01/2001 *1300.00 27300.00 2275.61
01/01 /2002 *1300.00 28600.00 2507.48
02/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 29900.00 2750.38
03/01 /2002 *1300.00 31200.00 2979.75
04/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 32500.00 3244.74
05/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 33800.00 3511.86
06/01 / 2002 *1300 . 00 35100.00 3798.93
07/01 /2002 *1300 1 00 36400.00 4087.42
08/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 37700.00 4396.57
09/01 /2002 *1300.00 39000 . 00 4716.76
10/01 /2002 *1300.00 40300 . 00 5037.31
11/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 41600.00 5379.59
12/01 /2002 *1300 . 00 42900.00 5721.50
01/01 /2003 *1300.00 44200.00 6085.86
02/01/2003 *1300 . 00 45500.00 6461.26
03/01 /2003 *1300 . 00 46800.00 6810.30
04/01 /2003 *1300 . 00 48100.00 7207.78
05/01 /2003 *1300.00 49400 . 00 7603.12
06/01 /2003 *1300 . 09 50700.00 8022.68
07/01/2003 *1300 . 00 52000 . 00 8439.39
08/01/2003 *1300. 00 53300.00 8881.04
09/01/2003 *1300 . 00 54600.00 9333.72
10/01/2003 *1300 . 00 55900.00 9782.49
11/01/ 2003 *1300 . 00 57200.00 10257.26
12/01/ 2003 *1300 . 09 58500.00 10727.39
01/01/2004 *1300 . 09 59800.00 11224.24
02/01 /2004 *1300 . 00 61100.00 11730.75
03/C1 /2004 *1300 . 00 62400.00 12214.87
04/01 /2004 *1300 . 00 63700.00 12743.40
05/01/2004 *1300.00 65000.00 13265.53

CAV 00178



06/01/2004 *1300.00 66300.00 13816,07
07/01/22004 *1300.00 67600.00 14359.52
06/01/2004 *1300.00 66900.00 14932.09
09/01/2004 11300.00 70200.00 15515.66
10/01/2004 *1300.00 71500.00 16091.07
11/01/2004 *1300.00 72800.00 16696.68
12/01/2004 *1300.00 74100.00 27293.40
01/01/2005 *1300.00 75400.00 17921.02
02/01/2005 *1300.00 76700.00 18561.40
03/02/2005 *1300.00 78000.00 19149.79
04/01/2005 *1300.00 79300.00 19812.25
05/01/2005 *1300.00 80600.00 20464.03
06/01/2005 *1300.00 81500.00 21148.58
07/01/2005 *1300.00 83200.00 21821.73
08/01/2005 *2300.00 84500.00 22528.36
09/01/2005 *1300. 00 85600 .00 23246.03
10/01/2005 *1300,00 87100.00 23951.24
11/01/2005 *1300.00 88400.00 24690.99
12/01/2005 *1300.00 89700.00 25417.57
01/01/2006 *1300.00 91000.00 26179.40
02/01/2006 *1300.00 92300.00 26952.28
03/01/2006 *1300.00 93600.00 27660.34
04/01/2006 *1300.00 94900.00 28455.29
05/01/2006 *1300.00 96200.00 29235.29
06/0112006 *1300,00 97500.00 30052.34
07/01/2006 *1300100 98800.00 30853.70
08/01/2006 *1300.00 99163.64 31687.18
09/01/2006 *1300.00 99995.46 32525.55
10/01/2006 *1300,00 101295.46 33347.43
11/01/2006 *1300.09 102595.46 34207.75
12/0112006 *1300.00 103695.46 35050.33
01/01/2007 *1300.00 104995.46 35931.03
02/01/2007 *1300.00 106295.46 36822.77
03/01/2007 *1300.00 107555.46 37638.12
04/0112007 *1D0.00 109620. 16 28550.55

05/01/2007 *1300.00 109760.46 39442.82
06/02/2007 *1300.00 103139.96 40357.50
07/01/2007 *1300.00 104439.96 41205.23

08/01/2007 *1300.00 105739.96 42092.25
09/01/2007 *1300.00 107039.96 42990.32
10/01/2007 *1300,00 108339.95 43870.10
11/01/2007 *1300.00 109539.96 44790.24
12/01/2007 *1300.00 110939.96 45691.39
01/01/2006 *1300.00 112239.96 46633.62
02/01/2008 *1300.00 113539.96 47584.29
03/01/ 2008 *1300.00 114639.96 48483.92
04/01/2008 *1300.00 116139.96 49456.61
05/01/2008 *1300.00 116239.96 50403.00
06/01/2008 *1300.00 115769.96 51379.11
07/01/2008 *1300.00 117069. 96 52326.04

08/01/2008 *1300.00 118369.96 53319.62
---------- ---------- ----------

Totals 1313300.00 118369.96 53319.62

* Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

CAV 00179



Notes: Payments are applied to oldest unpaid balance.
Interest and penalties are calculated using number of days past due.
Payments apply to principal amounts only.
Interest is not compounded , but accrued only.
Penalties calculated on past due child support amounts per MRS 1258,095.

Interest Rates Used by Program:
7.00% from Jan 1960 to Jun 1979 8.00% from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981

12.00 % from Jul 1981 to Jun 1987 10.25% from Jul 1987 to Dec 1987

10.75% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1988 11.00% from Jul 1988 to Dec 1988

12.501 from Jan 1989 to Jun 1989 13.00% from Jul 1969 to Dec 1989

12,50 % from Jan 1990 to Jun 1990 12.00% from Jul 1990 to Jun 1991
10.501 from Jul 1991 to Dec 1991 8.50% from Jan 1992 to Dec 1992

8.001 from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994 i t 9.25% from Jul 1994 to Dec 1994

10 .501 from Jan 1995 to Jun 1995 !1.00% from Jul 1995 to Dec 1995

10.50 % from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996 10.25% from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997
10.501 from Jul 1997 to Dec 1998 9.75% from Jan 1999 to Dec 1999
10.25% from Jan 2000 to Jun 2000 11.50% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001

8.75% from Jul 2001 to Dec 2001 6.75% from Jan 2002 to Dec 2002
6.25% from Jan 2003 to Jun 2003 6.00% from Jul 2003 to Jun 2004
6.25% from Jul 2004 to Dec 2004 7.25% from Jan 2005 to Jun 2005
8.25% from Jul 2005 to Dec 2005 ( 9.25% from Jan 2006 to Jun 2006

10.25% from Jul 2006 to Dec 2007 9.25% from Jan 2008 to Jun 2008

7,00% from Jul 2008 to Dec 2008

Report created by:
Marshal Law version 3.0
Copyright ( c) 1999 , 2001 Marshal S. Willick, P.C.

Licensed to:
Willick Law Group
3551 East Bonanza Road, suite #101

Las Vegas , Nevada 99110

www.willicklawgrouo.com

End Of Report

CAV 00180



CAV 00181



El

Willicl. Law Group
3591 E. Bonanza Rd., Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

Web page: aww.willicklawgroup.com
Billing Q&A seth@willicklawgroup.com

July 22, 2008

Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Nordassloyfa 29A
1251 Oslo
Norway

File Number: 00-050.POST

RE: Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Statement of Account for Services Rendered Through July 22, 2008

Professional Services

E-1) Description

Friday, November 2, 2007
LF Discussion with attorney on motion status.

Monday, November 5, 2007
LF Revising Motion.

Friday, November 9, 2007
LF Revised calculations and motion for filing with court.
LF Made call to District Attorney letf message , drafted fax to

District Attorney as followup.

Tuesday, November 13, 2007
LF Transmitted motion to Court for filing.

Wednesday, November 14, 2007
LF Calendaring events and hearing date.
LF Drafted certificate of service and transmitted motion to

opposing party, certified return receipt as well as regular
mail.

Thursday, November 15, 2007
LF Transmitted documents .
LF Telephone call to District Attorney for information requested .

Friday, November 16, 2007
LF Research with District Attorney on status of collections.

Wednesday, November 28, 2007
LF Hearing preps.

Hours Arno t

0.30 33.00

1.00 110.00

1 .60 176.00
0.40 44.00

0.20 22.00

0.20 22.00
0.50 55.00

0.20 22.00
0.20 22.00

0.20 22.00

1.00 110.00

CAV 00182



Page two
July 22, 2008
Ms, Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile z. Vail*, Robert

E Description

Friday, December 7, 2007
LF Received motion from Scotlund.
LF
LF Reviewing Scotlund filing.

Tuesday, December 11, 2007
RLC Review and edit of Zoom request.
RLC Meeting with Case Manager on Opposition.
LF Drafted ZOOM request and Proposed Order,
LF Drafting Opposition to Motion form Scotlund.

Thursday, December 13, 2007
MSW Review and Revise Request for submission and proposed

order, finalize and submit all.
LF Update meeting with attorney on case status.

Tuesday, December 18, 2007
RLC Review and edit Opposition to P's Motion.
LF Filemaintnenance, calendaring, transmitted request for

LF
submission of motion.

Friday, December 21, 2007
LF File Maintenance.

Wednesday, January 2, 2008
LF Status check with 9th Cir.

Monday, January 7, 2008
LF Telephone conversation with court on zoom request,

Thursday, January 10, 2008
RLC Draft hearing outline for Jan 15 bearing.

Monday, January 14, 2008
RLC Update hearing outline for 1/] 5/08.
LF Hearing preps.
MSW Review outline; office conference with Mr. Crane.

Tuesday, January 15, 2008
RLC Draft Order and modify hearing outline,
RLC Hearing prep and attend hearing.
LF Hearing preps - Revised Order.
LF Drafted Notice of Entry of Order and Transmitted to court

and opposing party.

Hours Amount

0.20 22.00
0,60
1.00 0.00

0.30 105.00
0.10 35.00
1.00 110.00
1.20 132.00

0.40 220.00

0.20 22,00

1.20 420.00
0.30 33.00

0.20

2.70 1.485,00

0.10 11.00

0.20 22.00

0.20 22.00

0.50 175.00

0.30 105.00
1.20 132.00
0180 440.00

0.90 315.00
1.50 525.00
0.50 55.00
0.30 33.00

CAV 00183



Page three
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne \'aile Porsboll
Vaile Y. Veile, Robert

1? Description ours

MSW Prepare for and attend hearing in Dept. I; obtain desired
order, begin efforts at enforcement.

Thursday, January 17, 2008

1.70

LF Drafted supplement of information requested by court. 0.30
LF Transmitted supplement to opposing counsel.

Friday, January 18, 2008

0.20

LF Draft and transmitted notice of change of address to 9th Cir. 0.20
LF Reveiwed and edited supplemental filing, and transmitted to

court and opposing party.

Monday, January 28, 2008

0.40

RLC Review of all filings by Scotland. 0.50
LF Received Notice of Motion. 0.10
LF Calendaring of Events. 0.40
LF Reviewing filings,

Tuesday, January 29, 2008

0.50

RLC Draft Opposition and Counterrnotion to Motion to set aside
Jan'15 Order.

2.80

FF Assist LF; prep & send blank AFC to Cisilie by email for her
execution

0.30

FF Resend AFC blank to Cisilie with new email address NO
CHARGE

0.10

LF Discussion with attorneys. 0.30
LF Drafting and editing Opposition. 1.00
MSW Review and respond to Emails.

Wednesday, January 30, 2008

0.30

RLC Add new material to Opposition. 0.30
LF Discussion with attorney on current case status.

Friday, February 8, 2008

0.10

RLC Final review of Opposition. 0.50
MSW Review and Revise Opposition; instructions to staff.

Monday, February 11, 2008

1.50

LF Download and reviewed filing in appeal. 0.20
LF Transmitted Opposition to opposing party and court,

Friday, February 22, 2008

0.30

RLC Review Reply Brief filed by Scotland. 0.40

Monday, February 25, 2008
LF Made call to DA and draft fax request for update payment

history.
0.40

Amount

935.00

33.00
22.00

22.00
44.00

175.00
11.00
44.00
55.00

}
980.00

33.00

N/C

33.00
110.00
165.00

105.00
11.00

175.00
825.00

22.00
33.00

140.00

44.00

CAV 00184



Page four
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Valle Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Ernp Description Hours Amount

LF Telephone conversation with client on AFC status. 0.20 22.00
FF Assist LF with call to Cisilie re: AFC 0.10 11.00
FF Additional time actually expended on this matter, but not 0.10 N/C

charged to Client as directed by Marshal Willick. NO
CHARGE

Tuesday, February 26, 2008
FF Field call from Cisilie re: AFC - pass to LF NO CHARGE 010 N/C
LF Telephone conversation with client on AFC. 0.40 44.00
LF Discussion with attorney on 42 UCS sec 652 & 654 made 0.50 55.00

calls to state for resolution.

Wednesday, February 27, 2008
LF Hearing Preps . 1.40 154.00
LF Pile maintenance , organnzation and review for hearing . 4.00 440,00

Thursday, February 28, 2008
RLC Draft Hearing Outline . 0.60 210.00
LF Hearing preps and file maintenance. 1.80 198.00

Friday, February 29, 2008
RLC Meeting with case manager on hearing prep . 0.20 70.00
RLC Review of case in support of incarceration of Scoilund Vaile. 0 .50 175.00
LF File organization and maintenance . NO CHARGE 1.50 NJC
LF File organization and maintenance. 1.60 176.00

Monday, March 3, 2008
MS Attend and observed trial or hearing , NO CHARGE
LF Attended hearing.
LF Last Minute hearing preps.
RLC Hearing prep.
RLC Attend hearing.
MSW Prepare for and attend hearing in Dept. 1; argue all;

instructions to staff.

LF
LF Drafting and Amended order.

Wednesday, March 5, 2008
LF Drafted Supplemental Filing AFC.
LF Revised and edited amended order
LF

1.70 N/C
2.00 220.00
1.00 110.00
0.50 175.00
1.80 630.00
2.50 1,375.00

0.30

2.50
1.20 i 32.00

0.40 44.00
1.20 132.00
1.20

CAV 00185



Page five
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Emn Description

Thursday, March 6, 2008 -
RLC Review of Order from 3/3108.

Friday, March 7, 2008
LF Reviewed order and transmitted to Court.
MSW Review and Revise Order after hearing; finalize, print, sign,

and return to staff.

Wednesday, March 12, 2008
RLC Phone call with DA on client's address and forms for

registration in CA.
LF Discussion with attorney on requested information by DA.
LF Received request from DA for copy of Order and related

information.

Thursday, March 13, 2008
LF Run Maw Calculations,
LF Drafting response to DA.

Friday, March 21, 2008
LF Drafted Notice of Entry of Order.
LF Transmitted Amended Order to Scotlund .
LF Assembeid documents requested by DA's Office.

Sunday, March 23, 2008
RLC Execute NOE for Order.

Tuesday, March 25, 2008
LF Transmitted NOE to Court and opposing party.

Wednesday, March 26, 2008
LF Drafting response to DA request for documents and

information.

Thursday, March 27, 2008
RLC ;Review and execute registration paperwork for DA.

Monday , Mdi'eh 31,200 9
FF Office conference with Seth re: child support check received

from DA; email to Cisilie re: heads up check is coming NO
CHARGE

Thursday, April 3, 2008
LF Discussion with attorney on status .

Hours Amount

030 105,00

0.30 33.00
0.90 495.00

0.30 105.00

0.30 33.00
0.20 22.00

0.30 33,00
0.50 55.00

0.50 55.00
0.20 22.00
0.50 55.00

0.10 35.00

0.20 22.00

1.70 187.00

0-50 175.00

0.10 N/C

0.10 11.00

CAV 00186



Page six
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile Y, Vaile, Robert

Ems Description ours mount

Friday, April 4, 2008
RLC Review Motion to reconsider, 0.50 175.00
LF File maintenaince. 0,20 22,00

Monday, April 7, 2008
LF Drafted Subpoena for employment information. 020 2100
RLC Discussions with Case Manager and MSW. 0,20 70.00

Wednesday, April 9, 2008
RLC Begin Opposition on Vaile Motion 2.70 945.00
MSW Office conference with all relevant staff re: progress and nett 0.20 3 3 0.00

steps.

Thursday, April 10, 2008
FF Email to client re: need US bank account opened 0.10 11.00
FF Review WP12 directories & move new documents that were 0.60 N/C

inadvertantly save in 12 rather than 13 NO CHARGE
LF Discussion with attorneys on collection of attorney fees 0.30 33.00

awards.
RLC Continue work on Opposition, 1.80 630.00
RLC Meeting with Case Manager and MSW on registration of 0.30 105.00

judgment.
RLC Read email response to subpoena. 0.10 35.00

Friday, April 11, 2008
RLC Continue Opposition. 2.10 735.00

Sunday, April 13, 2008
RLC Finish Opposition. 2.00 700.00

Monday, April 14, 2008
LF Drafting Opposition to Motion to Reconsider. 2.00 220.00
LF Transmitted opposition. 0.40 44.00
MSW Review and Revise Opposition. 2.10 1,155.00

Thursday, April 17, 2008
LF Discussions with attorneys on followup actions. 0.40 44.00

Thursday, April 24, 2008
LF Drafting Order for Examination of Judgment Debtor. Made 1.00 1 1 0.00

call to Federal Court to verify procedure for the filing.
LF Drafting Motion for Examination of Judgment Debtor. 3.00 110.00

Friday, April25, 2008
LF Telephone conversation with Federal Court on Examination 0.30 33.00

of Judgment Debtor.
LF Draft and editing of motion and order for examination of 1.10 121.00

CAV 00187



Page seven
July 22; 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

E Description ours mount

judgment debtor.

Monday, April 28, 2008
LF Drafting and editing motion and order for examination of

judgment debtor.

Tuesday, April 29,2008

0.50 55.00

RLC Review Reply Brief. 0.30 105.00
LF Drafting ex parse motion for examination judgment debtor .

Wednesday, April 30, 2008

1.40 154.00

RLC Research statute and review, edit, and complete Ex Parse
Motion for State Court.

1.50 525.00

LF Research and edit of ex parse motion for examination of
judgment debtor and order.

Thursday, May 1, 2008

1.20 132.00

RLC Review and edit Order for Judgement Debtor Exam. 0.30 105.00
RLC Draft Opposition to Motion for Rule I I Sanctions .

Friday, May 2, 2008

0.10 35.00

RLC Phone call with Court Staff 0.10 35,00
FF Prep for filing-Exparte Motion for Order NO CHARGE

Sunday, May 4, 2008

0.30 NIC

RLC Continue with Opposition to Rule 1 I Motion.

Monday, May 5, 2008

1.40 490.00

LF Reviewing e-mails. 0 .20 22.00
LF Reveiwed case status . 0.40 44.00
LF Telephone conversation Mth court on Ex Parte Motion and

Order for Examination of Judgment Debtor, attempting to
have set for same date and time as currently scheduled
motion hearing 6/11108.

0.20 22.00

LF Transmitted order with copy of motion to court . 0.10 11.00
RLC Review Opposition. 0.20 70.00
MS W Review and Revise Opposition to Motion for Sanctions , etc.

Tuesday, May.6, 2008

0.60 330.00

LF Case review and status check. 0.30 33.00

Friday, May 9, 2008
RLC Meeting with Case manager on hearing dates . 0.50 175.00
RLC Phone call with Court on motions. 0.20 70.00
LF Research Federal Judgment Debtor Examination rules . 1.50 165.00

CAV 00188



Page eight
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Valle Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Ftnt) Description oors mount

Thursday, May 15, 2008
LF Transmitting order and Ex Pane Judgment Debtor. 0.10 11,00

Sunday, May 18, 2008
RLC Review of new Ex Pane Motion for Exam of Judgment 0.20 70.00

debtor (Federal).

Wednesday, May 21, 2008
LF File Maintenance. NO CHARGE 1.00 N/C

Friday, May 23, 2008
LF File reveiv., and reseach. NO CHARGE 2.00 N/C
LF Research online case reveiw with file. 1.50 165.00
LF Attempting to set up US Bank Account, 1,00 110.00

Tuesday, May 27, 21008
RLC 1,30

LF Received and reviewed Memorandum in Support of 0.20 22.00
Renewed Motion.

Wednesday, June 4, 2008
LF Case review. 0.30 33.00
LF Received Notice of appearance by Greta G. Muirhead, Esq. 0.10 11.00
LF Discussions with attorneys on the entry into case ofMs. 0.30 33.00

Muirhead.

Thursday, June S, 2008
RLC Phone call with DA on child support collection. 0.20 70.00
LF Discussion with attorney on case status. 0.20 22.00

Friday, June 6, 2008
LF Drafted proposed Bench Warrant, 0.30 33.00
LF Discussions with attorneys. 0.20 22.00
LF Drafted Supplement, ran new lvILaw calculation based on 1.50 165.00

new information from DA.

Sunday, June 8, 2008
RLC Execute Supplemental Exhibit. 0.10 35.00

Monday, June 9, 2008
LF Hearing preps, 1.70 187.00

Tuesday, June 10, 2008
RLC Meeting with JR on case. 0.40 140.00
RLC Hearing preparation. 4.00 1,400.00
MSW Office conference with Attorney Crane, Re: upcoming 0.30 165.00

CAV 00189



Page nine
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Valle Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Emit. Description Hours Amount

hearing.
LF Drafting letter on division of funds. 1.00 110.00
LF Received and reviewed Errata to Ex Parate Motion 0.70 77.00
LF Reviewed and discussed with attorney on Motion to Recuse. 0.40 44.00
LF Reveiwed and discussion with attorney. 0.30 33.00
LF Received and reveiwed oppotion to Ex Parate Motion 1.00 110.00

allowing Examination Judgment Debtor.
LF Filed supplement to opposition, 0.20 22.00
LF Drafted and revised bench warrant, 0.20 22.00

Wednesday, June 11, 2008
FF Attend and observe hearing in Dept I; assist LF NO 2.40 N/C

CHARGE
FF Research for c/s calculations & submitted pleadings 0.40 44.00
FF Additional time actually expended on this matter, but not 020 N/C

charged to Client as directed by Marshal Willick, NO
QHARGE

FF Assist in research on MLaw Calculation used at Federal level 0.70 77.00
FF Additional time actually expended on this matter, but not 0.20 N/C

charged to Client as directed by Marshal WillicR. NO
CHARGE

RLC Finalized hearing prep. 0.70 245.00
RLC Attend motion heairng. 3.00 1,050.00
MS W Prepare for and attend hearing in Dept. 1; argue all matters, 4.30 2,365.00

interminably.
LF Hearing Preps. 1.00 110.00
LF Attended hearing. 3,00 330.00
LF Working on calculations for support. MLa-,v. 0.80 88.00
LF Drafting order to show cause, 0.70 77,00
LF Ran revised Mlaw calculation for supplement. 1.40 154.00

Friday, June 13, 2008
RLC Review of documents for Order to show cause and motion 0.70 245.00

for sanctions.
LF Placed call to court on hearing dates. 0.30 33.00
LF Drafting supplement to opposition. 1.40 154.00
LF Transmitted Order to court. 0.10 11.00
LF Drafting supplement to opposition. 2.00 220,00
LF Drafted Order to Show Cause. 0.50 55.00

Monday, June 16, 2008
RLC Draft Bar Complaint. 0.80 280.00
RLC Work on MLAW calc to prepare for July 1 l hearing, 1.10 385.00
MSW Review and Revise Bar Complaint; c-mails as to various 1,30 715,00

matters.

CAV 00190



Page ten
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Erna Description

Tuesday , June 17, 2008
RLC Final review of MLAW Calculation .
LF Drafting order for hearing held 6111108.

0

Wednesday, June 18, 2008
LF Revising MLaw Calculations.
LF Drafted third supplement .
LF Reviewing tape for preparation of order for 6/17/08 hearing.
LF Discussion with court on vacating 713 hearing,

Thursday, June 19, 2008
RLC Meeting with Case Manager on schedule of arrearages.
LF Drafted fourth supplement on child support calculations as

requested by court at 7/11 hearing including billing
statement.

LF Discussion with attorneys.
LF File maintenance. NO CHARGE
LF Drafting order for 6117/08 hearing.
MSW Review and respond to Entails . Review and revise written

communication to Ed Ewert at D..A.'s office, with all
supporting calculations.

Friday, June 20, 2008
RLC Review and execution of supplemental exhibit.

Saturday, June 21, 2008
RLC Review, edit and smooth proposed Order for 6/11/08.

Tuesday, June 24, 2008
LF Received call from Court requesting we respond to Mrs.

MuirHead's letter.
LF Discussion with attorneys.
LF Drafting response letter as requested by Court.
MSW Review and Revise Order.

Wednesday, June 25, 2008
L1 Research on legitavie history and notes on penality

caculations,
MSW Review and Revise letter to court on calculation of interest

and penalties , and whether an amicus brief should be filed
(start).

Thursday, June 26, 2008
MSW Review and Revise letter to court on calculation of interest

and penalties , and whether an amicus brief should be filed
(finish).

Hours Amount

0.30 105.00
1.40 154.00

1.00 110.00
0.40 44,00
2.20 242.00
0.20 22.00

0.20 70.00
0.70 77.00

0.20 22.00
1.00 N/C
3.00 330.00
1 . 10 605.00

0.20 70.00

0.50 175.00

0.10 11.00

0.20 22.00
1.60 176.00
0.50 275.00

2,00 220.00

0.80 440.00

5.10 2,805.00

CAV 00191



Page eleven
July 22, 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Valle Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Emp Description

Monday, June 30, 2008
RLC Review of letter to Judge Moss.
MSW Final edits to letter to J. Moss on MLAW calculations.
LF Case discussision with attorney .

Tuesday, July 1, 2008
RLC Phone call with BK trustee attorney .
RLC Phone call to US Trustee for BK.
RLC Review of BK documents .
LF Research on bankruptcy filing, down load bankruptcy

documents.
LF Telephone conversation with Trustee 's office and attorney .
LF Assembling documents for transmission to trustee of orders

and judgments.
LF Reasearch and telephone conversation with various offices in

LF Reveiwidg downloaded bankruptcy documents .

Wednesday, July 2, 2008
RLC
RLC
RIC
MSW

California and their District Attorneys Office for child
support

all to USTrus:ee for BK.
Review of D.C comments of Order.

LF Research bankruptcy and what can be discharged if only one
spouse is filing.

LF Reviewed proposed changes to order from Muirhead.
LF Discussed changes requested by Muirhead with attorney.

RLC Smooth -Order and draft letter to Judge Moss ,
RLC Meeting with MSW and Case Manager .
LF Discussions with attorneys .

Saturday, July 5, 2008
RLC Complete letter to Ed Ewert on prosecution.

Sunday, July 6, 2008
MSW

Monday, July 7, 2008
RLC REviewofdneuments and research into claims.
RLC 1

Hours Amount

0.50 175.00
2.10 L155.00
0.10 11.00

0.50 175.00
0.10 35.00
0,40 140.00
1.20 132.00

0.50 55.00
1.00 110.00

1.20 132.00

0.60 66.00

2.50 875.00
0.50 175.00
0.70 245.00
0.20 110.00

2.00 220.00

1,00 110.00
0.40 44.00

0.50 175.00
0.20 70.00
0.30 33.00

1.50 525.00

0.90 495.00

1.30 455,00
0.40

CAV 00192



Page twelve f
July 22; 2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile v. Vaile, Robert

Emp

MSW

Description

LF Transiriitted letter and proposed Order to Court and opposing
counsel.

LF Drafting motion to strike.

Tuesday, July 8, 2008
RLC Review and edit of Motion to Strike.
RLC Review of filings in Vaile case.
MSW Review and Revise Supplemental Authorities.
LF Drafting and revising motion to strike.
LF Drafted notice of motion, and motiolopposition information

sheet, and certificate of service.
LF Drafted Ex Parte application for OST and OST.
LF Revising motion to strike, assembling exhibits filed with

court, and transmitted to opposing counsel.

Wednesday, July 9, 2008
LF Running calculations MLaw and comparison with DA report.
LF .J)raftinghearing outline.

f S iS erv cesummary o

FF Faith fish 1.60 hr 110.00 $ 176.00
FF Faith fish 4.10 hr @ 0.00 N/C
LF Leonard Fowler III 112.60 hr rt 110.00 S 12386.00
LF Leonard Fowler III 5.50 hr @ 0.00 N/C
MS Mandy Schoepf 1.70 hr @ 0.00 N/C
MSW Marshal S. Willick 33.90 hr @ 550.00 S 18645.00
RLC Rick L. Crane 53.80 hr r@i 350.00

Tolai Professional Services

4% Cost charge

Total Including Costs Charge

Costs and Disbursements

Date

03/25/08
03/25/08
03/27/08 Legal Process runner service. Out of Area.
04/04/08 Parking.

$ 18830.00

04/22/08 Legal Process Service . Service on : DA Family Support Division.

Hours Amount

2.40

0.10 11.00

4.20 462.00

1.70 595.00
0.40 140.00
1.20 660.00
100 330.00
0.40 44,00

1.50 165.00
1.00 110.00

3.00 330.00
1.40 154.00

^1^12 oa
^H;63$,9fr

3.635.88

S53.672.88

Amount

20.00
9'00...
50.00

CAV 00193



Page thirteen -
July 22.2008
Ms. Cisilie Anne Valle Porsboll
Vaile v, Valle, Robert

Date Description Amount

06/17108 r Legal Process runner service. Out of Area 20.00

Total Costs and Disbursements $ 189.00

Interest Charge $ 62:659.82

TOTAL NEW CHARGES $116.521.70

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS

09/10100 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00
09110/00 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -90.00
09/10100 Applied from Retainer to tax charges -14.00
11/01/00 Wire transfer from Norway. -7,748.00

11/10/00 Released from security deposit to pay on balance. -488.50
11/13100 Wire transfer of funds from Norway. -7,212.00
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73
O1/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,318.66
01/31/01 Clerk of the Court returned check number 12200 for estimated transcript -390.00

costs.
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -8.207.10
05110/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,767.90
04/18/03 Refund check #03526 from Nevada Supreme Ct. -250.00
01/14/04 Data entry error on 12/18/03 by FF. Should have been entered in TORT -70.00

03/12/08 Entries should have been made into the GARN matter for LF on March 4 for 407.00
2.5 hours and March 5 for 12 hours

04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -955.64
04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -2,224.10
04/30/08 Garnishment from Wachovia Corp. -13,95
05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -351,00
05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -119.00
06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -652.14
06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -50.00
07/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges •264.00
07/22/08 Paid by R. Scotland Vaile. .264.00

Total Payments and Credits $-44.790.72

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward $ 0.00
Total New Charges 116,521.70
Payments and Credits -44390.72

TOTAL BALANCE DUE *** Plus Retainer Due Below $155.314.89

CAV 00194



Page fourteen
July 22, 2008

Ms, Cisilie Anne Valle PorsboIl
Vaile v. Vaile. Robert

Retainer Account

Retainer Balance Forward 0100

08122/00 Wire Transfer from Norway. 2,500.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00

09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -90.00

09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to tax charges -14.00

12/27/00 Wire transfer from Norway (100,000 Kroners) 10,856.39

01110/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73

01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,318,66

05/10/01 Wire Transfer from Den Norske Bank, Oslo, Norway. 9,975.00

05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9207.10

05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,767.90
03/25/08 Two checks from DA's office, $7829.35 and $120.00. 60% to client 3,179.74

($4769.61) and 40% to outstanding balance.
04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -955.64
04/10/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -21224.10

04/22/08 Check 83019408 from State of Nevada (garnishment of child support) 230.00
original check amount $575.00. 60/40 split to client.

04/28/08 Paid by Scotland Vaile (Garnishment). $600.00 check $360.00 directly to 240.00
client.

05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -351.00

05/09/08 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -119.00
05111/08 Paid by Scotlund Vaile Garnishment 264.00
05/23/08 Paid by Robert Scotlund Vaile (garnishment) 264.00

05/30/08 Garnishment of Robert Valle. 174.14
06/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -652.14

0611010E Applied from Retainer to cost charges -50.00
06/19/08 Paid by Mr. Robert Scotland Vaile (garnishment) 264.00
07/10/08 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -264.00

New Retainer Account Balance $ 0.00

Trust Account

Beginning Trust Balance S 0,00

08/22/00 Wire Transfer from Norway. 2,500.00

10/02100 Paid to Gregoty & Bradshaw, P.C.: Texas Counsel -503.50
11101/00 Payment for legal services from Gregory & Bradshaw, P.C. (Texas Counsel) -1,508.00
11/10100 Release of security deposit to pay on balance. -488.50

Ending Trust Balance $ 0.00

CAV 00195



4

5

6

GREfA G. MUIRHEAD, ESQ.
Nevada Bar Number 3957
9811 W. Charleston Blvd.
Ste. 2-242
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 434-6004
Attorney for Plaintiff
Unbundled

FILED

AUG 0 'I 2008

CL T4

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

vs.

Plaintiff,

CLERK: iWURT

CASE NO.9SD230385D
DEPT NO: I

DATE O F HEARING:
TIME OF HEARING:

CISILE A. PORSBOLL, fin/a CISILE
A. VAILE

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE . CHILD SUPPORT
PRINCIPAL PENALTIES, AND ATTORNEY FEES

When the Marshal Law Program "Hurts" the NCP

As the Court is aware , both Scotlund and the DA have alleged that the Marsha
l I

Law Program as It calculates child support penalties "hurts" the NCP by charging Ili

substantially more than the District Attorney's method of calculation as promulgated I

the State Handbook at Regulation 615. The following chart is designed to explain to th

Court when that "hurt" first starts to rear its head.

7

j{

CAV 00196



Clark County DA 'a Method re; assessed penalty (Total mos.=25)

April 2000 $0 (not 1 mo. late yet)
May 2000 $130.00
June 2000 $130.00

4 July 2000 $130.00
August 2000 $130.00
September 2000 $130.00
October 2000 $130.00
November 2000 $130.00
December 2000 $130.00

S January 2001 $130.00
February 2001 $130.00

9 March 2001 $130.00
April 2001 $130.00

10 May 2001 $130.00
11 June 2001 $130.00

July 2001 $130.00
12 August2001 $130.00

September 2001 $130.00
13 October 2001 $130.00
14 November 2001 $130.00

December 2001 $130.00
15 January 2002 $130.00

February 2002 $130.00
16 March 2002 $130.00
17 April 2002 $130.00

Is

19

TOTAL PENALTY: $3120.00 (24 mos. assuming 0 paid monthly)

27

28

Marshal Law Method re: running enai (taken from 7125/08 Arrears
Calculation)

April 2000
May 2000
June 2000
July 20D0
Aug. 2000
Sep. 2000
Oct. 2000
Nov. 2000
Dec.2000
Jan. 2001
Feb. 2001
Mar. 2001

$ 0 (not 1 mo, late yet)
$10.65

$ 32.67
$ 64.64
$108.68
$163.74
$227.67
$ 304.75
$ 389.99
$ 480.09
$ 599.50
$ 709.20

2

CAV 00197



2

4

5

6

8

9

10

12

13

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2s

April 2001
May 2001
June 2001
July 2001
Aug. 2001
Sep.2001
Oct. 2001
Nov. 2001
Dec. 2001
Jan.2002
Feb. 2002
Mar.2002
April 2002

TOTAL PENALTY:

$ 841.70
$ 980.60
$1135.98
$1295.45
$1472.11
$1659.81
$1852.13
$2061.92
$2275.61
$2507.48
$2750.38
$2979.75
$3244,74

$3244.75 (24 mos, assuming 0 paid monthly)

If a non-custodial parent is only a few months delinquent, then, arguably, h

benefits from Mr, Willick's method of calculation, However, most non-custodial parent

have substantial child support arrears that surpass two years and thousands of dollars

As the Court will note by the second year into his "delinquency' the numbers first sta

tilting against Scotlund and then build on themselves. In essence, the Marshal La%

Program, save for the fact that g does not 'charge' the first month and the percentage

remains fixed at 10% rather than the floating interest charge found in the interes

assessment works identically to the interest calculation.

On page 59 of the 1993 discussion of Senate Bill 298 (NRS 125B.095),

Chairman Sader stated that the purpose of the penalty was "intended to b

"motivational", such as a late payment fee attached to any billing! (See Exhibit I

attached).

Beginning on page 19 and continuing on page 20 of the April 11, 2005 legislative

session , Susan Hallahan with the Washoe County District Attorney, states, 'The

purpose of the penalty is to encourage the obligor to pay each and every month as he i

obligated to pay. This penalty is a one-time snapshot during that calendar month for an

3

CAV 00198



I

4

5

10

11

12

13

14

Is

16

17

is

19

27

28

delinquency you have . So, if the obligor pays each month , he or she would not accru

an additional penalty. " Further reiteration of that same point is made by Assemblyma

Carpenter immediately following Ms. Hallahan 's statements. (See Exhibit 2 attached).

Along those lines , counsel for plaintiff has attached a copy of her recent Embar

telephone bill. You will note that the due date is August 9, 2008 in the amount o

$18.68 . If the $15.68 is received after August 20, 2008 , a penalty or late payment fee o

$5,00 is imposed as it is now $20 .66 that is due. (Exhibit 3) In the 1993 legislative

history in support of AB 604 (NRS 1258 . 095), on page 61, former Attorney Genera

Frankie Sue De Pappa commented that ",..delinquent power bills to late credit car

payments are assessed late fees and penalties, yet missed child support payments ar

not..." (Exhibit 4)

The Child support penalty in the statute at issue , NRS 1288 . 095 is ambiguous

and even opposing counsel , Mr. Willick admitted that it was ambiguous in his June 30

2008 letter which was attached as an Exhibit to Plaintiffs Motion to Disqualify. When

statute is ambiguous , you look to the legislative history. The legislative history for NR

1258 . 095 supports a finding that penalties are to be assessed on a one -time basis an

are not to be assessed on a daily basis accrued when looking at the total unpaid chit

support obligation as Mr . Willick's program does. Penalties are not to be construed a

double interest . By charging on the unpaid arrears and by assessing on a daily basis

Mr. Willick is effectively charging said double interest.

In May 2D08 , Mr. Vaile paid ALL of his monthly child support, yet with Mr.

Willick's program was STILL assessed $976.11 for the month of May. {Penaltie

jumped from $50403 . 00 on May 1, 2008 to $51379 . 11 on June 1 , 2008 a difference o

4

CAV 00199



2

4

s

6

8

10

II

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

$976.11! (See Exhibit 5). With the Marshal Law way, there is no one-time snapsho

during that calendar month as described by Ms. Hallahan above; Mr. Vaile i s still being

punished for all of the prior months even though he paid in May 2008 because the

Marshal Law Program asserts that penalties apply to unpaid installments". Note,

however, that the statute speaks in the singular of unpaid 'installment

MIS 125B.095 Penalty for delinquent payment of installment of obligation of support.

1. Except as otherwise provided in this section and NRS 125B 012 if an installment of an
obligation to pay support for a child which arises fiom the judgment of a court becomes
delinquent in the amount owed fur I month's support, a penalty mum be added by operation
of this section to the amount or the installmtm . This malty must be included in is
computation of arrearages by a court of this State and may be so included in a judicial or
administrative proceeding of another state . A penalty must not be added to the amount of
the installment pursuant to this subsection if the coon finds that the employer of the
responsible parent or the district attorney or other public agency in this State that enforces an
obligation to pay support for a child caused the payment to be delinquent.

2. The amount of the penalty is 10 percent per annum , or portion thereof , that the
installment remains unpaid . Each district attorney or other public agency in this State

undertaking to enforce an obligation to pay support for a child shall enforce the provisions of
this section, (emphasis added)

(Added to NRS by 1993, 1030; A 1997, 2297; 2003, 310)

Note also, that in section 1 when discussing when a penalty may not be added

the Statute discusses that if the court finds that the employer of the non-custodial paren

or the district attorney caused the payment to be delinquent no penalty should be

assessed. It is evident that provision contemplates the monthly child support

payment-i.e. if an employer fails to withhold for a particular month or the DA failed tc

appropriately credit for that particular month. The focus is the one month and that one

month only and not the prior months' payments or lack of payments. The `portion

thereof" refers to a non-custodial parent's failure to pay the entire month's worth of child

support, i.e. all of the $1300.00 and not the prior months as opposing counsel would

have you believe. If they intended to penalize on a total arrearage basis, then the

5

CAV 00200



ase 2 :02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 03/13/2006 Page 3 of 11

rr

their mother's custody. Seotiurd executed his plan in may 2000, kidnaping or abducting

both children in Norway and smuggling them across international borders and State lines

using the fraudulently-obtained passports, under color of authority of the fraudulently-

obtained Nevada State Family Court Order.

ultimately, the children were brought by Scotland to Texas, where they remained until

they were recovered and returned to Cisilie in April 2002.

On April 11, 2002, the Nevada Supreme Court issued its opinion in Voile v. District

Court, 118 Nev. 262,44 P.3d 506 (2002), in which the court found that Scotland was

never a resident of the State of Nevada, and had falsely so claimed in both his original

divorce paperwork and his later motion seeking custody of the children. The court also

found that the children never lived in Nevada, and that the lower court never had subject

matter or personal jurisdiction to enter any kind of order relating to child custody. The

court found that the children are habitual residents of Norway, that Seotluod wrongfully

2

4

removed ihernfrom Norway, and that Scoilund took custody of the children under an

invalid order . The Nevada Supreme Court issued a writ of mandamus compelling the

district court to vacatethose portions of its decree relating to custody and visitation and to

order the children 's return to Norway. The Order filed April 12, 2008 (from the hearing

of March 29 , 2000) was set aside in its entirety as invalid in all respects.'

9. On April 16, 2002 , the Nevada district court issued its order pursuant to the Writ of

Mandamus , stating in part that "all provisions of the Decree of Divorce filed August 21,

1998, bearing on custody and visitation of the children at issue; or incorporating the

custody and visitation terms of the parties ' 'agreement ' dated July 9, 1998 , are hereby

Judge Steel has filed an affidavit inthis action, indicating that she never would have issued that
Order if she had been told the truth, and that she was tricked by the multiple false statements in
Scotiund's written and eml presentation into entering the invalid Order.

3

CAV 00101

Docket 53798 Document 2009-21370



ase 2:02-cv-00706-R.H-RJJ Document 314 Filed 0311312006 Page 4 of 11

void and unenforceable, and have been vacated. All aspects of the Orders entered April

12, 2000, and October 25, 2000, are invalid and void in their entirety. '

10. The April 16Nevada Order was domesticated in Texas on April 17, 2002, and given fall

faith and credit by the Texas Court; Cisilie was given custody of the children and

permission to return to Norway with them. Scotlund was assessed 545,419 (attorney's

fees of £20,359 and costs of 525,050), which were to incur interest at 10% per year

compounded annually , in curopeusation for the damages he caused Cisilic to incur in

Texas in recovering the children. Scotlund h s never complied with any part of that court

order to make payment.

11. Scotlund filed further Petitions in the appellate cour ts of Texas , which were finally denied

or May 9, 2002. On June 13, a "Rule t i Agreement" was filed, in which Scotlund

stipulated to the costs Cisilie had incurred in responding to his Petitions in Texas, The

Texas trial court denied his motion for a new trial oa June 18, 2002, and assessed

Scotlund $23,797.90 in additional fees, in accordance with the Rule I I Agreement, to

incur interest at 10% per year compounded annually, To date, Scotlund has never

complied with any par, of the court order to mate those payments , either.

12. On December 3, 2002, Scotlund filed a Petitionfor Writ ofCertiorari in the United States

Supreme Court, attacking the Nevada Supreme Court Opinion.

13. On March 10, 2003 , the United States Supreme Court denied Scotland ' s Writ.

14. On May 15, 2033, .the Texas Court of Appeals dismissed Scothind's appeal as untimely.

15. In July , 2003 , the Nevada family Court issued an Order requiring that Scotlund pay

5116,732.09 to Cisilie in aompensaticn for the costs and fees incurred in Nevada for the

recovery of the children. Scotlund has never complied with any part of that court order,

16. The Nevada Decree of Divorce required Scotlund to pay child support one monthly basis

to Cisilie , under a complex formula , Scotlund never supplied the income and other

information necessary for such calculations, but he consistently earned i ncome in excess

CAV 00102



E 2:02-cv-00706 -RLH-RJJ Document 394 Filed 03/13 /2006 Page 5 of 11

of $100,000 per year.

17, Scotlund unilaterally determined that the formula in the Decree required him to pay

11,000 Norwegian Kroners in child support, a sum equivalent to approximately $1,300

(U.S.) per month. He paid that amount to Cisilie from August 1998, through March

2000, but has not pair any support for the children since that time.

18. No valid United States court order has ever altered the obligation imposed by the Nevada

Decree gfDivorde, "aad the Nevada Supreme Court Opinion verified that, as a matter of

State lativ, when a person such as Scotlund has submitted himself to the jurisdiction of a

court, such a support obligation can and does stay in effect even if the court entering it did

not have jurisdiction to make an award of custody ofthc subject children.

19. Assuming that Scotlund correctly calculated the amount of child support due under the

Nevada order back in 1998. and disregarding the cost of living adjustment called for in

that order, andScot] ur,d's various increases in salary over the years, a'minimum sum of

£138,500 it,, arrears in child support principal, interest, and penalties has accrued under

the Nevada child support order from the time Scotlund stopped paying child support in

March 2000 , through February 2006.

20, After the recovery of the children , Norway independently issued temporary custody,

support , and visitation orders (effective as of April 2002). Scotland has acknowledged

receipt of those orders, but has not paid any support for the children in accordance with

those orders , eitheri '•Even without taking into account the cost of living adjustment in the

Norwegian orders,iihe^minimum amount of arrears tl:ht accrued thereunder between April
, 4ri:. ns

2002, and Februury=2006;: converted into U.S . dollars , is approximately $48,000:

21. Beginning with the&kidnapingar abduction of the children , and continuing for the two

years required to, recover'the children , and thereafter, Cisilie experienced severe emo-
s,.

tional and psychological trawna, including physical symptoms requiring medical atten-

tion. She missed -many weeks of work as a result of both the resulting symptoms, and as

CAV 00103



I
ase 2:02-cv-00706-RUH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 031112006 Page 6 of 11

a matter of time necessary to deal with the American legal proceedings , incurring fttrdter

financial lost.

22. Beginning with the kidnaping or abduction of the children, and continuing for the two

years required to.recoverihem, and thereafter , the children experienced emotional and

psychological traumias a result of Scotlund's removal of them from their home, ramify,

and country, including riightmares and severe anxiety attacks , The children have been in

counseling and therapy, and have exhibited ongoing symptoms of psychological trauma,

including physical manifestations of stress . The expert psychological opinion is that the

damage was significant and can reasonably be expected to require continuing therapeutic

intervention indefinitely into the future.

23. The actual damages caused by Scotland's actions have been extraordinary. Cisilia

incurred $116,732.09 in . costs, fees, end expenses in the Nevada State court proceedings

to recover the children, another 595 ,819.47' in the Texas proceedings , another $20,345'

in the proceedings in-the United States Supreme Court , and a sum equal to some S15,512

in the courts of Norway . Scotland has never paid any part of any judgment of any court

that has found him liable..

24, The litigation expenses incurred by Cisilie in bringing the current action in this Court

purportedly include $26,939 in costs , and more than $312,000 worth of attorney and staff

time, Travel and "Other Costs have totaled an additional approximate; $10,000.

25, Scotland '_ conduct and-actions were intended to and did cause the infliction of emotional

distress upon all three Plaintiffs, and were the actual and proximate cause of that damage.

$69,398.90 reduced to judgment by the Texas courts, and simple interest at 10%, in accordance
with those orders from entry,, ihrough Febraary 27, 2006.

CAV 00104



ase 2 :02-cv.00706-RLH•RJJ Document 314 Filed 0 311 312 0 0 6 Page 7 of 11

2 and not giving false testimony to and abusing the process of the courts. Seotlund

3 breached all those duties,

4 27. Scotland's conduct and actions negligently caused the infliction of emotional distress

5 upon all three Plaintiffs, and were the actual and the proximate cause of that damage.

6 25. Seotlund intentionally confined the children without actual or implied consent by the

26. Scotland had a duty to Plaintiffs, including but not limited to not abducting the children,

children or Cisilie, and without legitimate authority , constituting the false imprisonment

of the children.

4 1! 31. Seotlund has committed, or aided and abetted the commission of, acts with the same or

30. Scotland had a duty not to violate the law, abuse process, abduct the children, conceal

the children, and withhold the children from Cisilie's custody. Scotland's violations of

those duties were the actual and the proximate cause of Plaintiffs' damages,

9 ({ 29. Scntlund's planning and execution of the kidnap, and subsequent false imprisonment of

0 ^`) the children, intentiona lly Interfered with the custodial rights of Cisilie.

similar pattern, intents, results , accomplices, victim, or methods of commission , and/or

which are otherwise interrelated by distinguishing characteristics and are not isolated

incidents , and which would constitute crimes related to a pattern of racketeering activity

including at least two racketeering acts. These acts include Scotlund's kidnap of the

children, and Scotlund's obtaining passports for the children with falsified docurrments-

hI 25

26

lion.

32. Scotlund's conduct constituted willful and malicious injury to Cisilie and the children,

which conduct is encompassed by within the range set out in 11 U.S.C. § 523(6).

33. Scotland failed to comply with the Order Regarding Trial filed February 13, 2006, since

he (1) failed to timely file trial briefs, suggested voir dire questions and proposed jury

instructions, as prescribed by the Pretrial Order; (2) failed to appear for Calendar Call

without first having been excused by the Court; and (3) failed to timely comply with

7

I

CAV 00105



0ase 2:02-cv-00706-RAN-RJJ Document 314 Filed 03113/2006 Page B of 11

orders scheduling deadlines for trial preparation.

34. Scotland filed a "Notice of Cessation of Defense" on February 21, 2006, and explained

that he would not oppose a default, although that document further claims that an appeal

is an eventuality.

35. Scotland was required to attended Calendar Call in this action on February 22, 2006, and

produce documents pertaining to trial preparations for this Court's review prior to trial,

The mandatory nature of his attendance at Calendar Call was telephonically verified with

Scotland, Scotland nevertheless failed to appear at Calendar Call.

36, Scotland's actions, failures to act, and communications have amply demonstrated

contempt of this Court and its processes, as well as contempt for the orders of various

courts in the United States and elsewhere in the world.

37. Scotland has knowingly refused to provide support for his children for a period of some

six years. Under any conceivable mathematics, the stun he owes in arrearages exceeds

the thresholds set out in lvTRS 201.020(2)' and Title.18, Chapter I IA, Section 228 of the

United States Code ("Failure to pay legal child support obligation")6 for felony non-

support under state'and federal law.

On multiple grounds. Thew is a court ordered support obligation that Scotland has knowingly
failed to pay; arrearages in the amount of8 10,000 or more have accrued since the time a court first
ordered hirn to pay support, there has been a second or subsequent violation in that additional
arrearages totaling $5,000 4r 'More-have accrued since the time a courtprat ordarcd him to provide
support, and arrearages totaling $5,000 or more have accrued since the time a court in another
jurisdiction first ordered him.to provide support.

Again, on multiple bases. The child to whom support is owed resides in another state, there is a
court-ordered support obligation, there has been a willful failure to pay the support obligation for e
period longer than two years, and there are nrrearages of more than $10,000. Scotland has used
interstate or foreign commerce with the intent to evade a support obligation that has been unpaid
for over a year and that is greater than $5,000.

CAV 00106



rase 2:02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 0311312006 Page 9 of 1?•

As a direct and proximate result of Scotland's wrongful acts , Cisilie has been caused to

expend hundreds of thousands of dollars to locate , visit , and ultimately litigate to recover

custody of her children . Scodund ' s disregard of all orders entered by all courts to date

purportedly required the expenditure of costs and time worth over $349,000 to bring this

matter to trial.

39. If any of these Findings of Fact are more properly considered Conclusions of Law, they

should be so construed..

COIdCLUSIQNS OF LAW

Scotlund has committed fraud, conspiracy, kidnaping or abduction , intentional and

negligent infliction ofemotional distress upon all three Plaintiffs, false imprisonment of

the children , and intentional interference with Cisilie 's custodial rights,

z, Scotland ' s intentional perjury and offering false evidence in the Eighth Judicial District

Court, in and for the County of Clark, State of Nevada , in Voile a Yails , Case No,

0230355, his idnaping or abduction of the children , and his obtaining passports for the

children with falsified documentation , renders Scotland liable for punitive damages.

3. This judgment shall be considered non-dischargeable in bankruptcy pursuant to I 1 U.S.C,

§ 523(6) as Scotlund has, by virtue of his conduct, committed a willful and malicious

injury against all three Plaintiffs.

4. Scollund is guilty of non-support of his children under applicable state and federal law,

5. Scotland is in direct contempt of this Court for violation of the Orders of Judge Bunt

regarding Cal endarCall ,^ and for violation of directions set forth in the Order Regarding
_. r

Trial

6. Scotland ' s course of conduct in the actions noted above , and the amount of economic and

other harm inflicted by Scotlund, is shocking to the conscience and demonstrates a

wanton and malicious •conduct, or a conscious disregard for the wrongfulness of his

actions, entitling Plaintiffs to imposition of punitive damages.

CAV 00107



ase 2:02-CV-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 0,1/13,120D6 Page 10 of it

1 7. Plaintiffs are entitled to en award ofettornev's fees and costs in this action.

2 8. If any of these Conclusions of Law are more properly considered Findings of Fact, they

3 should be no construed.

4 DECISION'

5 Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law , and the evidence

6 j elicited at trial, it is the decision of the Cour i that judgment enter in favor of the Plaintiffs and

7 against Defendant RobertScotlund Vaile as follows;

8 1 Plaintiff Cisilic Vaile Porsboll is awarded $ 150,000.00 as and for injury , pain and

9 suffering, including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused by R.

Scotiund Vnile's abduction or kidnaping, false imprisonment, acts of fraud and conspir-

11 acy, and negligent or intentional infliction of emotional distress.

12 2. Minor Plaintiff Daia Louise Valle is awarded S150,000,00 as and for injury, pain and

13 suffering, including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused by It.

14 Scollund Vaile's abduction or kidnaping, false imprisonment, acts of fraud and conspir-

acy, and negligent or intentional infliction of emotional distress.

16 3, Minor Plaintiff Kamilla Jarne Vaile is awarded $150,000.00 as and for injury, pain and

17 suffering, including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused by R.

18 Scotland Vaile's abduction or kidnaping, false imprisonment, acts of fraud and eonspir-

19 acy, and negligent or intentional infliction of etnotionat distress.

0 1 4. Plaintiff Cisilie Virile Porsboll is awarded damages ofattonieys fees and costs, awarded

1 21 11 in other cases as a- result of her having to come to the United Slates to recover her

children, overturn fraudulently obtained orders, and regain custody of her children, in the

amount of$272 ,255.58,plus interest until paid.

51 Plaintiff Cisilie Vail&Porsboll is awarded judgment against Defendant R, Scotland Valle

for arrears in childtsupport payments, i ncluding interest and penalties , as of February

2006, in the amount of $138,500.00.

CAV 00108



ase 2 :02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 03113/2006 Page 11 of l 1

1,1

2

3

16

17

18

19

0

2

25

26

6. PlaintiffCialicVatic Porsboll is awarded punitivedamages against Defendant R.

Scotiund Valle in the amount of $100,000.00.

7. Plaintiff Cisilie Valle Porsboll is awarded attorneys fees and costs in this action in an

amount to be determined upon submission of sufficient documentation and verification es

required by the Local Rules.

Dated: March 13, 2006.

11

CAV 00109



CAV 00110



ace 2 :02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 315 Filed 03/1312006 Page 1 of 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

CISILIE VAILE PORSBOLL, )
fns, CISILIE A. VAILE, }
individually and as Guardian of
KAIA LOUISE VAILE and
DAMILLA JANE VAILE, minor children, }

Plaiettifl(s), ) 2.02-cv-0706-RLH-RJJ

vs, JUDGMENT

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Defendant(s).

This matter havingcomc on for trial, as duly scheduled and noticed , before the

Honorable Roger L. Hunt, U.S. District Judge, on February 27, 2006; and pursuant to the findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Decision filed herein;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment enter in

favor of the Plaintiffs Cisilie Vaile Porsboll individually, and as Guardian of Kaia Louise Valle

and Kamilln Jane Vaile, minor children , and against Defendant Robert Scotlund Veils as follows:

1. PlaintiffCisilie Valle Pcrsbolt i< awarded $150,000.00 as and for injury, pain and suffer,

jug, including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused by R.

Scotlund Valle's abduction or kidnaping, false inr¢risonmept, acts of fraud and conspiracy,

add negligent or intentional infliction of emotional distress.

CAV 00111



Case 2 : 02-cv-00706 -RLH-RJJ . Document 315 Filed 0311312006 Page 2 of 2

2. Minor Plaintiff Daia Louise Valle is awarded $150,00100 as and for injury, pain and

suffering , including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused byR.

Scotlund Vaile's abduction or kidnaping, false imprisonment, acts of fraud and conspiracy.

and negligent or intentional infliction of emotional distress.

3, Minor Plaintiff Kamilla Jane Valle is awarded $150,000.00 as and for injury, pain and

suffering, including emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress caused by R,

Scotlund VniIc's abdueion or kidnaping , false imprisomnent, acts of fraud and conspiracy,

and negligent or intentional infliction of emotional distress.

d. Plaintiff Cisilie Voile Porsboli is awarded damages of attorneys fees and costs, awarded in

other cases as a result of her having to come to the United States to recover her children,

overturn fraudulently obtained orders, and regain custody of her children, in the amount of

$272 ,255.56, plus interest until paid.

5. Plaintiff Cisilie Vaile Porsboll is awarded judgment against DefendantR. Scotlund Vaile

for arrears in child support payments , including interest and penalties , as of February 2006,

in the amount ors 138 ,500.00.

6. Plaintiff, Cisilie Vaile.Porsboll is awarded punitive damages against Defendant R. Scotlund

Vaile in the amount of 5100,000.00.

7. PlaintiffCsilie VailePorsboll is awarded attorneys fees and costs in this action in an

amount to be determined upon submission of sufficient documentation and verification as

required by the Local Rules.

Dated: March: 13 ; 2006.

CAV 00112



CAV 00113



Total Principal Due 11/01/2007: $178245.46
Total Interest Due 11/01/2007: $28810.52
Total Penalty Due 11/01/2007; $28729.22
Amount Due if paid on 11/01/2007; $235785.20
Amount Due if paid on 11/02/2007. $235084.09
Daily Amount accruing as of 11/02/2007: $98.89

Date Pmount Date Amount Accum. ACenrn.

Due Due Received Received Arrearage Interest

02/01/2006 '138500.00 02/01/2006 0. 00 138500 .00 0.00

02/01/2006 13850.00 02/01/2006 0.00 152350.00 0.00

03/01/2006 *1300.00 03/01/2006 3100 153650.00 1081.05

04/01/2006 -1300.00 04/01/2006 0.00 154950.00 2288.15

05/01/2006 *1300.00 05/01/2006 0.00 156250.00 3466.20

06/01/2006 *1300.00 06/01/2006 0.00 157550.00 4693.72

07/01/2006 *2300.00 07/01/2006 0.00 158850.00 5891.54

07/03/2006 *0.00 07/03/2006 468.18 156381. 82 5900.75

07/18/2006 *0.00 07/18/2006 466 .18 157913.64 6647.91

08/01/2006 *1330. 00 06/01/2006 0.00 159213 .64 7268.75

08/02/2006 *0.00 08/02/2006 468. 18 158745 .46 7313.46

09/01/2006 *1300.00 09/01/2006 0. 00 160045 . 46 8650.83

10/01/2006 *1300.00 10/01/2006 0.00 161345, 46 9999.16

11/01/2006 *1300.00 11/01/2006 0.00 162645.46 11403.75

12/01/2006 *1300.03 12/01/2006 0.00 163945 .46 12773.95

01/01/2007 *1106.00 01/01/2007 0.00 165245.46 14201.21

02/01/2007 *1300,00 02/01/2007 0.00 166545.46 15635.75

03/01/2007 *1300.00 03/01/2007 0.00 167845.46 16945.30

04/01/2007 *1300.00 04/01/2007 0.00 169145.46 18410.47

05/01/2007 *2300.00 05/01/2007 0.00 170445.46 19835.47

06/01/2007 *1300.00 06/01/2007 0.00 171745.46 21319.28

07/01/2007 *1300.00 07/01/2007 0.00 173045.46 22766.17

08/01/2007 *1300.30 08/01/2007 0.00 174345.46 24272.62

09/01/2007 *1300.00 09/01/2007 0.00 175645.46 25790.38

10101/2007 *1300.00 10/01/2007 0.00 176945.46 27270.1.3

11/01/2007 *1300.00 11/01/2007 0.00 178245. 46 28810.52

Totals 179650 00 1404.54 178245 46 28810.52

* Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

kl

CAV 00114



Date
Due

Amount

Due

Accum.
Child Sup.
Arrearage

Accum,

Penalty

02/01/2006 *138500.00 138500.00 0.00
02/01/2006 *13850,00 152350.00 0.00
03/01/2006 *1300.00 153650.00 1168.71

04/01/2006 *1300.00 154950.00 2473.68
05/01/2006 *1300.00 156250.00 3747.24
06/01/2006 *1300,00 157550.00 5074.30
07/01/2006 *1300. 00 158850.00 6369.23
07/03 /2006 *0 . 00 158381.82 6456.27
07/18/2006 *0.00 157913.64 7107.15
08/01/2006 *1300.00 159213,64 7712.85
08/02 / 2006 * 0100 158745.45 7756.47
09/01/2006 *1300.00 160045.46 9061.23

10/01/2006 *1300.00 161345.46 10376.67
11/0112006 *1300. 00 162645.46 11747.00

12/01/2006 *1300.00 163945.46 13083.81
01/01/2007 *1300.00 165245.46 14476.23
02/01/2007 *1300,00 166545.46 15879.68

03/01/2007 *1300.00 167845.46 1715?.29

04101/2007 *1300.00 169145.46 18582.83
05/01/2007 *1300.50 170445.46 19973.06

06/01/2007 *1300.00 171745.46 21420, 68
07/01/2007 *1300.00 173045.46 22632.29
08/01/2007 *1300.00 174345.46 24301.99

09/01/2007 *1300.00 175645.46 25782.73

10/01/2007 *1300.00 176945.46 27226.39
11/01/2007 *1300.00 178245.46 28729.22

---------- ----------

* Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

CAV 00115



Notes: Payments axe applied to oldest, unpaid balance,
interest and penalties are calculated using number of days past due.
Payments apply to principal amounts only.
Interest is not compounded , but accrued only.
Penalties calculated on past due child support amounts per MRS 1259.095.

Interest Rates Used by Program:
7.00% from Jan 2960 to Jun 1979 8.00%
12.00% from Jul 1981 to Jun 1987 10.25%
10.75% from Jan 1988 to Jun 1985 11.00%
12,50% from Jan 1989 to Jun 1989 13.00%
12.50% from Jan 1990 to Jun 1990 12.00%
10.50% from Jul 1991 to Dec 1991 8.50%
8.00% from Jan 1993 to Jun 1994 9.25%

10,50% from Jan 1995 to Jun 1995 11.00%
10.50% from Jan 1996 to Jun 1996 10.25%
10,50% from Jul 1997 to Dec 1998 9,75%
10.25E from Jan 2000 to Jun 2000 11.50%
8.75% from Jul 2001 to Dec 2001 6.75%
6.25% from Jan 2003 to Jun 2003 j 6.00%
6.25% from Jul 2004 to Dec 2004 7.25%
8.25% from Jul 2005 to Dec 2005 9.25%

10.25% from Jul 2006 to Dec 2007

from Jul

from Jul

from Jul

from Jul

from Jul

from Jan

from Jul

from Jul

from Jul

from Jan

from Jul

from Jan

from Jul

from Jan

from Jan

1979 to Jun 1981
1987 to Dec 1987
1985 to Dec 1988
1989 to Dec 1989
1990 to Jun 1991
1992 to Dec 1992
1994 to Dec 1994
1995 to Dec 1955
1996 to Jun 1997
1999 to Dec 1999

2000 to Jun 2001
2002 to Dec 2002
2003 to Jun 2004
2005 to Jun 2005
2006 to Jun 2006

Report created by:
Marshal Law version 3.0

Copyright (c) 1999, 2001 Marshal S. Willick, P.C.

Licensed to;
Willick Law Group

3551 East Ponanza Road, Suite 9101
Las Vegas , Nevada 89110
www.willicklawgroup.com

CAV 00116



CAV 00117



Willick Law Group
3591 E. Bonanza Rd., Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

Web page: www.willicklawgroup.com
Billing Q&A seth@wiliicklawgroup.com

November 13, 2007

tvls. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Nordasslo3 #a 29A
1251 Oslo
Norway

File Number: 00-050,POST

RE: Vaile v, Vaile, Robert

Statement of Account for Services Rendered Through November 13, 2007

Description Hours Amount

MSW Review and Revise Motion re: back child support; return to 1.10 605.00
Mr. Fowler for calculations and exhibit attachments.

Professional Services

EmE

Wednesday, September 26, 2007

Thursday. October 4, 2007
LF File maintenance and organization . 0.50 55.00

Friday, October 5, 2007
LF Revising Motion and running Miaw calculations, 2.00 220.00

Saturday, October 6, 2007
MSW Review and Revise motion re: child support; edit, annotate, 0.90 495.00

and leave for staff completion with instructions.

Friday, November 2, 2007
LF Discussion with attorney on motion status . 0.30 33.00

Monday, November 5, 2007
LF Revising Motion. 1.00 110.00

Summary of Services

LF Leonard Fowler III 3.80 hr @ 110.00 $ 418.00
MSW Marshal S. Willick 2.00 hr @ 550.00 $ 1100.00

Total Professional Services $ 1,518.00

CAV 00118



Page two
November 13, 2007
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile Y. Vaile, Robert

I

4% Cost charge %
3,495.60

Total Including Costs Charge $ 5,013.60

Costs and Disbursements $ 0.00

Interest Charge $54 ,868.83

TOTAL, NEW CHARGES $ 59.882.43

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS

09110/00 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -90.00
09/10100 Applied from Retainer to tax charges .14.00
11/01/00 Wire transfer from Norway. -7,748.00
11/10/00 Released from security deposit to pay on balance, -488.50
11/13/00 Wire transfer of funds from Norway. -7,212.00
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73
01110/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,318,66
01/31/01 Clerk of the Court returned check number 12200 for estimated transcript -390.00

costs.
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -8,207,10
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,767,90
04/18/03 Refund check #03526 from Nevada Supreme Ct. -250.00
01/14/04 Data entry error on 12/18/03 by FF. Should have been entered in TORT -70.00

Total Payments and Credits $-39,489.89

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward $ 0.00
Total New Charges 59,882.43
Payments and Credits -39.489.89

TOTAL BALANCE DUE *** Plus Retainer Due Below **k $102 ,601.45

Retainer Account

Retainer Balance Forward S 0.00

08/22/00 Wire Transfer from Norway. 2,500.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -2,396.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to cost charges .90.00
09/10/00 Applied from Retainer to tax charges -14.00
12/27/00 Wire transfer from Norway (100,000 Kroners) 10,856.39
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to fee charges -9,537.73
01/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges -1,318.66
05/10/01 Wire Transfer from Den Norske Bank, Oslo, Norway. 9,975.00

CAV 00119



1'age three
November 13, 2007
Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Vaile v, Vailc, Robert

i

05/10101 Applied from Retainer to fee charges
05/10/01 Applied from Retainer to cost charges

New Retainer Account Balance

Trust Account

Beginning Trust Balance $ 0.00

08/22/00 Wire Transfer from Norway. 2,500.00
10/02/00 Paid to Gregoty & Bradshaw, P.C.: Texas Counsel -503.50
11/01/00 Payment for legal services from Gregory & Bradshaw, P.C. (Texas Counsel) -1,508,00
11110/00 Release of security deposit to pay on balance . 488.50

Ending Trust Balance $ 0.00

CAV 00120



PRE-BILL FOR FILE 00-050.POST PREPARED 11/13/07 FOR ACTIVITY FROM 09/01/07 THROUGH 11/13/07

Ms. Cisilie Anne Vaile Porsboll
Nordassloyfa 29A
1251 Oslo
Norway

RE: Vaile v. Vaile. Robert

Home Telephone: (011) 472-2617 153
Business Telephone: (011) 472-2579 350

Originating Attorney MS\V

Hourly Rate using Rate Schedule 13 . Statement Format i
A markup of 4.0000°.4 will be added to fees billed
Simple interest at APR of 18.00°%a will be charged on amounts past due 30 days
Retainer Funds tails be applied against all charges

File Opened 08/07/00. Last Billed 11/09/07 for Activity through 11/09/07
Last Payment 05/i 0/01 - $9975.00

Previous Balance Due $112,576.45

Unpaid Balance Forward $112.576.45

Ref# Date Atty Description

179185 11/09/07 LF Revised calculations and motion for filing with
court.

179186 11/09/07 LF Made call to District Attorney letf message,
drafted fax to District Attorney as followupa

Summary of Services

h

Hours Rate Amount

1.60 110 176.00

0.40 110 44,00

LF Leonard Fowler 111 2.00 hr a 110.00 $ 220.00

Total Professional Services 2 .00 S 220.00

4% Cost charge 8.80

Tots] Including Costs Charge S 229 . 80

Interest Charge

Late Charge on past due balance of $55,053.72
Percentage Rate : 18.00 percent
Days in Billing, Cycle: 4

$ 108.60

CAV 00121



FTe&il fdr Matter 00-050.POST-Ms. ",lie Anne Vaile Porsboll 12 tWo

TOTA NEW CHARGES S 337.40

I

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNT

Balance Forward $112,576.45
i Total New Charges 337,40

Payments and Credits 0.00

TOTAL BALANCE DUE *** Plus Retainer Due Below *** $112.913,85

Aged Balance Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Total
Fees 36100 1375.00 0.00 51454.62 53192.62
Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 2224.10 2224.10
4% Costs 14.52 55.00 0.00 2450.18 2519.70
Interest 923.09 794.15 820.62 52439.57 54977.43

TOTAL 1300.61 2224.15 820.62 108568.47 112913.85

Total flours to Date 523.45
Total Fees Case to Date $ 87,610.00
Total Costs Case to Date S 6,31191
Total 4% Costs to Date $ 3,504.40
Total Interest Case to Date $ 54,977.43
Total Payments Case to Date $ 38,779.89
Total Credits Case to Date S 710.00

LATE CHARGE WILL BE CHARGED ON, PAST DUE AMOUNTS AT
..HE RATE OF 18.00 PERCENT

CAV 00122



2

4

7

l a

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2 1

22

24

25

26

27

28

4AlLLCK LAW GROUP
3591 East boPafl a Road

Suds 200
Las Vegas , KV 89110-2161

ORDR
WILLICK LAW GROUP
1VIARSHAL S. W'ILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

AN 15

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

Vs.

CISILIE A.PORSBOL, fna CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant.

ORDER

CASE NO: 98D230385D
DEPT. NO, I

DATE OF HEARING: 01/15108
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 a.m.

This matter came before the Hon . Cheryl B. Moss, at the date and time above , on Defendant's

Motion to Reduce Arrears in Child Support to Judgment, to Establish a Stmt Certain Due Each

Month in Child Support, and for Attorney's Fees and Costs. Plaintiff. Robert Scotlund Vaile, was

not present, Defendant, Cisilie A. Porsbol, was not present, but was represented by her attorneys, the

WILLICK LAW GROUP.

FINDINGS :

i . There was no Opposition filed.

2. Mr. Vaile has not moved for a reduction in child support in any jurisdiction.

3. This Court has continuing jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

4. Mr. Vaile established the current $1,300 of child support due each month.

CAV 00123



2

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

16

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

V SLUUCK WW GROUP

350-1 cast U.- Rcstl

5Lile 2015
Les Vej,,, AN8911G2iCi

(M} 4abA G9

?. The Federal District Court for the District of Nevada found that Mr . Vaile was in arrears in

child support as of Februay, 2006, in the amount of $138,500.

6. Mr. Vaile has continued to incur arrearages, interest, and penalties on this amount equalling

a total due as of the date of hearing of ;1226 ,661.23 .

7. Mr. V aile's refusal to pay child support to his children has forced the Defendant to return to

Court to have the amount reduced to judgment.

ORDERS:

1_ Mr. Vaile is to pay $ 1,300 per month in child support for his two minor children.

2. Arrearages in the amount of $226,569.23 are immediately reduced to judgment and

collectible by all lawful means,

3. Mr. Vaile is to pay Cisilie's rea(s
rr
onable attorney fees for having to bring this action to the

Court. As such , the amount of..^ (00 is immediately reduced to judgment and is collectible

by all lawful means.

DISTRICT COURT' JUDGE

Submitted by:

1vIAR IAL S, WILLICK. ESQ,
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

P svn ISXA LE12LCr,? 15-1VPI)

Doll Ia,
I FUL V`

OF VE

CAV 00124



2

3

4

NOTJ
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002 515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY , NEVADA
9

10
ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE, CASE NO: 98D230385D

11
Plaintiff.

DEPT. NO: I

12

13

14

15

16

1s

19

20

21

22

25

27

23

WLUCK LAW GRC P

tilift05^.'1 E.St H6'12
S^^t 2`A

_aE Vegas, NV 6911CF2101
(?02)4"̀-16-+1CC,

vs,

CISILIE A. PORSBOL, fna CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defend ant.

TO:

DATE OP HEARING: 01/1512008
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE, Plaintiff, In Proper Person.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order for the hearing held January 15, 2008, and filed

January 15, 2008 , i n the above Court was duly entered on January 2008, by filing with the

Clerk , and the attached is a true and correct copy thereof.

DATED this day of January, 2008,

.MARS - AL. S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

CAV 00125



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

2

7

I hereby certify that service of the foregoing Atotice ofEnny of Order was made on the -

ltiay of January, 2008, pursuant to MRCP 5(b), by depositing a copy of same in the United

States Mail in Las Vegas, Nevada, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Mr. Robert Scotlund Vaile
P.O. Box 727

Kenwood, California 95452

and

1435 Adobe Canyon Road
Kenvrood, California 95452
Plaintiff in Proper Person

1.1

12

13

' a

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

W WCK LAW GROUP
S.at 1 &nzrve OR

xtm 200
., s Vegas, NV F9 Ill r-2101

(702) 42841CO

AIL'LP¢9G1 WPB

-2-

CAV 00126



ORDR
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV F9110-21 01
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

WLLCK ,AKW Oc cUr
3^ 1 6act sonars. Road

S.Me 200
as veges , NV 895t&29ui

(7C2) 4 3841 Z

vs.

CISILIE A . PORSBOL , fna CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant.

Jan 15 f3 PH '08

CASE NO. ' ; 8DJ3o33D

DEPT. NO: I

DATE OF HEARING: 01/15108
TIME OF HEARING: 9 :00 a.m.

ORDER

This matter came before the Hon, Cheryl B, Moss, at the date and time above, on Defendant's

Motion to Reduce Arrears in Child Support to Judgment, to Establish a Sung Certain Due Each

Month in Child Support, and,for Attorney', Fees and Costs. Plaintiff, Robert Scotlund Vaile, was

not present, Defendant, Cisilie A. Porsbol, was not present, but was represented byher attorneys, the

W[LLICK LAW GROUP,

FINDINGS:

1. There was no Opposition filed,

2. Mr. Vaile has not moved for a reduction in child support in any jurisdiction.

3. This Court has continuing jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

4, Mr. Vaile established the current $1,300 of child support due each month,

CAV 00127



11

13

14

15

16

5. The Federal District Court for the District of Nevada found that Mr, Vaile was it arrears in

child support as of February, 2006, in the amount of 5 138.500.

6. Mr. Vaile has continued to incur arrearages, interest, and penalties on this amount equalling

a total due as of the date of hearing of 5226,661.23,

7. Mr. Vaile's refusal to pay child support to his children has forced the Defendant to, return to

Court to have the amount reduced to judgment,

ORDERS:

1. Mr, Vaile is to pay 51,300 per month in child support for his two minor children.

2. Arrearages in the amount of 5226,569.23 are immediately reduced to judgment acid

collectible by all lawful means.

3. Mr. Vaile is to pay Cisilie's reasonable attorney fees for having to bring this action to the

Court. As such, the amount a, OU is immediately reduced to judgment and is collectible

by all lawful means.

Clots ^..`,.j4iC e

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

i s

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

N17 LCY, LAW GROUP
25,31 Est 6o,a'lc Fz d

&u;e 2M
ns Va ns, tVBE'W1 -i1O'

:) 4W4100

Submitted by:

MA. S AL S. IVILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road , Suite 200
Las Vegas , Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

PLvp 31VAULE,RLC47 15 WPD

-2-

CAV 00128



ORIGINAL

2

SUPP FIEDWILLUCK LAW GROUP
MARSHAL S.IVILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515 Jaq l6 i1 15 108

4

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101 1 jr1 r^
(702) 438-4100

5
Attorneys for Defendant

6 DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE, CASE NO: 98D2303651')

10

Plaintiff,
DEPT. NO: I

11

Vs.

12

CISILIE A. PORSBOL, fna CISILIE A, VAILE, DATE OF HEARING: 01115:2008
'IIM/,E OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.

13

Defendant.

14

15
SUPPLEMENT TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO REDUCE

16

ARREARS IN CHILD SUPPORT TO JUDGMENT, TO ESTABLISH A
SUM CERTAIN DUE EACII MONTH IN CHILD SUPPORT, AND

17
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

is

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MUCK LAW GRDJP
491 EaX 6x"o Rasa

"2W
L ai Vim, NJ&WID2101

Defendant , Cisilie A. Porsbol , by and through her attorneys , the WILLuCK LAW GROUP,

hereby submits herArrearage Calculation Summary work sheet in support ofthe Defendant ' s Molion

already on file with the Court, and as direct by the Court at the hearing held January 15, 2008.

DATED this day of January, 2008.

Respectfully Submitted by:
4VILLICK I ^w GROUP

Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas , Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100

SHAL S. \VILLICK, ESQ,

CAV 00129



1

2

3

4

7

a

9

12

13

14

15

8

a

2

2

2

23

24

25

26

2

2

MI M LAWG4DLR
Mai E^ D1- R-j

Stile XO
U.W91k W891to-21m

6M) zu nca I

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that service ofthe foregoing Supplement to Defendant Motion was made or

the . / - day of January . 2005 , pursuant to NRCP 5(b), by depositing a copy of same in the

United States Mail in Las Vegas. Nevada, postage prepaid , addressed as follows:

Mr. Robert Scotlund Veils
P.Q. Box 727

Kenwood, California 95452

and

1435 Adobe Canyon Road
Kenwood, California 95452

Plaintiff in Proper Person

_2_

CAV 00130



Arrearage calculation summary

Valie

Page: 1 Report Date: 01/14/2008

Summary of Amounts Due

Total Principal Due 01/ 15/2008: $166995.46
Total Interest Due 01 /15/2008: $29868.20

Total Penalty Due 01/15 /2008 . $29705.57

Amount Due if paid on 01/15/2006: $ 226569.23
Amount Due if paid on 01/16/2008 : $226661.62
Daily Amount accruing as of 01/16/2008 : $ 92.39

Accumulated Arrearage and Interest Table

Date

Due

Amount

Due

Date

Received

Amount

Received

Accum.

Arrearage

Accum.

Interest

02/01 /2006 *130500.00 02 / 01/2006 0.00 138500 . 00 0.00
03/01 /2006 *1300.00 03/01 /2006 0 . 00 139800 . 00 9B2.7e

04/01 /2006 *1300.00 04/01 /2006 0.00 141100.00 2981.07

05/01 /2006 *1200 . 00 05 / 01/2006 0 . 00 142400 . 00 3153.81
06/01 /2006 *1200 . 00 06 / 01/2006 0.00 142700.00 4272.53

07/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 07 / 01/2006 0.00 145000 . 00 5365.05
07/03 /2006 *0 . 00 07 / 03/2006 468.18 144531 . 82 5446.48
07/18/2006 *0.00 07 /18/2006 468 . 18 144063 . 64 6055.30

08/01 / 2006 *1300 . 00 08 / 01/2006 0 . 00 145363 . 64 6621.69
08/02 / 2006 *0.00 08 / 02/2006 468 . 18 144895 . 46 6662.51

09/01./2006 *1300 . 00 09/01/2006 0.00 146195.46 7883.20

10,'01 /2006 *1300 . 00 10 / 01/2006 0 . 00 147495 . 46 9114.85
11/01/2006 *1300 . 00 11/01/2006 0.00 148795 . 46 10398.87
12,101 / 2006 *1300 . 00 12 / 01/2006 0.00 150095 . 46 11652.42

01/01 /2007 *1300 . 00 01 / 01/200? 0.00 151395 . 46 12959.07

02101 / 2007 *1300 . 00 02 / 01/2007 0,00 152695 . 46 14277.04

03/01/2007 *1300 . 00 03 / 01/2007 0 . 00 153995 . 46 15477.65
04/01 /2007 *1300 . 00 04 / 01/2007 0 . 00 155295 . 46 16818.29

05/01 /2007 1' 1300.00 05 / 01/2007 0 . 00 156595 . 46 18126.60

06/01 / 2007 *1300 . 00 06 / 01/2007 0 . 00 157895 . 46 19489.84
07/01/2007 *1200 . 00 07 / 01/2007 0 . 00 159195.46 20620.06
00/01/2007 *1300 . 00 06/01 /2007 0.00 160495 , 46 22205.93

09/01 / 2007 *1300 . 00 09/01/2007 0.00 161795 . 46 23603.12

10/01 /2007 *2300 . 00 10 / 01/2007 0.00 163095 . 46 24966.19
11/01/2007 *1300 . 00 11 / 01/2007 0 . 00 164395 . 46 26386.02

12/01 / 2007 *1300 . 00 12 / 01/2007 0 . 00 165695 . 46 27770.99

01/01 /2008 *1300 . 00 01 / 01/2008 0.00 166995 . 46 29213.45

01/15 / 2008 0 . 00 01 /15/2008 0 . 00 166995 . 46 29868.20

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Totals 168400 . 00 1404.54 166995.46 29868.20

* Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

CAV 00131



Child Support Penalty Table

Date Amount
Accum.

Child Sup , Accum.
Due Due Arrearage Penalty

02/01 /2006 4138500.00 138500 . 00 0.00

03/01/2006 *1300,00 139800 . 00 1062.46

04/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 141100 . 00 22400.80
05/01 /2006 *1300 , 00 142400 . 00 3409.53

06/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 143700 . 00 4618.95

07/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 145000 . 00 5800.05
07/03 /2006 *0.00 144531 . 82 5879.50

07/18 /2006 * 0.00 144063 . 61 6473.47

08/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 145363 . 64 7026.04
08/02 /2006 *0 . 00 144895 . 45 7065.87

09/01 /2006 * 1300 . 00 146195 . 46 8256.79
10/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 147495 . 46 9458.39
11/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 148795 . 46 10711.10

12/01 /2006 *1300 . 00 150095 . 46 11934.07
01/01 /2007 *1300 , 00 151395 . 46 13208.86
02/01 /2007 * 1300 . 00 152695 . 46 14494.68

03/01 / 2007 *1200.00 153995.46 15666.04
04/01 / 2007 *1300 . 00 155295 . 46 16973.95

05/01 / 2007 *1300 . 00 156595 . 46 18250.35

06/01 /2007 * 1300 . 00 157E95 . 46 19580.34
07101 /2007 *1300 . 00 159195 . 46 20878.11

08,01/ 2007 *1300 . 00 160495 . 46 22230.18

09/01/ 2007 *1300 . 00 161795 . 46 23593.29
10/01 / 2007 * 1300 . 00 163095 . 46 24923.12

11!01/2007 *1300.000 164395 . 46 26308.31

12/01/2007 * 1300.00 165695.46 27659.51

01/01/2006 *1300 . 00 166995.46 29066.79

01/15 / 2008 0 . 00 166995 . 46 29705,57
---------- ---------- ----------

Totals 168400 . 00 166995 . 46 29705.57

Indicates a payment due is designated as child support.

CAV 00132



Notes: Payments are applied to oldest unpaid balance.
Interest and penalties are calculated using number of days past due.
Payments apply to principal amounts only.
Interest is not compounded, but accrued only.
Penalties calculated on past due child support amounts per NRS 1258.095.

Interest Rates Used by Program:
7.00% from Jan

12.00% from Jul

10.75% from Jan

12.50% from Jar.

12.50% from Jan

10.50% from Jul

8.00% from Jan
10.80% from Jan

10.50% from Jan

10.50% from Jul

10.25% from Jan

8.75% from Jul

6.25% from Jan

6.25% from Jul

8.25% from Jul

10.25% from Jul

1960 to Jun 1979. 8.00% from Jul 1979 to Jun 1981
1981 to Jun 198? 10.25% from Jul 1987 to Dec 1987
1988 to Jun 1988 11.00% from Jul 1988 to Dec 1988

1989 to Jun 1989 13.00% from Jul 1989 to Dec 1989

1990 to Jun 1990 12.00% from Jul 1990 to Jun 1991

1991 to Dec 1991 8.50% from Jan 1992 to Dec 1992
1993 to Jun 1994 9.25% from Jul 1994 to Dec 1994
1995 to Jun 1995 11.08% from Jul 1995 to Dec 1595

1996 to Jun 1996 10.25% from Jul 1996 to Jun 1997
1997 to Dec 1996 9.75% from Jan 1999 to Dec 1999
2000 to Jun 2000 11.50% from Jul 2000 to Jun 2001

2001 to Dec 2001 6.75% from Jan 2002 to Dec 2002

2003 to Jun 2003 6.00% from Jul 2003 to Jun 2004

2004 to Dec 2004 ^ 7.25% from Jan 2005 to Jun 2005
2005 to Dec 2005 9.25% from Jan 2006 to Jun 2006
2006 to Jun 2008

Report created by:

Marshal Law version 3.0
Copyright (c) 3999, 2002 Marshal S. Willick, P.C.

Licensed to:

Willick Law Group
3551 East Bonanza Road , Suite #101

Las Vegas, Nevada 89110

www.willicklawgroup.com

End Of Report

CAV 00133



T R
ICK LAW GROUP

ARSI-IAL S. WILLICK, ESQ,
'ada Bar No . 002515

3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438.4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9

10

11

12

13

4

1

1

7

18

19

r mm Amt.
Y,2LCKIAri GROUP
5U' Ert 8ankue snmp

Suite 290
Vran Nv V9, 1G]f0,
t%^-78t1D]

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAI

Plaintiff,

vs.

CISILIE A. PORSBOLL, FNA CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant,

84110
8 49 40 '08

CASE NO: 98D230385D
DEPT. NO: I

1h

DATE OF HEARING: 03/03/2008
TIME OF NEARING: 09:30 A.M.

ORDER
AMENDING THE ORDER OF JANUARY 15, 2008

This matter having come before the Court on Plaintiffs Motion to Set Aside Order of

January 15, 2008, and to Reconsider and Rehear the Matter; and Motion to Reopen Discovery. and

Motion To Stay Enforcement Of The January 15, 2008 Order, and Defendant's Opposition and

C,ountermotion ForFeesand Sanctions Under EDCR 7.60, Defendant and Plaintiff having been duly

noticed, and the Court having read the papers and pleadings on file herein by counsel and being fully

advised, and for good cause shown:

FINDS AND CONCLUDES:

I The Court had personal jurisdiction and subject matter jurisdiction over the original

child support order, and has jurisdiction to state the child support due as a sum

certain amount as required by state law. gJIVED
MAR 10 20
DISTRI(n c,000

I

CAV 00134



2

4

5

6

7

8

2. The parties were divorced as of August, 1998.

3, Statutory and case law regulating child custody and visitation do not have an impact

on the issue before the court. As to the original child support provisions Scotlund

had caused to be drafted and filed in the original divorce, the mixing of custody and

visitation with child support is against public policy, and the court does not have

jurisdiction over custody or visitation,

4. The Decree ofDivorce required Scotlund to pay child support on a monthly basis to

Cisilie; Scotland himself determined the sum due to be $1,300 per month, and

9 apparently paid that sum, per his determination, for an extended period of time after

10 the parties divorced prior to the child abduction.'

11 5. Scotland'schildsupportobligation shou/dhavebeensetat25%ofhisgrossincome,

12 pursuant to 125B.070 as it read at the time of the parties' divorce in 1998; the fact

13 that Scotlund submitted himself to the jurisdiction of the Court for purposes of being

14 obligated to pay child support does not bind the Court, or the State of Nevada, to

15 accept his erroneous methodology of calculating that child support.

16 6. Scotlund has never provided the Court with an Affidavit of Financial Condition.

17 7. No order altering the $1,300 per month child support obligation has ever been

as entered by any court of competent jurisdiction.

19 8. Since entry of the original Decree, Nevada law has been clarified to require court

20 orders to express child support due as a dollar sum certain due each month.

21 9. Neither of the parties are living in Nevada. Cisilie and the children are residents of

22 Norway, and Scotland now lives in California.

23 10, The Nevada Supreme Court found that the District Court of this State has jurisdiction

24

25

Norway.

to order and collect child support; the Court continues to maintain jurisdiction to

enforce its support order under UIFSA.

' Scotlund paid this amount for approximately two years before he kidnapped the children from their home in

-2-

C AV 00135



10

3

15

16

17

1a

10

20

21

22

23

I
24

25

26

27

28

VY"K wn cxour

s?
aat?4at,W89Ii 2faf

naz; biro

Norway.

2. The parties were divorced as of August, 1998.

3. Statutory and case law regulating child custody and visitation do not have an impact

on the issue before the coup. As to the original child support provisions Scotlund

had caused to be drafted and filed in the original divorce, the mixing of custody and

visitation with child support is against public policy, and the court does not have

jurisdiction over custody or visitation.

4. The Decree oJDivorce required Scotlundto pay child support on a monthly basis to

Cisilie; Scotlund himself determined the sum due to be $1,300 per month, and

apparently paid that sum, per his determination, for an extended period of time after

the parties divorced prior to the child abduction.'

5. Scotlund's child support obligation should have been set at 25% of his gross income,

pursuant to 125B.070 as it read at the time of the parties' divorce in 1998; the fact

that Scotlund submitted himself to the jurisdiction of the Court for purposes of being

obligated to pay child support does not bind the Court, or the State of Nevada, to

accept his erroneous methodology of calculating that child support.

6. Scotlund has never provided the Court with an Affidavit of Financial Condition,

7. No order altering the $1,300 per month child support obligation has ever been

entered by any court of competent jurisdiction.

8. Since entry of the original Decree, Nevada law has been clarified to require court

orders to express child support due as a dollar sum certain due each month.

9. Neither of the parties are living in Nevada. Cisilie and the children are residents of

Norway, and Scotlund now lives in California.

10, The Nevada Supreme Court found that the District Court of this State has jurisdiction

to order and collect child support; the Court continues to maintain jurisdiction to

enforce its support order under UIFSA.

' Scotlund paid this amount for approximately two years before he kidnapped the children from their home in

-2-

CAV 00136



1

2

4

5

7

9

10

11.

12

13

14

15

17

12

19

20

21

22

2a

24

25

26

27

28

vmrx t.W GR611P
3451 Eck a-P -4

sw. zm
L Vto.'Nv m2lot

OOZaaa4too

11. Under UIFSA, if both parties are outside the State of Nevada, each party would be

required to seek a modification by way of registering the Nevada support order where

the other party lived, and seeking a modification there. This has not, apparently, ever

been done, although the record indicates that Norway is independently attempting to

seek support for the children, who are located there. Nevada does not have

jurisdiction at this time to entertain a motion to modify the existing support order, but

the Court has inherent authority both to enforce its orders, and to clarify its prior

orders, as required by statute.

12. On February 27, 2006, the matter came before the United States District Court,

District of Nevada, and on March 13, 2006, that Court issued its Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Lmv and Decision, and Judgmnent, in the course of that litigation

calculating the sum due to Cisilie in arrears in child support payments, including

rest and penalties as of February, 2006, of $138,500.

13. That calculation is not binding on this Court, which coaldrecalculate support based

on the 1998 presumptive maximum of $1,000 per month. The Court also could find

that the parties had agreed to exceed the cap based on the uncontroverted statement

that Scotlund was earning in excess of a six figure income at that time, and acted in

partial performance of that agreement for a period of years by his offering, and her

accepting, of the $1300 permonth payments. The Court chooses the latter and, since

all calculations performed by the federal court, and previously by this Court, were

based on that number, the prior calculations remain correct.

14. Scotlund has refused to provide support for his children for a period of several years.

15. Under NRS 201.020(2)(a), a person who knowingly fails to provide for support of

his child is guilty of a category C felony and is to be punished as provided in NRS

193.130 if his arrearages for nonpayment of the child support total $10,000 or more

and have accrued over any period since the date that a court first ordered the

defendant to provide for such support.

.3-

CAV 00137



16. Under any conceivable calculation methodology, Scotland's child support arrearages

have exceeded the criminal prosecution threshold many times over.

17. The sums found as a matter of fact to be due and unpaid in the Judgment issued by

the United States District Court have continued to increase, and to accrue interest and

penalties and have grown to an overall arrearage of $226,569.23 as of January 15,

2008.

is. While the Court finds Scotland's filings in this action for this hearing unpersuasive,

they have not been so utterly frivolous or clearly intended solely to harass that a

Goad order would be appropriate at this juncture.

Based upon the above findings this Court,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

I. Scotlund is in arrears in child support, inclusive of interest and penalties, of

1226,569.23 as of January 15,2008, the entirety of which is reduced to judgment and

ordered collectable by all lawful means.

2. Child support shall continue to be due in the sum certain dollar amount of $1,300 per

month, until the emancipation of the children or further order of a court of competent

jurisdiction modifying this child support order,

3. Scotlund's arrears are in excess of the threshold set out in NRS 201.020(2), and he

is subject to criminal prosecution accordingly.

4. The Court's Order of January 15. 2008, is set aside, the orders and finding of this

order are substituted therefor.2

5. Motion to Dismiss is DENIED.

6. Motion to Reopen Discovery is DENIED.

7, Motion for Insufficiency of Process, and/or Insufficiency of Service of Process is

DENIED.

'The prior Order is attached as Exhibit A.

-4-

l(

CAV 00138



S. Motion to Stay Case is DENIED.

9. Motion for Prohibition on Subsequent Filings and To Declare This Case Closed is

not granted at this time , although'this Order does constitute the final order in these

proceedings, and this case can be and is re-closed accordingly.

Cisilie was awarded the sum of $5,100 in and for attorney's fees for the hearing held

January 15, 2008. That order has been set aside, however; under NRS 18.010, NRS

125B, 140(c)(2), and EDCR 7.60. and because a child support arrearage has been

found to exist, Cisilie is awarded and Scotland is ordered to pay forthwith the sum

of $10,000 in and for attorney's fees and costs , which sum is reduced to judgment as

of March 3, 2008 , and is collectable by all lawful means.

DATED this day of March, 2008.

Submitted by:
Wtt.LICK LAw GROUP

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Attorneys for Defendant
(702) 438-4100

CAV 00139



CAV 00140



ORDR
WILLICK LAW GROUP
MARSHALS. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

F 041
JAM 15 9 1-3 AH'OB

Ctz^^`^n^
CLEW,- ^:MJRT

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

-CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2

27

28

VAUCKI 1113AM P
3541 De8r^ Row

SUe200
U6VtP3.r1V71Cr2101

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CISILIE A.PORSBOL, fan CISILIE A. VA[LE,

Defendant,

CASE NO: 9SD230385D
DEPT. NO: I

DATE OF HEARING: 01/15/08
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 a.m.

ORDER

This matter came before the Hon . Cheryl B. Moss, at the date and time above , on Defendant's

Motion to Reduce Arrears in Child Support to Judgment, to Establish a Sum Certain Due Each

Month in Child Support, andfor Attorney 's Fees and Costs. Plaintiff, Robert Scotlund Vaile, was

not present. Defendant , Cisilie A . Porsbol , was not present, butwas represented by her attorneys, the

WILLICK LAW GROUP.

FINDINGS!

1, There was no Opposition filed,

2. Mr, Vile has not moved for a reduction in child support in any iurisdiction.

3. This Court has continuing j urisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

4. Mr. Valle established the current $1,300 of child support due each month,

CAV 00141



9

10

11

12

13

5, The Federal District Court for the District of Nevada found that Mr. Vaile was in arrears in

child support as of February, 2006 , in the amount ofS 138,500.

6. Mr. Vaile has continued to incur arrearages , interest, and penalties on this amount equalling

a total due as of the date of hearing of $226 ,661.23.

7. Mr. Vaile's refusal to pay child support to his children has forced the Defendant to return to

Court to have the amount reduced to judgment.

ORDERS:

I. Mr. Vaile is to pay $1,300 per month in child support for his two minor children.

2. Arrearages in the amount of 1226 ,569.23 are immediately reduced to judgment and

collectible by all lawful means.

3. Mi. Vaile is to pay Cisilic ' s reasonable attorney fees for having to bring this action to the
i^rk5

Court . As such , the amount oi5 I W is immediately reduced to judgment and is collectible

by all lawful means,

14

15

1s

17

18 11 Submitted by;

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

'ILLICIT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 0025 15
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
LasVegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

p.,,,,wwAiLe,,Lconnjw,'s

CElttJ1 'tt COPY

TRITE A Hu, C hn C3 COPY
OF THE^DOtaIM T ON FILE

1

CAV 00142

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE



ORDR
WILLICKLAW GROUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No, 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas , NV 59110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

"CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

15

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26'

27

25

aw+^ac,a now
2M

.Vep.+. WM1142101
ntQsW-uW

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CISI1.IE A.PORSBOL, his CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant.

JAN 1 5 9 ;,3 An'08

CLERt, "" , ',OuRT

CASE NO: 9SD230385D
DEPT. NO: I

DATE OF HEARING: 01/15/08
TIME OF HEARING : 9:00 a.m.

ORDER

atter came before the Hon. Cheryl B. Moss, at the date and time above, onDefendant's

Motion to Reduce Arrears in Child Support to Judgment, to Establish a Sum Certain Due Each

Month in Child Support, and for Attorney's Fees and Costs. Plaintiff, Robert Scottund Vaile, was

not present. Defendant, Cisilie A. Porsbol, was not present, but was represented by her attorneys, the

WILLICK LA w GROUP.

FINDINGS:

I. There was no Opposition filed.

2. Mr. Vaile has not moved for a reduction in child support in any jurisdiction,

3. This Court has continuing jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

4. Mr. Vaile established the current $1,300 of child support due each month.

CAV 00143



1

2

7

9

10

11.

12

13

1s

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

LAW Op1IC_ or
it SHAL S . µ7+_iJC}{ P.C.
355 i Ft;.Bona Alai

See 101
.ac Vagas, NIT.-1 1 0 2 1 55

(?52);36-7159

WEO
' ILLICK LAW GI2.OUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No. 002515
3551 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 101
Las Vegas , NV 89110-2198
(702) 439-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Pl aintiif-.

v s.

CISIIIE A. PORSBOLL , FNA CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant.

NO TIC

CASE NO: 98-D-230385-D
DEPT. NO- I

DATE OF HEARING: 03/03/2008
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M.

OF ENTRY OF ORDER

TO: ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE , Plaintiff, In Proper Person.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order Amending the Order ofJcrnvafy 15, 2008; was

drily entered on March 24, 2008, by: filing with the Clerk , and the attached is a true and culTect copy

thereof.

DATED this days ofk1- -200&

R-S AL S. WILLICK, ESQ,
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANEtE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road. Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 4-8-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

CAV 00144



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that service of the foregoing Notice of Entiy of Order- was made on the

day of 21- -' arch 2008 . pursuant to NRCP 5 (b), by depositing a copy of same in the United States

5

6

7

10

1I

12

13

14

i5

16

is

1°

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

LAW OFFIJ of
nFt25ii L $ vOzuo PC.
2551 Pass sone-vE R=J

.'Lge 201

.85 Ve` is' NV 61110-219e
(762;4.8-41

Mail in Las Vegas, Nevada, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Mr. Robert Scollund Vile
P.O. Box 727

Kenwood, California 95452

Mr. Robert Scotlund Vaile
1435 Adobe Canyon Road

Kenwood, California 95452

B,: pioyee of th ' VnticK LAW Group

P'-iM'11 i110LPWU tVPD

CAV 00145



3

REQT
WILLICK L?,W GROUP
N- ARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
'Nrevada Bar No. 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

z0

11

12

13

14

15

1a

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

VJZ.L{CK. LAW GROUP
3591E Wm nz Rcd

Locyegas, tvn9112- Wl
,70z, 43£4WCC

ROBERT SCOTLISND VAILE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CISILIE A. PORSI3OLL, FNA CISILIE A. VArLE,

Defendant.

Aw, 0 4'9, Y '08

CASE NO: 98D230385D
DEPT. NO: I

DATE OF HEARING: 03/0312005
TIME OF HEARING: 09:30 AM.

ORDER
AMENDING THE ORDER OF JANUARY 15, 2008

This matter having come before the Court on Plaintiffs &.1otion io Set Aside Order of

January 15, 2008, acrd to Reconsider and Rehear the ?klatler, and Motion to Reopen Discovery, and

Motion To Suzy Enforcement Of The Janzlrny 15, 2008 Order, and Defendant's Opposition and

Counterznotion For Fees and Sanctions UnderEDCR 7.60, Defendant and Plaintiff having been duly

noticed, and the Court having read the papers and pleadings on file herein by counsel and being fully

advised; and for good cause shovrn:

FINDS AND CONCLUDES;

I The Court had personal jurisdiction and subject matter; urisdiction. over the original

child support order, and has jurisdiction to state the child support due as a sum

certain amount as required by state law.

CAV 00146



4

7

9

10

'2

13

14

15

15

17

1s

19

20

21-

2 2

23

24.

25

26i
i

27

28

WILLI KLAWGROJP
3591 East rnnsnza Read

Las Vsgas , hN 89116.210?
(702) 838-06C

N ornvay,

2. The parties were divorced as of August, 1998.

3. Statutory and case law regulating child custody and visitation do not have an impact

on the issue before the court. As to the original child support provisions Scotlund

had caused to be drafted and filed in the original divorce, the mixing of custody and

visitation with child support is against public policy, and the court does not have

jurisdiction over custody or visitation,

4. The Decree of Divorce required Scotland to pay child support on a monthly basis to

Cisilie; Scotlund himself determined the sum due to be $1,300 per month, and

apparently paid that sum, per his determination, for an extended period of time after

the parties divorced prior to the child abduction.`

5. Scotlund's child support obligation should have been set at 25% ofhis gross income,

pursuant to 1258070 as it read at the time of the parties' divorce in 199$; the fads

that Scotlund submitted himself to the jurisdiction of the Court for purposes of being

obligated to pay child support does not bind the Court, or the State of Nevada, to

accept his erroneous methodology of calculating that child support.

6. Scothind has never provided the Court with an Affidav=it of Financial Condition.

7. No order altering the $1,300 per month child support obligation has ever been

entered by any court of competent, jurisdiction,

8. Since entry of the original Decree, Nevada `law has been clarified to require court

orders to express child support due as a dollar sum certain due each riionth.

9, Neither of the parties are living in Nevada. Cisilie and the children are residents of

Norway, and Scotlund now lives in California.

10. The NevadaSupreue Court found that the District Court of this State has jurisdiction

to order and collect child support; the Court continues to maintain jurisdiction to

enforce its support order under IIIFS A.

atlund paid this amount for approximately two. years before he kidnapped the children from their home in

CAV 00147



2

5

6

2

11, Under UIFSA, if both parties are outside the State of Nevada, each party would be

required to seek a modification by way of registering theNevada support order where

the other party lived, and seeking a modification there. This has not, apparently, ever

been done, although the record indicates that Norway is independently attempting to

seek support for the children, who are located there. Nevada does not have

jurisdiction at this time to entertain a motion to modify the existing support order, but

the Court has inherent authority both to enforce its orders. and to clarify its prior

orders, as required by statute.

12. On February 2 2006, the matter came before the Ii d States District Court,

District of Nevada, and on March 13, 2006 , that Court issued its Findings ofFoct

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i4

20

z.

22

23

2 4

25

26

27

26

V4LUCK t q4 GROUP
2037 Es.l Esnanrs Road

vuyts. NV 89776.10 i
(702) 4354-,Q:)

and Conclusions ofLaw and Decision, and Judgrnem, in the course of that litigation

calculating the sum due to Cisilie in arrears in child support payments, including

interest and penalties as of February, 2006, of$ 138,500.

13. That calculation is not binding on this Court, which could recalculate support based

on the 1998 presumptive maximum of 11,000 per month, The Court also could find

that the parties had agreed to exceed the cap based on the uncontroverted statement

that Scotlund was earning in excess of a six figure income at that tinge, and acted in

partial performance of that agreement for a period of years by his offering, and her

accepting, of theSI,300permonthpayments, The Court chooses the latter and, since

all calculations performed by the federal court, and previously by this Court, were

based on that number, the prior calculations remain correct.

i 4. S cothurd has refused to provide support for his children for a period ofseveral years.

15. Under NR S 201.020(2)(a), a person who knowingly fails to provide for support of

his child is guilty of a category C felony and is to be punished as provided in NRS

1 93.130 if his an'earages for nonpayment of the child support total $10,000 or more

and have accrued over any period since the date that a court first ordered the

defendant to provide for such support.

-3-

CAV 00148



16. Under any conceivable calculation methodology , Scotland's child support arrearages

have exceeded the criminal prosecution threshold many times over.

IT The sums found as a matter of fact to be due and unpaid in the Judgment issued by

the United States District Court have continued to increase , and to accrue interest and

penalties and have grown to an overall arrearage of $226 ,56 9.23 as of January 15,

2008.

18. While the Court finds Scotland's filings in this action for this hearing unpersuasive,

they have not been so utterly frivolous or clearly mended solely to harass that a

Goad order would be appropriate at this juncture.

Based upon the above findings this Court,

11

2

13

1

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WILLICK LAW GROUP
35p1 6x51 baviza Road

^,, sco
tas veg:.c , FN D5I 15'2151

PC2,14884100

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

I Scotlund is in arrears in child support, inclusive of interest and penalties, of

$226,569.23 as of January 1; 2008, the entirety of which is reduced to judgment and

ordered collectable by all lawful means.

2. Child support shall continue to be due in the sum certain dollar amount of S1.300 per

month, until the emancipation ofthe children or further order of a court of competent

jurisdiction modifying this child support order.

3, Scotlund's arrears are in excess of the threshold set out in I IRS 201.020(2), and he

is subject to criminal prosecution accordingly.

4, The Court's Order of January 15, 2008, is set aside, the orders and finding of this

order are substituted therefor.'

5. Motion to Disnuss is DENIED.

6, Motion to Reopen Discovery is DENIED.

7. Motion for Insufficiency of Process, endlor Inset ficiency of Service of Process is

DENIED,

'The prior Order is attached as Exhibit A.

-4-

CAV 00149



2

3

2

1G

l1

8. Motion to Stay Case is DENIED.

9. Motion for Prohibition on Subsequent Filings and To Declare This Case Closed is

not granted at this time, although this Order does constitute the final order in these

proceedings, and this case can be and is re-closed accordingly.

10. Cisilie was awarded the sum of $5,100 in and for attorney's fees for the hearing held

January, 15, 2008, That order has been set aside, however: under AIRS 18.010, NRS

125B.140(c)(2), and EDCR 7.60, and because a child support arrearage has been

found to exist, Cisilie is awarded and Scotlund is ordered to pay forthwith the sum

of $10,000 in and for ac orney's fees and costs, which suin is reduced to iudgrneat as

of March ?, 2008, and is collectable by all lawful means.

DATED this f_ day of March, 2008.

CHERYL B . MO1QS
DIS'1RICT COURT JUDGE

14

1 5

16

1 7

18,

19

2 Cl

21

22

2

24

25

26

27

28

W LUCK LAW GROUP
3501 &-s! Bcnpma ROW

Suite 2.W

sr, Mgrs, MJ g1 W-2191
(-,02) 438ry1CO

Submitted by:
WILLICK LAW GROUP

MARSHAL S. WmLICK, ESQ,
:Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, quite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
Attorneys for Defendant
(702) 438-4100

P:iwpl3WAiLPL`,FOJ.' 2 WVPIS

-5-

CAV 00150



(i) Tar Returns. No later than thirty (30) days before the date
as of which the Basic Child Support Obligation is to be determined, each
party shall submit to the other a copy of his or her most recent federal
income tax return, and any supporting data that may be reasonably
required, and any other data necessary to establish Combined Income

-alder paragraph 2(b) of this Article. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the
event either party remarries and files joint returns with a spouse or in the
event that either party was not required to file a federal tax return for the
most recent taz year, such party may elect to submit in lieu of the most
recent federal tax return, a certified statement of the amount of his of her
income determined in accordance with paragraph 2(b) of this Article.

(ii) Access to Data. Upon the request of either party, the other
party shall make avariable for examination by the requesting party, all data
as shall be reasonably necessary to enable the requesting party to
determine the accuracy of the other party's claimed income.

(iv) Income Tai #udirs. Each party shall furnish notice to the
other of any audits which may be conducted in connection with any tax
returns which may hereafter be submitted by him or her, and shall also
furnish copies of any letter or other instrument received from any taxing
authority setting forth the result of such audit. In addition, each party shall
inform the other of any material change in the income previously reported
to the other by any federal tax return or any certified statement.

3. Sample Co,npnrorio,,. The sample computation contained in this
Article are not material provisions of its execution as between the parties, and
neither party is relying upon them or the amounts set forth below in entering into
this Agreement. The calculation of the Basic Child Support Obligation in
accordance with the aforementioned statutes, which would presumptively result in
the correct amount of child support to be awarded, is as follows:

Scotlund's Income =USSS70,000
Cisilie's Income = USS30,000
2 children= 25% of USS100,000 =US$25,000
Scotlund's Pro Rata Share = USS25,000 * 7110 = US$17,500.

5. A4edical E.,penses

(a) Medical Insurance. Commencing with the date of execution of
this Agreement and terminating upon the earlier of the death of Scotlund or the
emancipation of each Child, Scotlund agrees to furnish medical insurance for the
benefit of each Child, at his own expense if not provided to him by his employer.
Cisilie shall advise Scotlund of the availability and cost of any medical insurance
that may be furnished to her for the Children by an employer in order that
Scotlund need not duplicate coverage . For uninsured medical or dental expenses,
JCutlrilld alld,l pay unc-ililli (u!) ui ,tli:h CAJ1'"3 t;S , p1u11Uta1 such C;ip .us ire
reasonable.

rI ^ ^ 4

Page 16 of23 lliitialsL4VJ^

CAV 00051

Docket 53798 Document 2009-21370



(b) Insurance Reianbursentents. Cisilie agrees that she will promptly
fill out, execute and deliver to Scotlund all forms and provide all information,
including copies of bills, in connection with any application he may make for
reimbursement of medical or dental expenses under any insurance policy.
Similarly, Scoilund agrees that he will promptly fill out, execute and deliver to
Cisilie all forms and provide all information, including copies of bills, in

connection with any application she may make for reimbursement of medical or
dental expenses under any insurance policy. If either party shall have advanced
moneys for such expenses that are covered by insurance and for which a recovery
is made for insurance claims filed for such expenses, the payment by the
insurance carrier shalt belong to the party advancing such moneys and any checks
or drafts or proceeds thereof from the insurance carrier shall be promptly turned
over the party so advancing such moneys.

(c) Proof of Compliance. Scotlund will furnish to Cisilie promptly
upon her request documentation and other proof of his compliance with the
provisions of this paragraph 5, and Cisilie , in addition, is hereby authorized to
obtain direct confirmation of compliance or noncompliance from any insurance
carrier or employer.

(d) Exception forlVorivegiau Medical Expenses. Notwithstanding
the foregoing , for so long as Cisilie resides with the children in Norway, Cisilic
shall be responsible for the Children ' s medical expenses to the extent such
expenses are or may be covered by the government of Norway.

6. Emancipation. A child shall be deemed "emancipated" for all
purposes of this Agreement upon the first to occur of the following events: (i) the
Child's attaining the age of eighteen (18) years and high school completion or
attaining the age of nineteen (19); (ii) the Child's marriage, (iii) the Child's death;
(iv) the Child's full-time gainful employment excluding vacational and seasonal
employment, provided, however, that if the Child shall cease to have full-time
employment, then upon that event the Child shall no longer be regarded as
emancipated until the occurrence of another emancipation event, as defined in (i) -
(iii) above and (v) - (vii) below; (v) the Child's primary residence away from one
of the party's homes other than for attendance at school; (vi) the Child's entry into
the Armed Forces of the United States or into the Peace Corps or other similar
service, provided, however, that upon discharge from the Armed Forces, Peace
Corps or other similar service, the Child shall not be regarded as emancipated
until the occurrence of another emancipation event, as defined in (i) • (v) above;
or (vii) any event other than an event defined in (i) - (vi) above that would
constitute emancipation under the laws of Nevada.

7. Sin tutory Cliild Support Guidelines . The parties have been
advised of the guidelines for establishing appropriate amounts for child support
under Nevada law and that such guidelines may provide for different amounts of
chiid support and a dllfeuur,i patteui vl aittr::ut u,, that, l;ial pr i idcd in tl3ie
Agreement . Each of the parties hereby voluntarily acknowledges that he or she is

Page 3? of 23 Initials,

CAV 00052



capable of providing and willing to provide the amount of support he or she has
agreed to provide in this Agreement and agrees that he or she (a) does not intend
or desire that such child support guidelines apply to the parties and (b) will not
seek modification of this Agreement or the child support arrangement provided
herein on the grounds that application of such child support guidelines would
result in a judgment or order of child support greater to or less than the
arranagernent provided herein, and (c) hereby elects that any and all child support
formulae and guidelines that have been or hereaftermay be enacted in Nevada or
in any other state or jurisdiction to which the parties may be subject shall not
apply to Olt; patties.

ii.crn,piic,wr Derinrrio,,. (a) 11 for the entire period
of any taxable year (i) the Appropriate Child Support Percentage was at least
25%, (ii) Scotland was the Residential Parent for one of the Children and Lite
Appropriate Child Support Percentage was at least 190% or (iii) Scotlund was the

'Residential Parent for all unemancipated Children, Scotlund shall be entitled to
claim on his federal income tax return for such taxable year any personal
exemption deductions allowed for both Children as a dependent pursuant to the
provisions of Section 151 of the United States Jnternal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended (the "Code"), and he shall also be entitled to claim any similar
exemptions or deductions allowed by the income tax laws of the state or states in
which he shall at the time reside for tax purposes, or under any other income tax
law. Cisilie agrees to sign, at the request of Scotlund, a written declaration of the
type contemplated by Section 152(e)(2) of the Code to the effect that she will not
claim any Child as a dependent for any taxable year in which Scotlund is entitled
to an exemption deduction for both Children under the tenns of this paragraph.

(b) If the conditions for subparagraph (a) of this paragraph 9 are not
satisfied with respect to any taxable year, then the Residential Parent for each
uneritancipated Child shall be entitled to claim on his or her federal income tax
return any personal exemption deduction allowed for such unemancipated Child
as a dependent pursuant to the provisions of Section 151 of the Code, and such
.party shall also be entitled to claim any similar exemption or deduction allowed
by the income tax laws of the state or states in which she resides for tax purposes,
or under any other income tax law. The other party will not claim such
unemancipated Child as a dependent for such taxable year.

9. Lifelnsurnuce. (a) Scotlund agrees to maintain a life insurance
policy on his own life in an amount equal to not less than USS125,000 per
unemancipated Child (USS250,000 for two unemancipated Children). Scotlund
agrees that he will ,maintain such puiicy in full force and effect and will not
pledge, hypothecate or otherwise encumber such policy. Each unemancipated
Child will be designated as an irrevocable beneficiary under the policy until her
emancipation , and no one else will be designated as a beneficiary under the
policy.

(b) Scotland hereby authorizes Cisilie to obtain direct confirmation
from the insurance carrier to confirm his compliance with the provisions of this

Page IS or23 tnitialst` 1l;,^

CAV 00053



paragraph 10 and further agrees that he will, upon demand, execute and deliver to
Cisilie without charge whatever instruments , documents or authorizations may be
necessary in order that Cisilie may document Scotland's compliance with this
paragraph 10.

ARTICLE V
Tax Treatment of Payments Made

by One Party to the Other

No payment made in cash or in kind by Scotlund or Cisilie which may be
ct h tin f,,o or f^r lt,i, h" ,rt of the nther, whether made hereunder or

otherwise than hereunder , shall be includible in the gross income of Cisilie or
Scotlund, not deductible or creditable by Cisilie or Scotland, for Federal or state
income tax purposes.

ARTICLE VI
Costs to be Borne by Defaulting Party

If either party is in default in the performance of any of the provisions of
this Agreement, and i f such default is not remedied within fifteen (15) days after
the sending of a written notice by registered mail to the defaulting party
specifying such default, and if the other party shall institute and prevail in
arbitration or legal proceedings to enforce the performance of such provisions by
the defaulting party, then the defaulting party shall pay to the other party the
necessary and reasonable arbitration costs, court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees incurred by the otherparty in connection with such arbitration or legal
proceedings.

ARTICLE Vll
Effect of Reconciliation or

Resumption of Marital Relations;
Effect of Matrimonial Decrees

1. This Agreement shall not be invalidated or otherwise affected by a
temporary reconciliation between the parties or a resumption of marital relations
between them.

2. The par-liescrvenant and agree that in the event that either of them
shall obtain a final judgment or decree of separation or divorce, under the laws of
any jurisdiction , it shall contain no provision for the support and maintenance of
the Wife or the Husband and no provision for the settlement of the properly rights
of the parties except as herein provided.

3. The parties agree to submit this Agreement to the court granting
such separation or eivorce for ratification , confirmation , approval and adoption, it
being their desire that the Agreement shall be ratified , confirmed, approved and

Page 19 of 23 Initials ! o` I

I

CAV 00054



fully adopted by the court and incorporated in any such judgmen or decree.
Notwithstanding such incorporation, the terms and provisions of this Agreement
shall not be merged in nny such judgment or decree but shall in all respects
survive the same. Each of the parties agrees that he or she will seek no
modification of the Agreement through application to the court granting any
judgment or decree of separation or divorce, or by application to any other court.

ARTICLE VIII
General Provisions

I. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and all the obligations
and covenants hereunder shall bind the parties, their heirs, executors,
administrators, legal representatives and assigns and shall inure to the henetit of
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns.

2. Amendments, No modification, rescission or amendment to this
Agreement shall be effective unless in writing signed by the parties and
acknowledged in the manner required to entitle a deed to be recorded,

3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and its provisions merge any
prior agreements, if any, of the parties and is the complete and entire agreement of
the parties.

4. Governing La3v. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

5. Further Assurances. Each of the parties, without costs to the
other, shall at any time and from time to time hereafter execute and deliver any
and all further instruments and assurances and perform any acts that the other
party may reasonably request for the purpose of giving full force and effect to the
provisions of this Agreement.

G. Complete Understanding . Each party declares that he or she has
carefully read this Agreement prior to signing it and is entering into this
Agreement freely and of his or her own volition , with a complete understanding of
all the terms and provisions contained herein.

7. Severability . In the event that any term , provision , paragraph, or
article of this Agreement is or is declared illegal , void or unenforceable , the same
shall not affect or impair the other terms , provisions , paragraphs or articles of this
Agreement . The doctrine of severability shall be applied . The parties do not
intend by this statement to-imply the illegality , voidness or unenforceability of
any tenrt , provision, paragraph or article of this Agreement.

8. No Waivers. Failure of either party to insist on the performance of
any provisions herein by the other party shall not be deemed to be a waiver of
such provisions thereafter or of any other provisions herein , or a waiverof any
subs,;yucut 'uccach.s ikk:vf, "fan'y of arc of
this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties .

Page 20 of 23 InitisI ,1

CAV 00055



paragraph 10 and further agrees that he will, upon demand, execute and deliver to
Cisilie without charge whatever instruments, documents or authorizations may be
necessary in order that Cisilie may document Scotlund's compliance with this
paragraph 10.

ARTICLE V
Tax Treatment of Payments Made

by One Party to the Other

No payment made in cash or in kind by Seotlund or Cisilic which may be
nn b ;'i2 tq 0. f. ,• r),.+ t n ,nl r ^f ihn ethos. wneiher made hereunder or

otherwise than hereunder, shall be includible in the gross income of Cisilie or
Seotlund, nor deductible or creditable by Cisilie or Seotlund, for Federal or state
income tax purposes.

ARTICLE VI
Costs to he Borne by Defaulting Party,

If either party is in default in the performance of any of the provisions of
this Agreement, and if such default is not remedied within fifteen (15) days after
the sending of a written notice by registered mail to the defaulting party
specifying such default, and if the other party shall institute and prevail in
arbitration or legal proceedings to enforce the performance of such provisions by
the defaulting party, then the defaulting party shall pay to the other party the
necessary and reasonable arbitration costs, court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees incurred by the other party in connection with such arbitration or legal
proceedings.

ARTICLE VII
Effect of Reconciliation or

Resumption of Marital Relations;
Effect of Matrimonial Decrees

I. This Agreement shall not be invalidated or otherwise affected by a
temporary reconciliation between the parties or a resumption of marital relations
between them.

2. The parties revenant and are that in the event that either of them
shall obtain a f inal judgment or decree of separation or divorce , under the laws of
any jurisdiction , it shall contain no provision for the support and maintenance of
the Wife or the Husband and no provision for the settlement of the property rights
of the parties except as herein provided.

3. The parties agree to submit this Agreement to the court granting
such separation or divorce for ratification , confirmation , approval and adoption, it
being their desire that the Agreement shall be ratified , confirmed, approved and

Page 19 of23 Initialit'Wt Vl ?

CAV 00056



fully adopted by the court and incorporated in any such judgmenTor decree.
Notwithstanding such incorporation , the terms and provisions of this Agreement
shall not be merged in any such judgment or decree but shall in all respects
survive the same , Each of the parties agrees that he or she will seek no
modification of the Agreement through application to the court granting any
judgment or decree of separation or divorce , or by application to any other court,

ARTICLE VIII
General Provisions

I. Successors and Assigns . This Agreement and all the obligations
and covenants hereunder shall bind the parties , their heirs, executors,
administrators , legal representatives and assigns and shall inure to we benefit of
their respective heirs, executors , administrators, legal representatives and assigns.

2. Amendments . No modification , rescission or amendment to this
Agreement shall be effective unless in writing signed by the parties and
acknowledged in the manner required to entitle a deed to be recorded.

3. Entire Agreement . This Agreement and its provisions merge any
prior agreements , if any, of the parties and is the complete and entire agreement of
the parties.

4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

5. Further Assurances . Each of the parties, without costs to the
other, shall at any time and from time to time hereafter execute and deliver any
and all further instruments and assurances and perform any.acts that the other
party may reasonably request for the purpose of giving full force and effect to the
provisions of this Agreement.

6. Cemplete Understanding . Each party declares that he or she has
carefully read this Agreement prior to signing it and is entering into this
Agreement freely and of his or her own volition , with a complete understanding of
all the terms and provisions contained herein.

7. Severability. In the event that any term, provision , paragraph, or
article of this Agreement is or is declared illegal, void or unenforceable , the same
shall not affect or impair the other terms, provisions , paragraphs or articles of this
Agreement. The doctrine of severability shall be applied. The parties do not
intend by this statement to imply the illegality, voidness or unenforceability of
any tern , provision , paragraph or article of this Agreement.

8. No Waivers . Failure of either party to insist on the performance of
any provisions herein by the other party shall not be deemed to be a waiver of
such provisions thereafter or of any other provisions herein, or a waiver of any
subscgLIILi blcai.iu s tltercuf . I c A . of any Cr the of

this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties,

Page 20 of 23 Initials^'r LY+

CAV 00057



9. Independent Legal Counsel. Each of the parties has obtained
independent legal advice from counsel of his or her own selection. The Husband
was represented by lames E. Smith, Esquire, Nevada Bar Number 52. The Wife
was represented by David A. Stephens, Esquire, NevadaBarimber 902.

10. Captions. The captions contained in this Agreement are for
convenience only and are not intended to limit or define the scope or effect of any
provisions of this Agreement.

Page21 of23 Innis

CAV 00058



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands
and seals the day and year first above written.

Pagc 22 of 23 lnitiatg:C1^

CAV 00059



Tay of ^T„ before me personally came R.
-ie known and known to me to be the individual described in
-he foregoing instrument , and he duly acknowledged to me that
ne.

ELODM LEAVITT
my PUNIC - Nevada
No. 94-3523-1 /^

ppt, oxp. A. 6.2002 I l
0

Notary Public
eat Britain and Narttern iretand
.ndort, En t9d

ibesy eA the URh'sd Otates of Atsseeica

day of Ti)d L,( ('?t before me personally came
me known and known to me to be the individual described in
the foregoing instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me
he same.

Notary Pubj

DAnIA D[-PIEiRE•HOLLOWELL
CONSUL OF THE

UN Et) STATES OF AMERICA

LONDON , ENGLAND

Page 23 of 23 Initials L66

CAV 00060



rr° 1,,t :r

I

2

r^^tN
NEOJ
JAMES E. SMITH, ESQ,

U'._.a:fry:'

t'J

F

3

Nevada Bar #000052
214 South Maryland Parkway AV 2 i i 35 ufl so

4
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
619-461-7403382-9181

5
Attorney for Plaintiff,

6

R. SCOTLUND VAILE

7

8 DISTRICT COURT

9 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

10

R SCOTLUND VAILE
11

. ,

12 Plaintiff,

rK- CASE NO. D230385
°- tE 13 vs. I DEPT. NO, G

aN

a

gee

E 14
CISILIE A. VAILE,

- Defendan -

on 17
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECREE OF DIVORCE

18 TO: CISILIE A. VAILE, Defendant in Proper Person:

19 YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 21" day of August, 1998 a

20

21
DECREE OF DIVORCE was entered in the above-captioned case, a true and correct copy

22
of which is attached hereto.

23 DATED August 25, 1998.

24 JAMES E. SMITH, ESQ., NSS #52
214 South Maryland Pkwy.

25 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

26 702-382-9181

27

Attorney for Plaintiff
R, SCOTLUND VAILE

29

-1-

CAV 00061



=OY "

CERTIFICATE OF MAILNG

I hereby certify and return that on this date I mailed the.foregoing NOTICE OF

ENTRY OF DECREE OF DIVORCE to the parties hereto, addressed as follows::

1

2

3

4

CISILIE A. VAILE
Goteborg Gata I
0566 Oslo
NORWAY

5

.7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1d

22

23

24

25

26

27

2e

Dated August 25, 1998.

- 1 -

JAMES E . SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 52
214 South Maryland Pkwy.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
619-461-7403382-9181
Attorney for Plaintiff
R. SCOTLUND VAILE

elodl Leavitt, Legalcretary

CAV 00062



DECD
JAMES E. SMITH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #000052
214 South Maryland Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-382-9181
Attorney for Plaintiff,

R. SCOTLUND VAILE

R. SCOTLUND VAILE,
SSN: 519.02-6087

Plaintiff,

VS.

CISILIE A. VAILE,
SSN: 280-92-2900

F
Auc 2 1 I s2 Ffl 98

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

}
}
} CASE NO.

DEPT, NO.
}
}
}
} DECREE OF DIVORCE

Defendant.

I-

1 s

19

20

21

22

2

2

2

2

27

28

The above entitled cause having come on for summary disposition on this day

before the Court, the Plaintiff having requested summary disposition by and through

his counsel, JAMES E. SMITH, ESQ., and the Defendant having interposed her

ANSWER IN PROPER PERSON, and the Court being fully advised in the premises

finds; that the Plaintiff is now and for more than six weeks prior to the verification of

the Complaint in this action has been an actual, Jr q f resident and domiciliary of

the County of Clark, State of Nevada, actually and physically residing and being

domiciled therein during nil of said period of time, and that this Court has jurisdiction

over both of the parties hereto and of this cause of action, that each and every one of

the allegations contained in Plaintiff's Complaint were and are true, that there are no

minor adopted children of the parties, and Defendant is not now pregnant, that the

CAV 00063



parties have both waived their respective rights to spousal support, and that Defendant

has waived her rights to FINDING OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW and written

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT , and that Plaintiff 'is entitled to the relief prayed for

in said Complaint upon the grounds alleged therein , and good cause appearing

therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the bonds of

matrimony now and heretofore existing between Plaintiff and Defendant be dissolved,

set aside, and forever held for naught, and that the parties hereto, and each of them,

be restored to a single, unmarried state;

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the attached

Agreement is hereby adopted and incorporated herein as though fully set forth herein;

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED , ADJUDGED and DECREED that with regard

to the two minor children of the parties , to wit: KAIA LOUISE VAILE , born 05/30/91

and KAMILLA JANE VAILE, born 02/13195, the child custody, visitation, maintenance

and support of the minor children IS HEREBY ORDERED as set forth in the above-

referenced Agreement.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties

understand they are bound by the provisions of NRS Chapter 125, and that the minor

child may not be removed from the State of Nevada without consent of the parties or

Order of the Court and that:

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER : THE ABDUCTION
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS
ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A FELONY BY UP TO 6 YEARS IN PRISON.
NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a limited right of
custody to a child or any parent having no right of custody to the child
who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a .parent,

CAV 00064



guardian or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of
the child in violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from
the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the court or all

persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being
punished by fora category D felony as provided in NRS 193.130.

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY O RDERED that said minor children are the habitual

residents of the State of Nevada and, pursuant to the provisions of NRS 125,.510(7),

the parties are hereby notified as follows:

"...the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by
the 14`h Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law,
apply if a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign
country."

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to the

provisions of NRS 125.450 and NRS 31 A , et sgq, the non-custodial parent is now

notified that the withholding or assignment of wages and commissions for the

payment of child support IS HEREBY ORDERED should any support become delinquent

for 30 days, or such earlier period of time as set out in NRS 31 A, g# sep•;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that notice is hereby

given pursuant to NRS 1258.145 that the Court is required to review child support

obligations upon request by the parent, legal guardian or an attorney every three years

to determine if the support being paid is within the formula of NRS 1259.070;

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED , ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

community properly of the parties is divided as set forth in the above-referenced

Agreement;

CAV 00065



IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED , ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

community debt of the parties is divided as set forth in the above -referenced

Agreement.

Submitted by,.

JAM S E. SMITH, ESQ., NSS #52
214 South Maryland Pkwy.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-382-9181
Attorney for Plaintiff R, SCOTLUND VAILE

I`1V1a7111 W RiA ►IA1C ltTCrl
tr i ft I.-I 4 UIXHWI9c O I CGL

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

CAV 00066



AGREEMENT made as of July _____,199S by and between R, Scotlund
Valle (hereinafter referred to as the " Husband" or "Seotlund"), and Cisilie A.
Vaile (hereinafter referred to as the "Wife" or "Cisilie").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the parties were married on June 6, 1990 in Salt Lake City,
Utah, United States of America;

-'A. -IEREAS, the Husband is a citizen of the United States of America, and
the Wife is a citizen of Norway and a permanent resident of the United States of
America;

WHEREAS, there are two children born of the marriage, namely, Kaia
Louise Vaile, bom on May 30, 1991 and Kamilla Jane Valle, born on February
13,1995;

WHEREAS, certain unhappy and irreconcilable differences have arisen
between the parties as a result of which the parties have concluded that they are

incompatible with each other and have agreed to live separate and apart from each
other, and it is their intention to live separate and apart from each other for the rest
of their natural lives; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire that this Agreement, which is entered into
after due and considered deliberation, shall constitute an agreement of separation
between them and shall determine the rights of the parties with respect to all
property, whether real or personal, wherever situated, now owned by the parties or
either of them, or standing in their respective names or which may hereafter be
acquired by either of the parties, and shall determine all other rights and
obligations of the parties arising out of their marital relationship.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises, covenants
and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration,
the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
Separation of the Husband and the Wife

I . Separation . The parties have agreed to live separate and apart
from each other, and they shall hereafter live separate and apart from the other
free from interference of any marital authority or control of the other, as fully as if
each were sole and unmarried , and each may conduct, carry on and engage in any
employment, profession, business or trade which he or she may desire to pursue,
free from interference or any marital authority or control of the other party.

2. No Interference. Neither party shall in any manner annoy, molest

or otherwise interfere with the other party, nor shall either party at any time

Page t of 23

CAV 00067



institute any action, proceeding or suit to compel the other party to cohabit or
dwell with him or her, or for the restoration of conjugal rights.

ARTICLE 11
Each Party Shall be Free

to Institute Suit for Divorce

1. Each of the parties shall be free at any time hereafter to institute
suit for absolute divorce against the other. The execution of this Agreement shall
not he deemed to constitute a waiver or forgiveness of any conduct on the part of
either party which may constitute grounds for divorce.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph I of this Article, the parties hereby
agree that they shall file for divorce, and for confirmation of the provisions
governing the custody of their Children and child support contained herein, in a
court of competent jurisdiction in the State of Nevada, United States of America,
before July 31, 1998 or as soon as possible thereafter.

3. Each of the parties shall be responsible for his or her own legal
fees in connection with instituting suit for divorce or seeking confirmation of the
provisions governing the custody of their Children and child support contained
herein, provided that in the event the parties proceed in a manner specified in
paragraph 2 of this Article Scotlund shall pay all filing or other similar fees with
the State of Nevada and, if they use the same attorney in connection therewith,
Scotlund shall pay all fees and expenses of such attorney.

4. Each party agrees not to take any action inconsistent with their
intent as expressed in paragraph 2 of this Article or any other provision of this
Agreement, provided that the other party shall proceed in good faith to obtain the
divorce and confirmation of the custody and child support provisions of this
Agreement as specified in paragraph 2 of this Article. This paragraph 4 shall
terminate on July 1, 1999.

ARTICLE III
Settlement of Financial Rights and
Obligations Between the Spouses

1. Division of Marital Property. (a) Husband's Financial
Representation. The Husband hereby represents and warrants to the Wife that (i)

the aggregate market value of all cash, securities and other financial assets
(including any individual retirement accounts, 401(k) accounts or similar

retirement or pension benefits, but only to the extent vested), currently standing to
the credit of the Husband or otherwise owned by him, whether individually,
jointly or otherwise, or which may be held for his benefit by any third party (other
than any cash, securities and other financial assets currently standing to the credit
of the Husband and the Wife, as joint tenants, tenants by the entirety or tenants in
common) is the US dollar equivalent of zero U.S. dollars (US$0.00), (ii) the
Husband does not own, whether individually, jointly or otherwise, any real

Page 2 of 23 Intda35: 1,>

CAV 00068



property, (iii) the Husband does not own, whether individually, jointly or
otherwise, any tangible personal property that (A) has not been disclosed to the
Wife and (B) individually or collectively has a fair market value in excess of
US$2,000, and (iv) the Husband has not transferred any property, whether real or
personal, to any third party for less than fair value (A) within one year of the date
hereof or (B) in contemplation of entering into this Agreement or seeking a
separation or divorce from the Wife.

(b) Wife's Financial Representation , The Wife hereby represents
and warrants to the (lusband that ( i) tltc aggregate market value of ail cash,
securities and other financial assets (including any individual retirement accounts,
401(k) accounts or similar retirement or pension benefits, but only to the extent
vested), currently standing to the credit of the Wife or otherwise owned by her,
whether individually, jointly or otherwise , or which may be held for her benefit by
any third party (other than any cash, securities and other financial assets currently
standing to the credit of the Husband and the Wife, asjolnt tenants , tenants by the
entirety or tenants in common ) is the US dollar equivalent of zero U.S . dollars
(USS0.00), (ii) the Wife does not own, whether individually , jointly or otherwise,
any real property, ( iii) the Wife does not own, whether individually, jointly or
otherwise, any tangible personal property that (A) has not been disclosed to the
Husband and (B) individually or collectively has a fair market value in excess of
US$2,000, and (iv) the Wife has not transferred any property , whether real or
personal , to any third party for less than fair value (A) within one year of the date
hereof or (B) in contemplation of entering into this Agreement or seeking a
separation or divorce from the Husband.

(c) Joint Financial Assets. The parties hereby acknowledge and
agree that the aggregate market value of all cash, securities and other financial
assets currently standing to the credit of the Husband and the Wife, as joint
tenants, tenants by the entirety or tenants in common, is the US dollar equivalent
of not more than US$500.

(d) Division of Financial Assets. Upon the execution of this
Agreement, (i) the Husband shall pay to the Wife USS250 in immediately
available funds and (ii ) the Wife shall transfer to the Husband all joint financial
assets referred to in subparagraph (c) of this paragraph 1, including any credit or
debit cards for which the Husband is or may be held jointly liable.

(e) Equitable Division of Tangible Personal Property. The parties
agree to divide equitably between themselves, all of the furniture, furnishings,
rugs, pictures, books, silver, plate, china, glassware, objects of art, and other
tangible personal property acquired by them during the course of their marriage.

(f) Individual Property. Subject to the representations and
warranties contained in subparagraphs (a)-(c) of this paragraph 1, the parties agree
that except for the dispositions provided in subparagraphs (d) and (e) of this
paragraph 1, each party shall retain full ownership and control of all property
currently standing in his or her name , whether individually, jointly or ot erwise,h

l age'3 of 23 initials +7 L 416^-

CAV 00069



or which may be held for his or her benefit by third parties, or to which he or she
shall have any right of whatsoever nature, and whether such property interests or
rights are present or contingent , vested or unvested , and each agrees that all such
property is the separate property of the other and shall belong to the other alone.

2. Debts. (a) Debts Previously Contracted . The Husband
agrees to assume and be solely answerable and liable for all debts, charges and
liabilities of whatever kind incurred by either party during their marriage and
before the date hereof, and hereby covenants and agrees that he will indemnify
and hold the Wife harmless from any and all claims made by third parties because
of any debts , charges or liabilities incurred by either party during their marriage
and before the date hereof, except for:

(i) any debts, charges or liabilities incurred by the Wife for
any purpose during their marriage, whether by credit or debit card or

otherwise, and before the date hereof that (A) have not been disclosed to
the Husband and (B) are individually or collectively more than US$500;

and

(ii) that certain loan from Barclay's Bank incurred by the Wife
in her name and represented by the note attached as Exhibit A hereto, in an
aggregate principal amount of GBP 8,000, which was used by the Wife for
educational and employment training purposes.

(b) Future Debts. Each party covenants and agrees that from and after
the date hereof, he or she will not contract any debts , charges or liabilities for

which the other party, or his or her property or estate, shall be or become
answerable or liable, and each of the parties covenants and agrees that he or she
will indemnify and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims made by
third parties because of any debts or liabilities incurred by him or her on or after
the date hereof.

3. Income Trues. (a) Past Income Tax Liability , The Husband
represents and warrants to the Wife that all U.S. Federal , State and local income

taxes, all U .K. income taxes , and all income taxes of other taxing jurisdictions
arising out of any income earned or realized by either party during their marriage
have been paid, that no interest or penalty is due with respect to any such income
taxes, and that no tax deficiency proceeding is pending or threatened against
either of then with respect to such income taxes for any taxable period ending on
or before December 31, 1997 , and agrees to indemnify and hold the Wife
harmless from and against any and all additional tax assessments , penalties and/or
interest relating to any income tax returns that were or should have been filed by
the parties in such taxing jurisdictions , except for any additional tax assessments,
penalties and/or interest relating to any income earned or realized by the Wife
before December 31, 1997 that (i) has not been disclosed to the Husband and (ii)
is individually or collectively more than US$2,000.

-Pagc4 of-23 nitialstlm

CAV 00070



(b) Current and Future Income Taxes. The Husband agrees to
assume and be solely answerable and liable for all U.S. Federal, State and local
income taxes, all U.K. income taxes, and all income taxes of any other taxing
jurisdiction arising out of any income earned or realized by either party from
January 1, 1998 through the date hereof and for any income earned or realized by
the'Husband on or after the date hereof, and hereby covenants and agrees to
indemnify and hold the Wife harmless from and against any and all such income
tax liability, except for any such income taxes arising out of any income earned or
realized by the Wife before the date hereof that (i) has not been disclosed to the
Husband and (ii) is individually or collectively more than IISS2,000, The Wife
agrees to assume and be solely answerable and liable for all U.S. Federal, State
and local income taxes, all U.K, and Norwegian income taxes , and all income
taxes of any other taxing j urisdiction, arising out of any income earned or realized
by the Wife after the date hereof, and hereby covenants and agrees to indemnify
and hold the Husband harmless from any and all such income tax liability,

(c) Audits. In the event of any audit or proposed deficiency arising
out of any income earned or realized by either party during their marriage, each
party will cooperate with the other to contest or compromise the proposed
deficiency, Such cooperation shall include, but shall not be limited to, the
following:

(i) the making available of such books, records, and other data
as may be in aparty's possession or under his or her control and necessary
with respect to the conduct of any tax audit or examination or necessary to
the resolution of any dispute arising thereunder; and

(ii) joining in and executing any protest, petition or document
in connection with any proceedings for the purpose of contesting, abating
or reducing any tax, penalty or interest assessed or due or any part thereof.

4. Waivers and Releases. (a) Generally. Except as otherwise
expressly provided herein, each of the parties hereby WAIVES and RELEASES
any and all rights in the real or personal property of the other, or in the estate of
the other, or which may be assertable against the other, which he or she has
acquired or shall acquire by reason of marriage to the other, or which he or she
has or shall have as a spouse, surviving spouse or former spouse of the other,
whether arising under the laws of the State of Nevada or under the laws of any

other jurisdiction, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including,
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following:

(i) any right to have properly acquired by either or both of the
parties during their marriage treated as marital property or community
property or quasi-community property, or to seek an equitable distribution
or other division of such property, or to seek a distributive award or any
other similar interest, it being the intent of each of the parties to provide
for the distribution of their property by this Agreement;

---Page 5 of 23 _lnitials: 1!_ ^

CAV 00071



(ii) any other right to share in the property estate of the other
during his or her lifetime, however such right might arise or of whatever
nature;

(iii) any right to share in the property or estate of the other upon
his or her death, whether such right is in the nature of an inheritance, a
right to intestate distribution, a right to elect against the will of the other, a
right of curtesy, dower, spouse's exemption or allowance, a homestead

right, a usufruct in the property of the other, or any other right of a nature
similar to the foregoing;

(iv) any right to act as the administrator of the estate of the
other, or as conservator, committee or guardian of the person or property
of the other, except to the extent voluntarily appointed pursuant to an
instrument executed after the date hereof; or

(v) any right to receive support or maintenance from the other
during their marriage or following termination of their marriage, whether
such temiiniation occurs by reason of the dissolution of the marriage or by
reason of the death of one of the parties, it being agreed between the
parties that neither support nor maintenance is desired or necessary.

(b) Legal Actions. Each of the parties does hereby mutually release and
discharge the other from any and all other actions, suits, rights, claims, demands
and obligations whatsoever, both in law and in equity, which either of them ever
had, now has, or hereafter may have against the other upon or by reason of any
matter, cause or thing up to the date hereof, it being the intention of the parties
that henceforth there shall exist, as between them, only such rights and obligations
as are specifically provided for in this Agreement.

(c) Further Assrrrauces. Each party agrees that he or she will execute
any further waivers, releases, assignments, deeds or other instruments which may
be necessary to effectuate or accomplish the purpose of the waivers and releases
contained in this Article. In this connection, each of the parties, upon the request
of the other, expressly agrees to consent to any disposition, beneficiary
designation, and selection of the form of distribution of any pension or other
qualified plan benefits accrued by or for the other.

(d) Future Devises or Bequests. Nothing contained in this paragraph
4 shall be deemed to constitute a waiver by either party of any devise or bequest
made to him or her by any Will or Codicil ofthe other executed after the date of
this Agreement.

5. No Spousal Support. Neither party shall have any obligation for
the support or maintenance of the other party now or in the future . Each party
hereby acknowledges that he or she is capable of supporting himself or herself at a
standard of living acceptable to him or her and waives his or her right , if any, to
receive any support or maintenance from the other party now and forever more.

Page 6 of 23 Initials:a V /. Y"

CAV 00072



ARTICLE IV
Custody and Visitation of the Children

1. Joint Cttsroriy . The parties shall have joint custody of their
children, Kaia Louise Vaile (hereinafter "Baia') and Kamilla Jane Vaile
(hereinafter " Kamilla") during their minority (Kaia and Kamilla are hereinafter
sometimes collectively referred - to as the "Children" and individually referred to
as a "Child").

2. PrinraryResidence. Subject to the visitation rights set forth in
paragraph 3 of this Article, each Child's primary residence during her minority
shall be as follows (the party with whom such Child has primary residence being
referred to hereinafter as the "Residential Parent" for such Child and the other
party being hereinafter referred to as the "]Noll- Residential Parent" for such
Child):

(a) Until Age 10. Until July I of the year in which each Child
shall have reached the age often (10) years old, such Child's primary
residence shad be with Cisilie. ,

(b) From Age 10 to Age 11. From July l of the year in which
each Child shall have reached the age of ten (10) years old until July 1 of
the year in which such Child shall have reached the age of eleven (11)
years old, such Child's primary residence shall be with Scotlund.

(c) From Age 11 toAge 12. Prorn July i of the year in which
each Child shall have reached the age of eleven (11) years old until July 1
of the year in which such Child shall have reached the age of twelve (12)
years old, such Child's primary residence shall be with Cisilie.

(d) After Age 12. On July I of the year in which each Child
shall have reached the age of twelve (12) years old and on July 1 of each
year thereafter, such Child shall have the right to choose whether such
Child's primary residence until July 1 of the next succeeding year shall be
with Cisilie or Scotlund, and the party that is not selected shall respect the
choice of the Child.

3. Visitation Rights. Notwithstanding paragraph 2 of this Article, the
parties shall have the following visitation rights:

(a) One Residential Parent, For any period during which each
unemancipated Child shall have the same Residential Parent, and subject to
subparagraph (c) of this paragraph 3, the Non-Residential Parent-shall have the
right to have such unemancipated Child visit or stay with him other during the
following periods:

Page 7of23 InitietsA V,

CAV 00073



during one-half (1/2) of the Christmas, Easter and other
school vacations of two or more consecutive days, except for summer
vacation;

(ii) during the entire summer vacation, except for the first three
weeks of such summer vacation which shall constitute the "Residential
Parent's Vacation Period";

(iii) every other weekend from 6:00 pm on Friday until 6:00 pm
on Sunday, except during the Residential Parent's Vacation Period;

(iv) every Wednesday evening from 6:00 pm until 9:00 pm,
except during the Residential Parent's Vacation Period; and

(v) during such additional periods as the parties shall agree, it
being the intention of the parties that the Non-Residential Parent shall
have generous visitation periods and that the parties will be flexible in
their attitude toward each other with respect thereto and shall
accommodate each other when requested to do so.

(b) Two Residentiat Parents. For any period during which each party
is a Residential Parent with respect to one of the unemancipated Children but not
the other, and subject to subparagraph (c) of this paragraph 3, each party shall
have the right to have both unemancipated Children visit or stay with him orher

during the following periods:

(i) during one-half (1/2) of the Christmas, Easter, summer and
other school vacations of two or more consecutive days;

(ii) every other weekend from 6:00 pm an Friday until 6:00 pm
on Sunday, except during the other party's summer vacation period;

(iii) every other Wednesday evening from 6:00 pm until 9:00
pm, except during the other party's summer vacation period; and

(iv) during such additional periods as the parties shall agree, it
being the intention of the parties that the Non-Residential Parent shall
have generous visitation periods and that the parties will be flexible in
their attitude toward each other with respect thereto and shall
accommodate each other when requested to do so.

(c) Birthdays and Holidays. Notwithstanding any other provision to
the contrary-

(i) Odd-Numbered Years . In odd-numbered years, (A)
Scotland shall have the right to have each Child visit and stay with him the
day before such Child's birthday, Christmas Day, the day before Father's
Day, Father's Day and the day before (January 4) Scotlund's birthday and

Page 8 of 23 Initials : vl^j

CAV 00074



(B) Cisilie shall have the right to have each Child visit and stay with her
on such Child's birthday, Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving
Day, the day before Christmas Day, the day before Mother's Day,
Mother's Day and Cisilie's birthday (January 5), from 8:00 am on the day
mentioned until 8:00 am on the following day.

(ii) Even-Numbered Years. In even-numbered years, (A)
Seotlund shall have the right to have each Child visit and stay with him on
such Child's birthday, Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving, the
day before Christmas Day, the day before Father's Day, Father's Day and
Scotlund's birthday (January 5) and (B) Cisilie shall have the right to have
each Child visit and stay with her on the day before such Child's birthday,
Christmas Day, the day before Mother's Day, Mother's Day and the day
before (January 4) Cisilie's birthday, from 8:00 am on the day mentioned
until 8:00 am on the following day.

(d) Foreign Travel. Without limiting the generality of each party's
right to travel with the Children, each party shall be free to travel with the
Children within or outside the United States to the extent such travel is consistent
with the other party's visitation or Residential Parent's rights hereunder,

4. Residency in the United States. (a) Generally . Subject to
paragraph 5, each party covenants and agrees that if at any time it shall be the
Residential Parent and for so long as it remains the Residential Parent, such party
shall make its primary residence in the United States of America in the greater
inetropolitan areas of Las Vegas, Nevada; Salt Lake City, Utah; San Francisco,
California; San Diego, California; Denver, Colorado; Charlotte, North Carolina;
Boston, Massachusetts; or any other city on which the parties shall hereafter
mutually agreement by amendment to this Agreehtent in accordance with
paragraph 2 of Article VIII (each an "Accepted Metropolitan Area"). Each
party that is now or shall hereafter become a Residential Parent shall endeavor to
provide the Non-Residential Parent with a reasonable opportunity to reside within
twenty miles of the Residential Parent in one of the Accepted Metropolitan Areas.

(b) Jnitial Residential Parent. Subject to paragraph S, Cisilie agrees
that as the initial Residential Parent she will take up residence within twenty miles
of Scotlund's place of residence in whichever of the Accepted Metropolitan Areas
that he shall have selected (the "Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area"), subject
to the following conditions:

(i) Cisilic shall have no ubligation to move to the United
States to take up residence there before July 1, 1999,

(ii) Scotlund shall have given Cisilie at least four weeks prior
.. ptice of the timing of such move;

Page 9 of 23 Initials ' A c-^t11^

CAV 00075



(iii) ' Scotiund shall pay or cause his employer to pay all of
Cisilie's and the Children's reasonable moving expenses from Oslo,
Norway to the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area, including:

(A) prepaid airfare (via London or otherwise);

(B) moving expenses for a reasonable amount of
personal effects;

(C) meals and ludging in London or any other
destination between Norway and the Initial Accepted Metropolitan
Area where they are required to stay overnight;

(D) meals and lodging at the Initial Accepted
Metropolitan Area until Cisilie is able to move into a suitable
apartment for herself and the Children, but in no event for more
than 21 days after their arrival; and

(E) the first month's rent for the apartment selected by
Cisilic for herself cud the Children in the Initial Accepted
Metropolitan Area.

(iv) There shall at the time Cisilie first arrives and shall
thereafter continue to be reasonably suitable and affordable housing for
Cisilie and the Children within twenty miles of Scotlund's place of
residence in the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area.

(v) Cisilie shall have the right to change her place of residence
within the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area at any time and as many
times as she wishes, provided that her new place of residence remains
within twenty miles ofScotlund's initial place of residence.

(vi) Cisilie shall have the right to change her place of residence
from the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area to any other Accepted
Metropolitan Area, upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

(A) Scotlund shall have relocated his place of residence
more than 100 miles from the center of the Initial Accepted
Metropolitan Area;

(B) there is no longer reasonably suitable and affordable
housing for Cisilic and the Children within the Initial Accepted
Metropolitan Area; or

(C) the parties shall have mutually agreed in writing.

(vii) If Scotiund shall have moved more than twenty (20) miles
of Cisilie's place of residence, Cisilie shall have no obligation to relocate
to within twenty (20) miles of his new residence, but instead shall be free

Page 30 of 23 Initials ^

CAV 00076



to relocate anywhere within the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area subject
to her general obligation set forth in the second sentence of paragraph 4(a)
of this Article.

(viii) Cisilie shall have the right to change her place of residence
from the Initial Accepted Metropolitan Area to anywhere in the worldii"
she is no longer a Residential Parent.

5. Temporary Residence in Norway . (a) From the date hereof
until the later of July 1, 1999 and the date on which Scotlund shall have anatiged
to move Cisilie and the Children to the United States in accordance with
paragraph 4(b), Cisi lie shall have the right to reside with the Children in the
greater metropolitan area of Oslo , Norway,

(b) Scotliurd's Visitation Rights. In addition to his visitation rights
contained in paragraphs 3(a)(v) and 3(c) of this Article, but in lieu of his visitation
rights contained in paragraphs 3(a)(i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) and 3(b) of this Article,
Scotlund shall have the right to have each Child visit and stay with him as
follows:

(i) during one of the Children 's school vacations other than
Christmas vacation , in Norway or outside Norway; and

(ii) two four-day weekends per month, in Norway, provided he
gives Cisilie at least two-weeks prior notice of each visit.

(c) Private Education . For so long as Kaia resides in Norway,
Scothtnd shall have the right to select and pay for her education at a school
located within twenty kilometers of Oslo's center,

6. Information About Children's General Welfare. Each party

agrees to keep the other reasonably informed of the whereabouts of the Children,

and agrees that if either of them has knowledge of any serious illness or accident
or other circumstances affecting either of the Children's health or general welfare,
prompt notice thereof will be given to the other of such circumstances.

7. Fostering Good Feelings . Each party shall exert every reasonable
effort to maintain free access and unhampered contact between the Children and
the other party and to foster a feeling of affection between the Children and the
other party. Neither party shall do anything that may estrange the Children from
the other party or injure the Children's opinion as to the other party or that may
hamper the free and natural development of the Children' s love and respect for the
other party.

8. ConsnliatloiiThe parties agree to consult with each other with
respect to the Children' s education , religious training, summer camp selection,
illness and operations (except in emergencies ), health, welfare and other matters

Page 11 of 23 lnitialsVt4aY--)

CAV 00077



of similar importance fecting the Children, whose well-being, ducation and
development shall at all times be the paramount consideration of the parties,

9. Access to Information. Each party shall be entitled to complete
detailed information from any school and other educational institution, baby-
sitting or day-care facility, religious institution, pediatrician , general physician,
dentist, consultant or specialist attending either of the Children and to be
furnished with copies of any reports available from them.

10, Medical . Each party agrees that in the event of serious illness of
either of the Children at any time, the other party shall have the right of
reasonable visitation with the ill child at the place of confinement.

I i, Religious Preference . The parties agree that the Children will be
raised as members of The Church of Jesus Christ ofLatter-day Saints and that
each Child shall be allowed to be baptized and confirmed a member of such
church after reaching the age of eight (8) years . Each party shall be responsible
for providing the other with evidence annually that he or she remains an active
member ofsuch church in good standing . Each party agrees that a valid temple
recommend issued by such church in the other party ' s name shall be conclusive
evidence of such activity and standing . Scotlund shall have the right to baptize
and confine each Child a member of such church , provided that he shall be a
member in good standing authorized by such church to perform such ordinances
at the time such Child elects to be so baptized and confirmed,

12. Telephone Calls , The Non-Residential Parent shall have the right
to make one telephone call per day of not more than 30 minutes to each of the
Children between the local times of 8:00 am and 8:00 pm.

13. Surname. The Children shall not be known or registered by any
surname other than "Vaile"during his or her minority.

14. Death of tine Parties. The parties agree that the Children will
reside with Scotlund after the death of Cisilie, and the Children will reside with
Cisilie after the death of Scotlund.

15, Grandparents. The parties shall exert every reasonable effort to
maintain free access between the Children and both sets of grandparents , and will
allow reasonable periods of time for the Children to visit and be visited by the
grandparents, provided , however, that if either Child is under the age of thirteen
(13) years, he or she shall not visit the grandparents overnight unless he or she is
accompanied by one of the parties.

16. No Waivers. The rights of visitation are wholly optional and the
non-exercise in whole or in part, shall not constitute a waiver of visitation rights
nor shall it deprive any party of the right to insist thereafter on strict compliance
with visitation rights.

Page 12 of 23 Initials

CAV 00078



17. Experlls. Each party who shall exercise an isitation rights
under this Article shall be responsible for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by
such party or the Children in connection with such visitations , including all travel
and lodging expenses.

ARTICLE IV

Child Support

1, Basic Cliild Support Obligation. Scothtnd shall pay to Cisilie, in
equal monthly installments, for the support of the Children the Basic Child
Support Obligation (es defined below), payable on the first (i") day of each month

commencing on August 1, 1998 and terminating upon the earliest of (i) the
emancipation of both of the Children, as hereinafter defined, (ii) the death of
Scotlund or (iii) the death of Cisilie.

2. Calculation of Basic Child Support Obligation

(a) For purposes ofparagraph I of this Article, the "Basic Child
Support Obligation" shall be, and be determined by the parties, as follows:

(i) The parties shall first determine their Combined Income.

(ii) The parties shall then multiply the lesser of (A) the
Maximum Amount and (B) their Combined Income by the Appropriate
Child Support Percentage (as defined below).

(iii) The parties shall pro rate between them the amount
determined under subparagraph (a)(ii) of this paragraph 2 in the same
proportions as each party's Income bears to their Combined Income.

(iv) Scotlund's pro rata share detennined under subparagraph
(a)(iii) of this paragraph 2 shall be the Basic Child Support Obligation.

(v) For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Maximum

Amount" shall mean USS100,000, provided that the Maximum Amount
shall be increased by the percentage increase, if any, of the U.S. consumer
price index (or other successor index used by the United States of America
to estimate inflation) from June 30, 1998 through June 30 in the year of
such calculation.

Provided, that in no event shall the Basic Child Support Obligation be greater
than 135517,500 per year for any period ending on or before July 1, 20110.

(b) The parties' "Combined Income" shall be the sum of their

respective incomes. "Income" shall mean the sum of the amounts determined by

the application of subparagraphs (i) through (v) of this subparagraph (b), reduced
by the amount determined by the application of subparagraph (vi) of this

subparagraph (b):

Page 13 or23 Initiats+A/ ^__

CAV 00079



(i) Gross income as should have been reported in the most
recent federal income tax return, assuming U.S. residence for tax purposes,
plus any tax-exempt income. For purposes of this subparagraph (i), each
of the parties shall be presumed to be required to file a federal income tax
return.

(ii) To the extent not already included in gross income in
subparagraph (i) of this subparagraph (b), investment income reduced by
necessary suns expended in connectinn with such investment.

(iii) To the extent not already included in gross income in
subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of this subparagraph (b), the amount of income
or compensation voluntarily deferred and income received, if any, from
the following sources:

(A)

(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
(F)
(G)
(11)

workers' compensation,
disability benefits,
unemployment insurance benefits,
social security benefits,
veterans benefits
pensions and retirement benefits
fellowships and stipends, and
annuity payments.

(iv) An amount imputed as income based upon the party's
former resources or income, if a court would determine that the party has
teduced resources or income in order to reduce or avoid his or her
obligation for child support.

(v) To the extent not already included in gross income in
subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of this subparagraph (b), the following self-
employment deductions attributable to self-employment carried on by the
party:

(A) any depreciation deduction greater than depreciation
calculated on a straight-line basis for the purpose of determining
business income or investment credits; and

(B) entertainment and travel expenses deducted from
tinniness income to the extent such expenses reduce personal
expenditures.

(vi) The following shall be deducted from income to the extent
otherwise included in income under subparagraphs (i) to (v) of this
subparagraph (b):

Page t9 of 23 Initials:hVifir t

CAV 00080



9
(A) unreimbursed employee business expenses except to

the extent that such expenses reduced personal expenditures;

(B) alimony or maintenance actually paid to a spouse
not a party to this Agreement pursuant to court order or validly
executed written agreement;

(C) child support actually paid pursuant to court order
or written agreement on behalf of any child for whom either party
has a legal duty or support and who is not subject to this
Agreement;

(D)

(E)

(F)

public assistance;

supplemental security income;

local income or earnings taxes actually paid;

(G) federal insurance contributions net (FICA) taxes

actually paid; and

(H) any cost of living adjustment (COLA), housing
allowance and other expatriate compensation that shall have been
provided to either party by his or her employer in addition to his or
her regular salary, bonus or other income to compensate for the
increased cost of living outside the United Staten relative to living
in the United States, it being understood and agreed that Scotlund's
annual salary, bonus and other income as of the date hereof is
approxinmatelyUS$ 70,000 and his annual COLA, housing

allowance and other expatriate compensation is approximately
US$65,000.

(c) The term "Appropriate Child Support Percentage " shall mean

( i) twenty-five percent (25%) for any period during which Cisilie is the
Residential Parent for two unemancipated Children, ( ii) eighteen percent (18%)

for any period during which Cisilic is the Residential Parent for one
unemancipated Child but clause (ii) is not satisfied and (iii ) zero percent (0%) for

any period during which neither clause (i) nor clause (ii) is satisfied.

(d) The Basic Child Support Obligation shall be determined as of
August 1, 1998 (the date on which Scotlund's Basic Child Support Obligation
commences) and shall be redetermined as ofthe first (I") day of July in each year

the obligation exists (based upon the Combined Income for the period covered by
the most recent federal tax return, as set forth in paragraph 2 of this Article).

(e) Tax Returns

page 15 of 23 Initials

CAV 00081



(i) Tae Returns. No later than thirty (30) days before the date
as of which the Basic Child Support Obligation is to be determined, each
party shall submit to the other a copy of his or her most recent federal
income tax return, and any supporting data that may be reasonably
required, and any other data necessary to establish Combined Income

-u0der paragraph 2(b) of this Article. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the
event either party remarries and files joint returns with a spouse or in the
event that either party was not required to file a federal tax return for the
most recent tax year, such party may elect to submit in lieu of the most
recent federal tax return, a certified statement of the amount of his of her
income determined in accordance with paragraph 2(b) of this Article.

(ii) Access to Data. Upon the request of either party, the other
party shall make available for examination by the requesting party, all data
as shall be reasonably necessary to enable the requesting party to
determine the accuracy of the other party 's claimed income.

(iv) Incovne Tai Audits, Each party shall furnish notice to the
other of any audits which may be conducted in connection with any tax
returns which may hereafter be submitted by him or her, and shall also
furnish copies of any letter or other instrument received from any taxing
authority setting forth the result of such audit. In addition, each party shall
inform the other of any material change in the income previously reported
to the other by any federal tax return or any certified statement.

3. Sample Connpatation. The sample computation contained in this
Article are not material provisions of its execution as betweeri the parties, and
neither party is relying upon them or the amounts set forth below in entering into
this Agreement. The calculation of the Basic Child Support Obligation in
accordance with the aforementioned statutes, which would presumptively result in
the correct amount of child support to be awarded, is as follows:

Scotlund's Income = US$70,000
Cisilie's Income = US$30,000
2 children = 25% of US$100,000 = US$25,000
Scotlund's Pro Rata Share = US$25,000 ° 7/10 = US$17,500.

5. Medical E per,ses

(a) MedrealIxsurance. Commencing with the date of execution of
this Agreement and temtinating upon the earlier of the death of Scotlund or the
emancipation of each Child, Scotlund agrees to furnish medical insurance for the
benefit of each Child, at his own expense if not provided to him by his employer.
Cisilie shall advise Scotlund of the availability and cost of any medical insurance

that may be furnished to her for the Children by an employer in order that
Scotlund need not duplicate coverage. For uninsured medical or dental expenses,
Scotlund shall pay one-half (l/2) of such expenses, provided such expenses are
reasonable.

Page 15 of 23 Initials4)1 Vr_"

I

CAV 00082



(b) Insurance Reiurburseurents, Cisilie agrees that she will promptly
fill out, execute and deliver to Scotlund all forms and provide all information,
including copies of bills, in connection with any application he may make for
reimbursement of medical or dental expenses under any insurance policy.
Similarly, Scotlund agrees that he will promptly fill out, execute and deliver to
Cisilie all forms and provide all information, including copies of bills, in
connection with any application she may make for reimbursement of medical or
dental expenses under any insurance policy. if either party shall have advanced
moneys for such expenses that are covered by insurance and for which a recovery
is made for insurance claims filed for such expenses, the payment by the
insurance carrier shall belong to the party advancing such moneys and any checks
or drafts or proceeds thereof from the insurance carrier shall be promptly turned
over the party so advancing such moneys.

(c) Proof of Compliance . Scotlund will furnish to Cisilie promptly
upon her request documentation and other proof of his compliance with the
provisions of this paragraph 5, and Cisilie, in addition, is hereby authorized to
obtain direct confirmation of compliance or noncompliance from any insurance
carrier or employer.

(d) Exception for Norwegian Medical Expenses. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, for so long as Cisilie resides with the children in Norway, Cisilie
shall be responsible for the Children's medical expenses to the extent such
expenses are or may be covered by the government of Norway.

h. Emancipation. A child shall be deemed "emancipated" for all
purposes of this Agreement upon the first to occur of the following events: (i) the

Child's attaining the age of eighteen( 18) years and high school completion or
attaining the age ofnineteen (19); (ii) the Child's marriage; (iii) the Child's death;
(iv) the Child's full-time gainful employment excluding vacational and seasonal
employment, provided, however, that if the Child shall cease to have full-time
employment, then upon that event the Child shall no longer be regarded as
emancipated until the occurrence of another emancipation event, as defined in (i) -
(iii) above and (v) - (vii) below; (v) the Child's primary residence away from one
of the party's homes other than for attendance at school; (vi) the Child's entry into
the Armed Forces of the United States or into the Peace Corps or other similar
service, provided, however, that upon discharge from The Armed Forces, Peace
Corps or other similar service, the Child shall not be regarded as emancipated
until the occurrence of another emancipation event, as defined in (i) - (v) above;
or (vii) any event other than an event defined in (i) - (vi) above that would
constitute emancipation under the laws of Nevada.

7. Statutory Child Support Guidelines . The parties have been
advised of the guidelines for establishing appropriate amounts for child support
under Nevada law and that such guidelines may provide for different amounts of
child support and a different pattern of allocation than that provided in this
Agreement. Each of the parties hereby voluntarily acknowledges that he or she is

Page 17 of 23 lnitiatsk71^^

CAV 00083



capable of providing and willing to provide the amount of support he or she has
agreed to provide in this Agreement and agrees that he or she (a) does not intend
or desire that such child support guidelines apply to the parties and (b) will not
seek modification of this Agreement or the child support arrangement provided
herein on the grounds that application of such child support guidelines would
result in a judgment or order of child support greater to or less than the
arranagement provided herein, and (c) hereby elects that any and all child support
formulae and guidelines that have been or hereafter may be enacted in Nevada or
in any other state or jurisdiction to which the parties may be subject shall not
apply to thu pantos.

S. Personal Eir,wptiou Deduction. (a) If for the entire period
of any taxable year (i) the Appropriate Child Support Percentage was at least
25%, (ii) Scotland was the Residential Parent for one of the Children and the
Appropriate Child Support Percentage was at least 18% or (iii) Scotland was the
Residential Parent for all unemancipated Children, Scotlund shall be entitled to
claim on his federal income tax return for such taxable year any personal
exemption deductions allowed for both Children as a dependent pursuant to the
provisions of Section 151 of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended (the "Code"), and he shall also be entitled to claim any similar
exemptions or deductions allowed by the income tax laws of the state or states in
which he shall at the time reside for tax purposes, or under any other income tax
law. Cisilie agrees to sign, at the request of Scattund, a written declaration of the
type contemplated by Section 152(c)(2) of the Code to the effect that she will not
claim any Child as a dependent for any taxable year in which Scotland is entitled
to an exemption deduction for both Children under the terms of this paragraph.

(b) If the conditions for subparagraph (a) of this paragraph 9 are not

satisfied with respect to any taxable year, then the Residential Parent for each
unemancipated Child shall be entitled to claim on his or her federal income tax
return any personal exemption deduction allowed for such unemancipated Child
as a dependent pursuant to the provisions of Section 151 of the Code, and such
party shall also be entitled to claim any similar exemption or deduction allowed
by the income tax laws of the state or states in which she resides for tax purposes,
or under any other income tax law. The other party will not claim such
unemancipated Child as a dependent for such taxable year.

9. Lifelnsurance. (a) Scotland agrees to maintain a life insurance
policy on his own life in an amount equal to not less than US$125,000 per
unemancipated Child (US$250,000 for two unemancipated Children). Scotlund
agrees that lie will maintain such policy in full force and effect and will not
pledge, hypothecate or otherwise encumber such policy. Each unemancipated
Child will be designated as an irrevocable beneficiary under the policy until her
emancipation, and no one else will be designated as a beneficiary under the
policy.

(b) Scotlund hereby authorizes Cisilie to obtain direct confirmation
from the insurance carrier to confirm his compliance with the provisions of this

Page 18 of 23 Iniiialskvl .F

CAV 00084



paragraph 10 and further agrees that he will, upon demand, execute and deliver to
Cisilie without charge whatever instruments, documents or authorizations may be
necessary in order that Cisilie may document Scotland's compliance with this
paragraph 10.

ARTICLE V
Tax Treatment of Payments Made

by One Party to the Other

No payment made in cash or in kind by Scotlund or Cisitie which may be
construed as being to or for the benefit of the other, whether made hereunder or
otherwise than hereunder, shall be includible in the gross income of Cisilie or
Scotlund, nor deductible or creditable by Cisilic or Scotlund, for Federal or state
income tax purposes.

ARTICLE VI
Costs to be Berne by Defaulting Party

If either party is in default in the performance of any of the provisions of
this Agreement, and if such default is not remedied within fifteen (15) days after
the sending of a written notice by registered trail to the defaulting party
specifying such default, and if the other party shall institute and prevail in
arbitration or legal proceedings to enforce the performance of such provisions by
the defaulting party, then the defaulting party shall pay to the other party the
necessary and reasonable arbitration costs, court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees incurred by the other party in connection with such arbitration or legal
proceedings.

ARTICLE VII
Effect of Reconciliation or

Resumption of Marital Relations;
Effect of Matrimonial Decrees

1. This Agreement shall not be invalidated orotherwise affected by a
temporary reconciliation between the parties or a resumption of marital relations
between them.

2, The parties covenant and agree that in the event that either of them
shall obtain a final judgment or decree of separation or divorce, under the laws of
any jurisdiction, it shall contain no provision for the support and maintenance of
the Wife or the Husband and no provision for the settlement of the property rights
of the parties except as herein provided.

3. The parties agree to submit this Agreement to the court granting
such separation or divorce for ratification, confirmation, approval and adoption, it
being their desire that the Agreement shall be ratified, confirmed, approved and

19 of 23 initialskI.^^ ZG

CAV 00085



fully adopted by the court and incorporated in any such judgment or decree.
Notwithstanding such incorporation, the terms and provisions of this Agreement
shall not be merged in any such judgment or decree but shall in all respects
survive the same. Each of the parties agrees that he or she will seek no
modification of the Agreement through application to the court granting any
judgment or decree of separation or divorce, or by application to any other court.

ARTICLE VIII
General Provisions

11 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and all the obligations
and covenants hereunder shall bind the panics, their heirs, executors,
administrators, legal representatives and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns.

2. Amendments. No modification, rescission or amendment to this
Agreement shall be effective unless in writing signed by the parties and
acknowledged in the manner required to entitle a deed to be recorded.

3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and its provisions merge any
prior agreements, if any, of the parties and is the complete and entire agreement of
the parties.

4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada,

5. Further Assurances, Each of the parties, without costs to the
other, shall at any time and from time to time hereafter execute and deliver any
and all further instruments and assurances and perform any acts that the other
party may reasonably request for the purpose of giving full force and effect to the
provisions of this Agreement.

6. Complete Understanding. Each party declares that he or she has
carefully read this Agreement prior to signing it and is entering into this
Agreement freely and of his or her own volition, with a complete understanding of
all the terms and provisions contained herein.

7. Severability. In the event that any term, provision, paragraph, or
article of this Agreement is or is declared illegal, void or unenforceable, the same
shall not affect or impair the other terms, provisions, paragraphs or articles of this
Agreement. The doctrine of severability shall be applied. The parties do not
intend by this statement to imply the illegality, voidness or unenforceability of
any Fenn, provision, paragraph or article of this Agreement.

8. No Waivers. Failure of either party to insist on the performance of
any provisions herein by the other party shall not be deemed to be a waiver of
such provisions thereafter or of any other provisions herein, or a waiver of any `.
subsequent breaches thereof. No modification or waiver of any of the terms of
this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the partiess

vPage 20 of 23 Initial f

CAV 00086



9. Independent Legal Counsel, Each of the parties has obtained
independent legal advice from counsel of his or her own selection. The Husband
was represented by James E. Smith, Esquire, Nevada Bar Number 52. The W ife
was represented by David A. Stephens, Esquire, Nevada Bar Number 902.

10. Captions. The captions contained in this Agreement are for
convenience only and are not intended to limit or define the scope or effect of any
provisions of this Agreement.

Page 21 of 23 lyd ial&

CAV 00087



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands
and seals the day and year first above written.

R. Scotlund Vaile - Cisilie A. Vaile

Page 22 of23 IniIialsC171 Vj^

CAV 00088



STATE OF

COUNTY OF C.+ art,^J

On this -{lay of 7u "1 before me personally came R.
Scotlund Vaile to me known and known to me to be the individual described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument , and he duly acknowledged to me that
he executed the same.

to executed the same.
d who executed the foregoing instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me

On this day of w VL`( (44y, before me personally came
Cisilie A. Vaile to me known and known to me to be the individual described in

COUNTY OF i inbts.#sy of the EhdW fitcates el Anse a

Landon, E"tgd 51 SS

Great Britain and Northern lreto
STATE OF

Notary Publi

GARIA DE-PIERRE .)-OLLOWELL

CONSUL OF THE

USdt'+ED STATES OF AMERICA

LONDON , ENGLAND

Page 23 of 23 lni[ialsY1` +E

M

CAV 00089



2

3

5

7

I a

11

12

13

14

is

i6

17

18

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

N71CKLAWGRIXIP
3WE 9000Rd

R 2JO
u Vgm,w^iLRni

REl av^im

0006
WILLICK LAw GROUP
MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 002515
3591 E. Bonanza Road, Suite 20D
Las Vegas, NV 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Attorneys for Defendant

^t i ! ^ I L' tH 1til ' G7

ri CR. i..L COU.i

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ROBERT SCOTLUND VAILE,

Plaintiff.

vs.

CISILIE A. VAILE,

Defendant,

CASE NO: 98D230385D
DEPT. NO: I

DATE OF HEARING:
TIME OF HEARING:

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: Yes X No

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO

PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITI I ACOPY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHINTEN (IB) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION,

FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS

MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF 30ING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE

SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.

MOTION
TO REDUCE ARREA RS IN CHILD SUPPORT TO JUDGMENT, TO

ESTABLISH A SUM CERTAIN DUE EACH MONTH IN CHILD
SUPPORT, AND FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

On March 13, 2006, the United States District Court for the District of Nevada entered

Judgment in an action between these parties , finding the amount ofoutstanding child support arrears,

among other findings of fact, and granting various relief . The original support order does not

comport with the form required for such orders (as a dollar sum certain ), hindering its enforcement`

' In accordance with NRS 125B.070.

L

CAV 00090



This Court has jurisdiction, as it entered the controlling support order, which has never been

red elsewhere for modification. Both of the parties, and the children, live outside of the state

of Nevada, and Scotland refuses to honor the terms of the federal court Judgment.

As a matter of comity, the federal District Court's Judgment should be recognized and

restated in a State court judgment to allow for recovery and enforcement of the child support

arrearages.

This Motion is based upon all the pleadings and papers on file, the following Points and

Authorities, the attached Affidavit of Defendant ' s counsel , and any oral argument that this Court

may wish to entertain,

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: ROBERT SCCTLIJND VAILE, Plaintiff, now in proper person.

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will bring the above and

foregoingMotion on for hearing before the above entitled Court located at 601 N . Pecos , Las Vegas,

Ol-7^ 5 Dg.""^
Nevada on the _ 9 :0Q am . 2007 , at the hour of,__,_ , o'clock m.,

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. FACTS

Cisilie asks that this Court take j udicial notice of the factual findings contained within the

Nevada Supreme Court Opinion issued on April 11, 2002, and the United States District Court

factual findings issued March 13, 2006?

z See Voile a Eighth Jadicral Dist. Court es rel. County ofClark, 1 18 Nev . 262, 44 P.3d 506 (2002); and
Exhibit A. The Nevada Supreme Court Opinion is, of course, binding as "the law of case" See, e.g., Hormvood v.
Smith 's Food King/'o. I, 107 Nev. 80, 807 t'.2d 208 (1991); Wickiiflev. Sunrise Naspital, 104 Nev. 777,766 9.2d 1322
(1988); Black 's Law Dictionary 893 (7'' cd. 1999).

CAV 00091



3

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

ji 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

xn.tcrcuwcaaw
a591Eogao ace ante

t ace
L a v a ,. Nva9n021at

nan.sa iou

The parties were divorced as of August, 1998, The Decree of Divorce required Scotlund to

pay child support on a monthly basis to Cisilie, under a complex formula developed by him and

never modified by any Court, at a sum of approximately $1,300 per month.

After the recovery of the children, Norway, in April, 2002, independently issued temporary

custody, support, and visitation orders, but did not modify the existing Nevada support order.

Scotlund has acknowledged receipt of the orders obligating him to pay child support and the

arrearages.

On February 27, 2006, this matter came before the United States District Court, District of

Nevada. That Court, on March 13, 2006, issued its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Late and

becision,'andJudgtnent,' awarding Cisilie arrearsin child support payments, including interest and

penalties as of February, 2006, in the amount of $138,500.

Scotlund has knowingly refused to provide support for his children, and his arrearages now

greatly exceed the criminal prosecution threshold set out in NRS 201.020(2).' There is also an

outstanding contempt of court citation from the federal court that has never been responded to or

purged.

The Clark County District Attorney's office has advised that enforcement of the child support

arrearages would be facilitated by an order of this Court stating the support due as a sum certain due

'Exhibit A, copy of the District Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law mid Decision.

Exhibit 13, copy of the District Court's Jadgmenr.

' A person who violates the provisions of subsection I is guilty of a category C felony and shall he punished
as provided in NRS 193.130 if.

(a) Fits arrearages for nonpayment of the child support or spousal support ordered by a court total
510,000 or more and have accrued over any period since the date that a court first ordered the
defendant to provide for such support; or
(b) It is a second or subsequent violation of subsection I or an offense committed in another
jurisdiction that, if committed in this state, would be a violation of subsection 1, and his arrearages for
nonpayment of the child support or spousal support ordered by a court total S5,000 or more and have
accrued over any period since that date that a court first ordered the defendant to provide for such
support.

-3-

CAV 00092



1

3

5

7

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

1s

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

lvilc nA v OROIR
WI t ^ atriYYra ftW

°a,a
t V.p.. W933423V3

j7MA384W

each month; they also suggest that the State court order setting prospective support should

acknowledge the child support arrears already found to exist during the federal proceedings.

The Judgment issued by the United States District Court has continued to accrue interest and

penalties and has grown to an overall arrearage of S235,884.096 as of November 2, 2007. Neither

of the parties currently are living in Nevada. Cisilie and the children are residents of Norway, and

Scotlund now lives in California.'

This Motion follows.

II. ARGUMENT

A. Scotlund's Child Support Arrears Should Be Reduced to Judgment

Scotlund has knowingly refused to provide support for his children. The United States

District Court awarded Cisilie a judgment against Scotlund for arrears in child support payments,

including interest and penalties as of February, 2006, in the amount of $138,500. He has ignored

it ever since.

Scotland's anearages have continued to grow since the U.S. District Court's Judgment!

That further accrued sum should be reduced to judgment,

95452,

'The District Attorney has been able to collect only a pittance,

'He has listed two addresses ; P.O. Box 727 Kenwood, CA 95452; and 1435 Adobe Canyon Rd, Kenwood, CA,

'See Exhibit C, Marshal Law calculation. The small amount that the District Attorney has been able to garnish
is included. The District Attorney's Office has nut provide an update as to the amounts collected at the time of the
drafting ofthis motion, however; if received the calculations will be up date at the hearing on this matter.

CAV 00093



B. A Suns Certain Judgment Is Required to Facilitate Collection

The 2001 amendment to NRS 125B.070 requires that all child support orders recite the

In the Vaile Opinion, the Nevada Supreme Court found that the 'courts of this Stale had

jurisdiction to order and collect child support . This Court maintains jurisdiction to enforce that

sum certain in keeping with the statutory mandate,

amount due for child support both before and after the date of this motion, but restate it as a dollar

Since Scotlund has not filed an updated AFC nor ever requested modification of the figure

which he established, Cisilie requests this Court establish $1,300 per month as the sum certain dollar

degree from Washington and Lee Law School in Virginia.

marriage and afterwards, and has since enhanced his income-producing capacity byaddition of a law

in the U.S. District Court's Findings of Fact.te Seotlund had a six-figure income throughout the

obligation as a sum certain to facilitate collection of future payments,'

Scotlund personally calculated and established the required child support as $1,300 per

month, which has never since been modified by any Court since that time. This is the sum appearing

NRS 125B.070
t. As used in this section and NRS 1258 .080, unless the context otherwise requires;

(b) "Obligation for Support" means tire sum certain dollar amount determined according to the following
seneuute,

(1) For one child , 18 percent;
(2) For two children, 25 percent;
(3) For three children, 29 percent,
(4) For four children, 31 percent;
(5) For each additional child, an additional 2 percent,

of e parent 's gross monthly income , but not more than the presumptive maximum amount per month per child
set fonh for the parent in subsection 2 for an obligation for support determined pursuant to subparagraphs (1) and (4).
inclusive, unless the court sets forth findings of fact as to the basis for adifferentamount pursuant to subsection 6 ofNRS
125B.080.
[Emphasis added.]

CAV 00094



support order under tTIFSA until and unless some other court obtains modification jurisdiction."

Modifying the order would require the party requesting modification to register the order where the

other party lives." Scotland has never registered and sought modification ofthe support order where

Cisilie lives, and Cisilie has never registered and sought modification where Scotland lives. The

Nevada order remains the controlling order. We do not seek to modify it in anyway, other than to

restate it as a sum certain dollar figure as required by our child support statute.

C. Attorney Fees and Costs; Miscellaneous

Scotlund has evaded paying support for his minor children for nearly eight years. Only a

pittance of the total sum due has ever been involuntarily collected. When arrears exist, as here, NRS

12573.140 directs the Court to include in any order for onforeetnent of child support "A reasonable

attorney's fee for the proceeding."

Because Scotlund has refused to pay support, Cisilie requests an award of attorney's fees and

costs pursuant to NRS 125.180(1):

When either party to an action for divorce, makes default in paying any sum of money
required by thejudgmentor order directing the payment thereof, the district court may make
an order directing entry of judgment for the amount of arrears, together with costs and a
reasonable attorney's fee.

The sum incurred in this motion proceeding is relatively small, compared to the hundreds of

thousands of dollars his misdeeds have caused to be incurred throughout the last decade, but a

summary in compliance with love will be available prior to the hearing of this matter.

" NRS 130.205 (A tribunal of this state issuing a support order consistent with the laws of this state has
continuing jurisdiction to enforce thatorderuntit and unless it is ever modified bya counhaving vatidjurisdiction under
t71FSA to modify the order).

13 See generally procedures set out at NRS 130,409-130.614,

CAV 00095



There is no indication that Scotlund will ever voluntarily pay what he owes . Seeking the

assistance of the Court is Cisilie's only option and Scotlund should be held liable for having to file

these motions to compel his compliance. Should he appear in this action, it is suggested that he be

detained so as to also answer the outstanding contempt order entered by the federal court.

CONCLUSION

Cisilie prays that the Court enter orders:

Acknowledging the child support arrearages as set out in the Judgment by the United States

District Court, in the amount of $138,500 as of February 1, 2006, brought forward as specified above

for a total sum, inclusive of interest and penalties, of $235,884.09 as of November 2, 2007, the

entirety of which should be reduced to judgment and ordered collectable by all lawful means.

2. Restating the existing $1,300 per month as a sum certain dollar amount of child support in

that same sum, in accordance with the statutory requirement, until the emancipation of the children

or further order of a court of competent jurisdiction.

3, For attorney's fees and costs in the minimum amount of $2,000.00."

4, For any further relief that this Court deems proper and just.

DATED this , day of November, 2007.

ARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
RICHARD L. CRANE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 009536
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101

See Exhibit D, redacted billing statement. This amount will be updated at the time of the hearing.

CAV 00096



r

m

ti

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEY

}
}
}

Richard L. Crane, Esq., first being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

I I em an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, I am employed by the

WJLLICK LA W GROUP and am one of the Nevada attorneys for Cisilie Valle Poisboll f.k.a. Cisilie A.

Vaile, the Defendant in this action.

2 That pursuant to NRS 15.010, and because Cisilie is a resident of Norway, I make this

affidavit in her absence.

3 1 have read the preceding Motion and know the contents thereof as true, except as to the

matters that are stated therein on my information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them

to be true. The factual averments contained in the Motion are incorporated by reference as if set

forth in full herein.

4 1 declare under penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing

is true and correct.

SIGNED and SWORN to before me
this _ day of . 2007.

STATE Of jr6Z a
t.aYrey of Clalti

L E2PL
.^Ft. NaNp. 07'f69$t-aLAFPi i. .,,! .aal, 2M

_$_

FI

CAV 00097



II

0

I

CAV 00098



ace 2:02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Document 314 Filed 03/13/2006 Page 1 of i i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

CISILIE VAILE PORSHOLL, )
foe CISILIE A, VAILE, )
individually and as Guardian of
KAIA LOUISE VAILE and }
DAMILLA JANE VAILE, minor children, }

Plaintiff(s), ) 2:02-cv-0706-RLH-EJJ

vs. ) FINDINGS OF FACT and
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

ROBERT SCOTLIJNI) VAILE, ) and DECISION

Defendant{s). )

This matter came on for Lrial, as duly scheduled and noticed, before the Honorable

Roge- L Hunt, U.S. District Judge, on February 27, 2006. Plaintiffs were represented by and

through their attorneys, the Willick Law Group. Defendant Robert Scutlund Valle did not

appear. He had filed a `Notice of Cessation of Defense" (603, filed February 21, 2006), noting

that he would not oppose an eventual judgment entered against him in this matter, and did not

appear at the Calendar Call or, February 22, 2006, as ordered by the Court,

Having reviewed all the pleadings, exhibits, written affidavits, and being fully

advised of the facts and the law, the Court makes the following Findings of Feet and Conclusions

of Law and Decision, and renders the Judgment filed separately herein:

CAV 00099



use 2:02-cv-00706-RLH-RJJ Documen1314 Filed 0 311 312 0 0 6 Page 2 of 11

e

8

9

26

FINDINGS OF FACT

1, The findings of fact contained within the Opinion issued by the Nevada Supreme Court

on April 11, 2002,' are entitled to recognition by this Court; this Court exorcises its

discretion to take judicial notice of the factual findings contained within that Opinion,

which are adopted and relied upon herein to the degree not otherwise specifically

addressed in these Findings of Pact.

2. Plaintiff Cisilie Porsboll, formerly known as Cisilie Valle, is a citizen and resident of

Norway. Defendant It, Scotlund Vaile is a citizen of the United States who currently

claims residence in the State of Virginia, where he has indicated he is enrolled in law

school. Plaintiffs Kaia and Kaxnilte Vaile are the minor children of Cisilie and Scotlund,

and are residents ofNorway, having dual citizenship.

3. As of August 1998, when the parties were divorced, Cisilie beset physical custody of both

children, in Norway.

4. Defendant Scotlund intentionally committed a fraud upon the Eighth Judicial District

Court in and for the County of Clark, State of Nevada in his initial "Complaint for

Divorce," in Voile en Voile, Case No. D230385. He made further and other false asser-

tions of fact in his later Motion filed in that case, under which he fraudulently induced

Judge Steel of that court to issue a change in custody. That Order was neverdomesti-

cated in Norway, and was ultimately set aside by the Nevada courts.

51 Defendant Scotland violated federal law in seeking and obtaining "replacement" pass-

ports for the children that were subsequently utilized as part ofthcir abduction or kidnap

from Norway.

5. Defendant Scotland conspired with his friend, Anne Fonde DeBorgraaf, his brother-in-

law, Scott Bishop, and his parents, Buck and Janityc Vaile, to abduct the children from

See Valle v. District Couri; 118 Nev. 262,44 P.3d 506 (2002).

2

CAV 00100



Electronically Filed
Sep 02 2009 02:28 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman

Docket 53798   Document 2009-21370










































































































	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50

